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City of Lakes

Property Location: 815-827 6t Street South, 810 7t Street South, and 601 Chicago Avenue

Project Name: CHDC-Workforce Housing

Prepared By: Aaron Hanauer, Senior City Planner, (612) 673-2494

Applicant: First Covenant Church Minneapolis

Project Contact: Scott Beckman, Urban Works Architecture

Request: To allow for the construction of a mixed use development with 159 units,

12,364 square feet of commercial space, and a commercial parking facility.

Required Applications:

To allow a mixed-use, planned unit development (PUD) that will retain the
Conditional Use existing church buildings and build a new mixed-use building with 159 dwelling
Permit for a Planned | units, 12,400 square feet of retail space, and a principal parking facility in the
Unit Development B4N/ Downtown Neighborhood District and DP/ Downtown Neighborhood
Overlay District

Conditional Use To allow a |13 1-space, underground principal parking facility in the

Permit B4N/Downtown Neighborhood District.

Conditional Use To allow a surface parking lot in the DP/Downtown Neighborhood Overlay

Permit District.

Vari To allow a 48-space surface parking lot in the DP/Downtown Neighborhood
ariance

Overlay District.

For a planned unit development that includes a new six-story, mixed-use

Site Plan Review building with dwelling units, retail, and a principal parking facility.

Preliminary and final
plat

B4N/ Downtown Neighborhood District
DP/ Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District

Preliminary and final plat

Existing Zoning

Lot Area 92,718 square feet / 2.13 acres
Woard(s) Within Ward 6, Adjacent to Ward 3 and 7
Neighborhood(s) Within Elliot Park; adjacent to Downtown East

Designated Future

Land Use Public and Institutional

Commercial Corridor (Chicago Avenue)
Growth Center (Downtown)

Small Area Plan(s) Downtown East/North Loop Master Plan (2003)

Land Use Features

Date Application Deemed Complete | June 30, 2016 Date Extension Letter Sent N/A

End of 60-Day Decision Period August 29, 2016 End of 120-Day Decision Period | N/A
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BACKGROUND |

SURROUNDING PROPERTIES AND NEIGHBORHOOD.

The project site is located just to the south of the new U.S. Bank Stadium. The Hennepin County
Medical Center (HCMC) campus is located to the north and west of the project site; the Hennepin
County Energy Center and an apartment building is located to the east. The U.S. Bank Stadium platform
for the Blue and Green line Light Rail is located two blocks to the north. There is a dedicated bike lane
along 6th Street South. Sixth Street South provides one-way traffic eastbound for vehicles and 7th Street
South provides one-way traffic westbound.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND PRESENT USE.

After a proposed land swap with the owners of the Hubert’'s Café and Sports Bar (now known as Erik
the Red), First Covenant Church Minneapolis will own the entire city block bound by Chicago Avenue,
6th Street South, Bud Grant Way, and 7th Street South with the exception of approximately 16,500
square feet at the Chicago Avenue and 6th Street South intersection. The existing First Covenant
Church buildings, which are connected to each other, front 7th Street South. Currently, First Covenant
Church has a surface parking area on the project site that provides commercial parking for
approximately 200 vehicles.

PROJECT DESCRIPTION.

First Covenant Church Minneapolis in partnership with Community Housing Development Corporation
(CHDC) is proposing a planned unit development that includes the retention of the existing church
buildings and the construction of a mixed-use, six-story, building that includes: 159 units of affordable
housing ranging from studios to three bedrooms, an approximately 12,400 square foot commercial
storefront along 6t Street South (anticipated to be a sports and health facility), and a principal parking
facility underground that will accommodate |31 vehicles. In addition, the applicant is proposing to retain
48 surface parking stalls for the church uses and the proposed retail use. It should be noted that there is
currently a billboard on the project site that is proposed to be moved. The moving of the billboard is
being handled through a separate land use application.

RELATED APPROVALS.
Planning Case # Application Description Action
BZ7Z-7498 Cond.itional use To all9w an Approved
permit overnight shelter
B77.7087 Cond.itional use To allow for a high Approved
permit school

PUBLIC COMMENTS. On May 24, 2016, the Elliot Park Neighborhood Association wrote a letter of
support for the project. Any additional correspondence received after the publication of the staff report
and prior to the public meeting will be forwarded on to the Planning Commission for consideration.

ANALYSIS

N ‘
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The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow a mixed-use, planned unit development that will retain the existing church buildings and build a

new mixed-used building with 159 dwelling units, 12,400 square feet of retail space, and a |131-space

principal parking facility in the B4N/ Downtown Neigshborhood District and DP/ Downtown

Neighborhood Overlay District based on the following findings:

l.

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The establishment of a mixed-use, planned unit development at this location will not be detrimental
to public health, comfort, or general welfare provided the development complies with all applicable
building codes and life safety ordinances as well as Public Works Department standards. The site is
located in the downtown growth center, which encourages mixed-use development like the
proposed development.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

The project would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. The
surrounding area is nearly fully developed with a variety of uses including the new U.S. Bank Stadium
to the north, the Hennepin County Medical Center (HCMC) campus to the south and west, and the
Hennepin County Energy Center and apartment building to the east.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

Adequate utilities and drainage would be provided as part of the project. The applicant received
initial City of Minneapolis department comments (including Public Works) at a preliminary
development review meeting on May 12, 2016. The development team will be required to continue
to work closely with Public Works, Construction Code Services, Land Use, Design and Preservation
staff and the various utility companies during the duration of the development should the
applications be approved to meet these requirements. This would be required to ensure that all
procedures are followed and that the development complies with all City and other applicable
requirements. Adequate access roads are also provided. Vehicles are proposed to enter and exit
the site via three curb cuts: two on Chicago Avenue and one on 7t Street South. This configuration
received initial Public Works support.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Adequate measures have been taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets. This
includes the following: providing a minimum of 10 shared bicycles that the public will have access to,
bike parking that exceeds minimum parking requirements (see site plan review application for full
analysis), two bicycle maintenance stations, public access to two on-site shared vehicle, and a
commitment to the travel demand management plan recommendations that encourage alternative
modes of transportation including having a TDM liaison, display of commuter information and
assessment of commuting habits.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed development would be consistent with the following general land use policies of The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth:
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Land Use Policy I.1: Establish land use regulations to achieve the highest possible
development standards, enhance the environment, protect public health, support a
vital mix of land uses, and promote flexible approaches to carry out the comprehensive
plan.

1.1.3 Encourage the use of flexible regulatory options that promote high quality
development, such as the Planned Unit Development (PUD) tool.

Land Use Policy 1.2: Ensure appropriate transitions between uses with different size,
scale, and intensity.

1.2.1 Promote quality design in new development, as well as building orientation, scale,
massing, buffering, and setbacks that are appropriate with the context of the
surrounding area.

Land Use Policy 1.3: Ensure that development plans incorporate appropriate
transportation access and facilities, particularly for bicycle, pedestrian, and transit.

1.3.1 Require safe, convenient, and direct pedestrian connections between principal building
entrances and the public right-of-way in all new development and, where practical, in
conjunction with renovation and expansion of existing buildings.

1.3.2 Ensure the provision of high quality transit, bicycle, and pedestrian access to and
within designated land use features.

Land Use Policy 1.5: Promote growth and encourage overall city vitality by directing
new commercial and mixed use development to designated corridors and districts.

1.5.1 Support an appropriate mix of uses within a district or corridor with attention to
surrounding uses, community needs and preferences, and availability of public facilities.

Land Use Policy 1.15: Support development of Growth Centers as locations for
concentration of jobs and housing, and supporting services.

I.15.1 Support development of Growth Centers through planning efforts to guide decisions
and prioritize investments in these areas.

[.15.2  Support the intensification of jobs in Growth Centers through employment generating
development.

[.15.3  Encourage the development of high- to very high-density housing within Growth
Centers.
The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it

is located.

If the requested land use applications are approved, the proposal will comply with all provisions of
the B4N/ Downtown Neighborhood District and the DP/ Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District.

Findings Required for Planned Unit Developments:

A.

The planned unit development conforms to the applicable standards for alternatives and amenities.
All planned unit developments shall provide at least one amenity or a combination of amenities that
total at least |0 points, beyond those required for any alternatives. For each alternative requested,
amenities shall total at least five points.

Alternatives requested:

Number of principal residential structures.
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Alternative requested. As outlined in Section 527.130-Number of Principal Residential Structures, more
than one (l) principal residential structure may be placed on one (l) platted or recorded lot in a
planned unit development. The appearance and compatibility of individual buildings to other site
elements and to surrounding development shall be given primary consideration in reviewing and
approving the placement and spacing of structures. The city planning commission may consider this
alternative without the addition of amenities beyond those required for a planned unit development in
section 527.120(1). When completed, the project will be have one principal residential structure (i.e. the
new proposed mixed-use building) and one principal nonresidential building (i.e. the existing church
buildings). CPED is supportive of this alternative, given the applicant’s proposed site plan provides
outdoor space for the tenants in the residential building, includes an appropriate separation between the
existing and proposed building, and there is landscaping between the buildings to help with the transition
from residential to nonresidential.

Bulk regulations, floor area ratio (FAR).

No alternative requested. When completed, the project will have a floor area ratio of 2.4. The B4N
Zoning District has a minimum floor area ratio of 2.0 and no maximum floor area ratio allowance.

Bulk regulations, building height.

No alternative requested. When completed, the height of the proposed building will be six stories and
70.4 feet, well below the allowed 10 stories and 140 feet allowed in the B4N Zoning District.

Lot area requirements.

No alternative requested. There is not a lot area requirement per dwelling unit in the B4N Zoning
District.

Required yards.

Alternative requested. As required by Section 549.120-Yard requirements, the second through six floors
of the building which have residential units, are required to provide a |15 foot setback from the west
interior property line. The applicant is proposing a |3 foot building setback along this property line.

As outlined in Section 527.160-Yards and Table 527-2 Authorized Alternatives, the city planning
commission may authorize reductions in or elimination of required yards provided landscaped yards of
at least such minimum width as required by the zoning district in which the planned unit development is
located shall be maintained along property lines abutting a side or rear lot line of a residential district or
property lines abutting a side or rear lot line of a structure used for permitted or conditional residential
purposes. The project is not subject to a landscaped yard along this property line. However, the
applicant is proposing to have a seven foot wide landscape buffer along this property line (along with a
walkway to connect the new building entrances to the public sidewalk).

Building placement in PO Pedestrian Oriented Overlay District.
Not applicable.

On-premise signs.

No alternative requested. As proposed, the master sign plan complies with all sign regulations.

Off-street parking and loading.
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No alternative requested. As outlined in the site plan review section below, the proposed project
complies with their off-street parking and loading requirements.

Points required for alternatives:

e Establishment of the PUD — 10 points.
e Required yards — 5 points

Total = 15 points.

Phasing plan.
Not applicable. Development is proposed to take place on a continuous basis.
Amenities provided:

The applicant is proposing the following amenities from Table 527-1, Amenities to meet the required
points for authorized alternatives.:

Outdoor children’s play area (5 points): The applicant is proposing an outdoor children’s play area
that meets all of the planned unit development requirements for outdoor children’s play areas. The
active, outdoor play area is proposed to be approximately 2,100 square feet, It will be secure (enclosed
by a fence), separated from parking and maneuvering area, and designed to facilitate adult supervision.
The applicant is proposing to reuse the existing playground equipment that is on the subject property
(see L102 for images). The equipment will be reinstalled per the manufacturer’s specifications and is
suitable for children in both preschool and elementary schools. The play equipment will not be located
in a required yard. The applicant states that the play area will be maintained throughout the year and
cleared of snow. Building placement will also help reduce winter winds.

Reflective roof (3 points): Points for this amenity are awarded for a building that utilizes roofing
materials for seventy-five (75) percent or more of the total roof surface having a Solar Reflectance Index
(SRI) equal to or greater than the values as required by the US Green Building Council (USGBC) for
low-sloped roofs. The applicant is proposing a fully adhered white membrane system for the entire
building that meets or exceeds the Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) required by the US Green Building
Council. As a condition of approval, roof details shall be submitted prior to building permit issuance that
show compliance with the planned unit development reflective roof standards.

Shared bicycles (3 points) Points for this amenity are awarded for public access to shared bicycles
available for short-term use as defined in section 541.180. A minimum of ten (10) shared bicycles per
one (I) commercial use must be provided to qualify as an amenity. Bicycle parking spaces and racks shall
be located in an area that is convenient and visible from the principal entrance of the building. The
applicant is proposing to install a minimum of 10 bicycles along 6t Street South that will be available to
the public. The applicant is proposing to work with Nice Ride to install a bike station at this location. If
that partnership does not work out, the applicant is committed to providing their own bike share
station that meets the standards for the shared bicycle amenity outlined in Table 527-1. As a condition
of approval, a shared bicycle amenity that meets the standards outlined in Table 527-1 Amenities shall be
maintained for the duration of the planned unit development.

Shared vehicles (3 points) Points for this amenity are awarded for projects that provide access to a
shared passenger automobile available for short-term use. For residential uses, a minimum of one (I) car
per one hundred (100) dwelling units is required. The applicant is proposing to have two shared vehicles
on site parked in the surface parking lot. As a condition of approval, the applicant shall dedicate and
mark two parking spaces in the surface parking lot for the shared vehicles.
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Recycling storage area (I point) Points for this amenity are awarded for provision of an easily
accessible area that serves the entire building and is dedicated to the collection and storage of non-
hazardous materials for recycling, including but not limited to paper, corrugated cardboard, glass,
plastics and metals. The recycling storage area shall be located entirely below grade or entirely enclosed
within the building. The applicant is proposing to have one recycling storage area for the entire project
that would be located in the basement of the proposed building. The recycling storage area will be
located approximately in the middle of the building and will be conveniently located for the uses within
the church as the church will have direct access to the underground parking garage.

Table I. Amenity Points Summary

Amenity Points Requested by Applicant | Points Recommended by Staff
:)r::ldoor children’s play 5 point 5 point
Reflective roof 3 points 3 points
Shared bicycles 3 points 3 points
Shared vehicles 3 points 3 points
Recycling Storage Area | point | point
Total I5 points I5 points

B. The planned unit development conforms to the required findings for a planned unit development:

I. That the planned unit development complies with all of the requirements and the intent and purpose of this
chapter. In making such determination, the following shall be given primary consideration:

a) The character of the uses in the proposed planned unit development, including in the case of residential

b)

uses, the variety of housing types and their relationship to other site elements and to surrounding
development.

The character of the proposed uses in the planned unit development relates to the existing uses
on the subject site and the surrounding area. The proposed mixed-use development with
ground floor retail and residential units will add pedestrian activity throughout the day in the
area, which is encouraged in downtown. The residential component of the project has a
variety of housing types. As proposed it will have |7 studios, 94 one-bedrooms, 42 two-
bedrooms, and six three-bedrooms. In addition, the proposed eight walkup units along 9t
Avenue South will complement the walkup units nearby in the Elliot Park Neighborhood and the
9th Street Historic District. Furthermore, the proposed outdoor spaces at grade and on the
second floor on the interior of the site will be an amenity for those living within the
development.

The traffic generation characteristics of the proposed planned unit development in relation to street
capatcity, provision of vehicle access, parking and loading areas, pedestrian access, bicycle facilities and
availability of transit alternatives.

The use is not expected to contribute to traffic congestion in the public streets. The project site
is within downtown and well served by mass transit. It is located within four blocks of nine bus
lines and within two blocks of the US Bank Stadium light rail stop that is an access point to the
METRO Blue and Green lines. In addition, as previously mentioned, the applicant is proposing to
take efforts to promote alternative modes of transportation by exceeding the minimum bicycle
parking requirements, and providing shared bike and vehicle opportunities on site.
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A Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP) was submitted that evaluates traffic generated by
the proposed use and potential for congestion in the adjacent public streets. Results of the
operational analysis indicate that the study area roadways and intersections will continue to
operate acceptably without improvements.

The site amenities of the proposed planned unit development, including the location and functions of
open space, the preservation or restoration of the natural environment or historic features, sustainability
and urban design.

The site amenities of the proposed planned unit development meet this finding. The applicant is
proposing open space for the residents at the interior of the site, both at grade and on the
second floor within an outdoor area that will include planters. In addition, the eight walkup units
that have a well landscaped edge along 9t Avenue South will provide a nice informal gathering
space for the residents.

The proposed planned unit development also retains the original First Covenant Church building
(historical name: Svenska Missions Tabernaklet), which is recognized as potentially being eligible
for local designation or listing on the National Register.

From a sustainability standpoint, the project is proposing to include a reflective roof that will
absorb less heat and in the process reduce energy bills by decreasing air conditioning needs. In
addition, as previously mentioned, the project has made a strong commitment to promoting
alternative modes of transportation.

From an urban design perspective, the applicant has tried to fit the building into its context by
having a black metal facade along 6t Street South to complement the new U.S. Bank Stadium
and brick row-house style design along 9t Avenue South and 7t Street to complement the
surrounding brick buildings including the historic First Covenant Church.

The appearance and compatibility of individual buildings and parking areas in the proposed planned unit
development to other site elements and to surrounding development, including but not limited to building
scale and massing, microclimate effects of the development, and protection of views and corridors.

The proposed six-story building is compatible with the First Covenant buildings on the project
site and the scale and massing of the buildings in the immediate area. It is not anticipated that
the project would have an adverse impact on the microclimate. The existing site of the
proposed development is mainly a surface parking lot. With the new development, the applicant
is proposing a landscape plan that exceeds minimum requirements. Finally, the proposed project
will not have an adverse impact on views and corridors.

An appropriate transition area shall be provided between the planned unit development and adjacent
residential uses or residential zoning that considers landscaping, screening, access to light and air,
building massing, and applicable policies of the comprehensive plan and adopted small area plans.

Currently, there is not an adjacent residential use. There is, however, a residential use on the
other side of 9" Avenue South. The applicant is proposing walkup units along 9t Avenue South
along with abundant landscaping onsite and in the public right of way, which will be a nice
complement to the residential units to the east.

The project site takes up the entire city block with the exception of the northwest corner.
There is the potential for the northwest corner of the block to be redeveloped into a residential
or mixed-use development with a residential component at a later date. The applicant is
proposing a landscaped edge along 9t Avenue South for the new building that will complement
the green space and landscaped area in front of the existing apartment building on the east side
of 9t Avenue.
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f) The relation of the proposed planned unit development to existing and proposed public facilities,
including but not limited to provision for stormwater runoff and storage, and temporary and permanent
erosion control.

The Public Works Department reviewed how the project would impact public facilities,
stormwater, and erosion control during the initial preliminary development review on May 12,
2016 (see attached). The applicant would be required to work closely with the Public Works
Department, the Plan Review Section of the Inspections Department and the various utility
companies during the duration of the development should the plan be approved.

g) The consideration, where possible, of sustainable building practices during the construction phases and
the use of deconstruction services and recycling of materials for the demolition phase.

The development team is using sustainable building practices during the construction phases of
the project including the recycling of the asphalt in the surface parking lot.

2. That the planned unit development complies with all of the applicable requirements contained in Chapter

598, Land Subdivision Regulations.

Please see the preliminary and final plat section of this staff report.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow a [31-space, underground principal parking facility in the B4N/Downtown Neighborhood District

based on the following findings:

l.

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The project site is located in B4AN/Downtown Neighborhood District. As outlined in Table 549-|
Principal Uses in the Downtown Districts, a parking facility that does not provide accessory parking
to uses on site is a conditional use in the B4N District. The applicant is proposing a principal parking
facility underneath the new building that will accommodate |31 vehicles. This parking facility will be
used as a principal parking facility in which the spaces will be rented/leased out to the public.

The establishment of an underground parking facility will not be detrimental to public health, safety,
comfort or general welfare provided the development complies with all applicable codes and life
safety ordinances as well as Public Works Department standards.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

Approving the conditional use permit to allow a |3-space principal parking garage on the premises
would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity nor would it
impede the normal or orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district. The parking ramp would be accessed from one curb cut off 7t Street
South. This access point received preliminary Public Works approval. In addition, the principal
parking garage will be in compliance with the Section 549.580-General District Regulations, as the
principal parking garage is located entirely below grade. It is also important to note that the principal
parking garage is part of a mixed-use development that will be a positive for the area and hopefully
encourage more development and redevelopment with active uses nearby.
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Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The applicant would continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, Building Plan
Review, and the various utility companies during the duration of the development to ensure that all
procedures are followed in order to comply with city and other applicable requirements.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

Measures have been taken in regard to minimizing traffic congestion. As part of the new
development, the applicant is proposing to promote alternative modes of transportation by having
shared bicycles onsite, bicycle parking that exceeds their minimum requirements, and two bike
maintenance facilities. In addition, the applicant is proposing to have two shared vehicles onsite to
help reduce the amount of individual car driving to and from the site. It is also recognized that the
project site is within the downtown core and has great transit accessibility.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

See the above listed response to finding #5 in the conditional use permit for the planned unit
development as the land use policies and implementation steps identified apply to the CUP for a
principal parking facility as well.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

With the approval of the other conditional use permits, variance, site plan review and preliminary
and final plat, this development would meet the applicable regulations of the B4N (Downtown
Neighborhood) District and the DP (Downtown Parking) Overlay District.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application to
allow a 48-space surface parking lot in the DP/Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District based on the

following findings:

l.

The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be detrimental to or endanger
the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The project site is located in DP/Downtown Parking Overlay District. As outlined by Section
551.760-Conditional Uses, a parking lot requires a conditional use permit when located in the
DP/Downtown Parking Overlay District. Although the project site currently has approximately 200
surface parking spaces, the applicant is proposing to reconfigure their site and have a 48-space
accessory surface parking lot as part of the new development.

The establishment of a 48-space accessory surface space parking lot at this location would not prove
detrimental to public health, safety, comfort or general welfare provided the development complies
with all applicable codes and life safety ordinances as well as Public Works Department standards.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity and will
not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for uses
permitted in the district.

Approving the conditional use permit to allow a 48-space accessory surface parking lot with
conditions would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the vicinity nor
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would it impede the normal or orderly development and improvement of surrounding property for
uses permitted in the district. The proposed mixed-used development project would significantly
improve the appearance of the project site and reduce the amount of surface parking compared to
existing conditions; the subject property currently has approximately 200 surface parking spaces
visible from the public streets. With the proposed development, the 48-space surface parking lot
would be screened significantly more compared to existing conditions given that it is near the
interior of the site and well screened by buildings that are fronting the street and landscaping.

As outlined in Section 551.750-Prohbiited uses, commercial parking lots are prohibited in the DP
Overlay District. Therefore, CPED is recommending that the surface parking lot be for accessory
parking only and that the use of the parking lot as a commercial parking lot is prohibited.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have been or will be
provided.

The Public Works Department has reviewed the preliminary plans and will review the final plans for
compliance with standards related to access and circulation, drainage, and sewer/water connections.
The applicant will be required to continue to work closely with the Public Works Department, the
Plan Review Section of CPED and the various utility companies during the duration of the
development to ensure that all procedures are followed and that the development complies with all
city and other applicable requirements. The applicant is aware that the final plans are expected to
incorporate any applicable comments or modifications as required by the Public Works
Department.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the public streets.

The applicant has completed a TDMP for the PUD. The TDMP findings support the overall amount
of parking and loading spaces provided on the site, the amount of parking dedicated for each of the
uses, and the access points for the various parking and loading areas on the site, including the
surface parking lot.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

See the above listed response to finding #5 in the conditional use permit for the planned unit
development as the land use policies and implementation steps identified there apply to supporting
the CUP for a principal parking facility as well. In addition, the proposed surface parking lot would
be consistent with the following transportation land use policies of The Minneapolis Plan for
Sustainable Growth:

Transportation Policy 2.6: Manage the role and impact of automobiles in a multi-modal
transportation system.

2.6.1 Encourage the implementation of Travel Demand Management (TDM) plans and
programs that identify opportunities for reducing the generation of new vehicle trips
from large developments.

Transportation Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for
improving the environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while
supporting the city’s business community.

2.8.1 Implement off-street parking regulations which provide a certain number of parking
spaces for nearby uses, while still maintaining an environment that encourages bicycle,
pedestrian, and transit travel.
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282 Design and implement incentives for shared parking and on-site car sharing programs,
as well as carpooling and vanpooling.

285 Continue to prohibit new commercial surface parking lots and to restrict the size of
accessory surface parking lots in Downtown.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of the district in which it
is located.

With the approval of the other conditional use permits, variance, site plan review and preliminary
and final plat, this development would meet the applicable regulations of the B4N (Downtown
Neighborhood) District and the DP (Downtown Parking) Overlay District.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
variance to allow a 48-space surface parking lot in the DP/Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District

based on the following findings:

l.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the property.
The unique circumstances were not created by persons presently having an interest in the property and are
not based on economic considerations alone.

The project site is located in DP/Downtown Parking Overlay District. As outlined by Section
551.760-Conditional Uses, an accessory surface parking lot is a conditional use in the
DP/Downtown Parking Overlay District when the parking lot is located on the same lot as the
principal use served and does not have more than 20 spaces. The applicant is proposing an
accessory surface parking lot with 48 spaces for the onsite nonresidential uses.

Practical difficulties exist in complying with the ordinance because of circumstances unique to the
property. The existing First Covenant church buildings, which are proposed to be retained, take up
approximately 25 percent of the site. The existing buildings create limitations on where the applicant
could place below grade parking.

The property owner or authorized applicant proposes to use the property in a reasonable manner that will
be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan.

The intent of the off-street parking regulations are to balance the off-street parking requirements
that can help reduce traffic and congestions with the city’s mass transit, land use, urban design, and
sustainability goals. The purpose of the DP overlay district is to preserve significant and useful
buildings, to protect the unique character of the downtown area and mixed-use downtown
neighborhoods, and to encourage higher density development in the downtown area by restricting
the establishment or expansion of surface parking lots.

The applicant is proposing to use the property in a reasonable manner that will be in keeping with
the spirit and intent of the ordinance and the comprehensive plan. The applicant’s proposal will be
retaining the historic First Covenant Church building, significantly reducing the amount of surface
parking on site compared to existing conditions, and screening the proposed surface parking more
compared to existing conditions. In order to comply with all aspects of the DP overlay district,
CPED is recommending that a condition of approval be added that requires that the surface parking
lot be for accessory parking only and that the use of the parking lot as a commercial parking lot is
prohibited (see conditional use permit for surface parking lot review above).
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3. The proposed variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. If granted, the proposed variance will not be detrimental to the
health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property or nearby properties.

Granting of this variance will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the
use or enjoyment of other property in the vicinity. In addition, granting of the variance will not be
detrimental to the health, safety, or welfare of the general public or of those utilizing the property
or nearby properties. The applicant is proposing to significantly reduce the amount of surface
parking compared to existing conditions, place the parking in the interior of the site, and screen it
from the public sidewalk.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application based
on the required findings and applicable standards in the site plan review chapter:

I. Conformance to all applicable standards of Chapter 530, Site Plan Review.

BUILDING PLACEMENT AND DESIGN

Building placement - Requires alternative compliance

e The first floor of the new building is located at the property line along 6t Street South and within
eight feet of the front lot line along 9" Avenue South. Along 7t Street South, the building is located
nine feet from the property line. Alternative compliance is required.

e The placement of the building would reinforce the street wall, maximizes natural surveillance and
visibility, and facilitates pedestrian access and circulation (see sections below for additional review).

e The proposed building is located at the property line along 6t Street South. The area between the
building and lot line along 9t Avenue South, 7t Street South, and Chicago Avenue include
amenities such as an enhanced landscaping and bike parking.

e The applicant is proposing that onsite parking be located below grade and at the interior of the
site.

Principal entrances — Meets requirements

e The building is oriented so that at least one principal entrance faces the front property line. The
underlying platting shows that the front lot lines are 6% and 7t Street South. The primary
pedestrian entrance for the commercial space is proposed to be along 6t Street South.

e The principal entrance along 6t Street South and the entrances along 9t Avenue South are clearly
defined through the use of horizontal awnings.

Visual interest — Meets requirements

e The building walls provide architectural detail to create visual interest. This includes projecting
balconies along 6t Street South, eight walkup units with awnings along 9t Avenue South, and the
use of exterior materials/colors to blend in with the surroundings (e.g. black metal panel along 6t
Street South to complement the new U.S. Bank Stadium) and brick along 9t Avenue South and 7t
Street South to blend in with the surrounding masonry buildings). CPED encourages the applicant
to change the color of the balconies from white to black along 6t Street South to blend in better
with the proposed building and surroundings.

e Site plan review requires that in larger buildings, architectural elements, including recesses or
projections, windows and entries, shall be emphasized to divide the building into smaller identifiable
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sections. The proposed building design divides the building into two. A contemporary and slim
metal panel clad box along 6t Street South and a more traditional brick clad/row house type of
development along 9% Avenue South/7th Street South. Within the brick portion of the building
there are recesses and projections that provide articulation and accentuate the entries.

There are no blank, uninterrupted walls exceeding 25 feet in length.

Exterior materials — Meets requirements

The applicant is proposing brick, metal panel, and fiber cement panel siding as the exterior building
materials. All of these materials are considered durable as outlined in the Guide to Exterior
Building Walls and Materials. The Guide to Exterior Building Walls and Materials states that
material that create an oil-canning effect are discouraged. The applicant states that the type of
metal panel that they are proposal to use along with a matte finish will prevent and/or significantly
reduce any oil canning effect.

Each elevation is in compliance with the percentage of exterior material allowed as outlined in the
Guide to Exterior Building Walls and Materials, with the exception of the south elevation that has
80 percent metal panel; 75 percent is allowed. Alternative compliance is required (see Table 2).
The proposed building will not include more than three exterior materials on an elevation
excluding windows, doors, accent materials and foundation materials (see Table 2).

The exterior materials and appearance of the elevations not facing the public street are similar to
and compatible with the elevations facing the public street. The interior and rear portions of the
building maintain the same exterior building design as proposed on the elevations facing the street.
Please note that exterior material changes at a later date may require review by the Planning
Commission and an amendment to the site plan review.

Plain face concrete block is not proposed along any public streets, sidewalks, or adjacent to a
residence or office residence district.

Table 2. Percentage of Exterior Materials per Elevation

Material Allowed Max North | South 1 | South 2 East West | | West 2
Brick (face) (panel) 100% 19% 17% 44% 47% 19% 45%
Metal Panel 75% 74% 80% 35% 32% 54% 33%
Fiber Cement Siding 30% 7% 3% 21% 21% 27% 22%

Windows — Meets requirements

The zoning code requires that no less than 20 percent of the walls on the first floor for residential
uses that face a public street, public sidewalk, public pathway, or on-site parking lot are windows
measured between two (2) and ten (10) feet above the adjacent grade. In addition, no less than ten
percent of the walls on each floor above the first that face a public street, public sidewalk, public
pathway, or on-site parking lot, shall be windows measured between the upper surface of a floor
and the upper surface of the floor above. The proposed project is in compliance with these
requirements (see Table 3).

The zoning code requires that no less than 30 percent of the walls on the first floor for
nonresidential uses that face a public street, public sidewalk, public pathway, or on-site parking lot
are windows measured between two (2) and ten (10) feet above the adjacent grade. In order to be
counted, the bottom of any window used to satisfy the ground floor window requirement may not
be more than four (4) feet above the adjacent grade. The proposed project is in compliance with
this requirement (see Table 3). As a condition of approval, the first floor windows required to
meet the minimum window requirement for the nonresidential use, shall have clear or lightly tinted
glass with a visible light transmittance ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher and shall allow views into
and out of the building at eye level. Shelving, mechanical equipment or other similar fixtures shall
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not block views into and out of the building in the area between four (4) and seven (7) feet above
the adjacent grade for the windows required to minimum glazing percentage.

e All windows in the proposed development are vertical in proportion and are evenly distributed
along the building walls.

Table 3. Percentage of Windows per Applicable Elevation

‘ Code Requirement Proposed
Residential Uses
I** floor-south elevation 20% o
(7™ Street South) minimum 110 sq. fe 34% 190 sq. fe
2nd floor and above-south 10% o
(7™ Street South) minimum 75 5q. f. 26% 190 sq. fe.
2nd floor and above-south 10% 107 sq. ft. 26% 280 sq. ft.
(facing onsite parking lot) minimum
" floor-west elevation | 20% 294 5q. ft. 32% 466 sq. ft.
(facing onsite parking lot) minimum
nd B 0,
2" floor-west elevation | 10% 257 sq. ft. 30% 761 sq. ft.
(facing onsite parking lot) minimum
2" floor-north elevation 10% o
(6™ Street South) minimum 173 sq.fe 27% 460 sq. fe
I** floor-east elevation (9™ 20% o
Avenue South) minimum 212 sq. fe 37% 943 sq. ft.
2" floor-east elevation (9™ 10% 0
Avenue South) minimum 326 sq. ft. 31% 1,018 sq. ft.
Nonresidential Uses
I*- floor-north elevation 30% o
(facing 6™ Street South) minimum 396 sq. fe 6% 396 sq. fe.
I floor-south elevation 30% 221 sq. ft. 51% 374 sq. ft.
(facing onsite parking lot) minimum

Ground floor active functions — Meets requirements

e The first floor buildings are required to accommodate active functions by ensuring that parking,
loading, storage, or mechanical equipment rooms are limited to no more than thirty (30) percent of
the linear building frontage along each wall facing a public street. As proposed, all portions of the
linear building frontage along 6t Street South, 9% Avenue South, and 7t Street South will have
active functions.

Roof line — Meets requirements

e The principal roof line of the building will be flat, which is similar to that of surrounding buildings.

Parking garages — Meets requirements

e The proposed parking garage is underground. Therefore, the exterior design of the parking garage
will not dominate the appearance of the walls and the vehicles will be screened from view.

ACCESS AND CIRCULATION
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Pedestrian access — Meets requirements

There are clear and well-lit walkways at least four feet in width connecting building entrances to
the adjacent public sidewalk and on-site parking facilities. In addition to the entrances along the
street that lead directly to the public sidewalk, the applicant has proposed an internal walkway that
will connect the back of the church building to Chicago Avenue, and an internal walkway that will
provide access from the new building to 6t Street South.

Transit access — Meets requirements

There is an existing bus shelter along 6t Street South that provides weather protection. The
applicant is not proposing alterations to the bus stop. Public Works reached out to Metro Transit
regarding this bus stop. Metro Transit did not identify this bus stop for improvements. However,
CPED encourages the applicant to work with Minneapolis Public Works and Metro Transit to see if
improvements could be made to this bus stop, including lighting.

Vehicular access — Meets requirements

Vehicular access and circulation has been designed to minimize conflicts with pedestrian traffic and
with surrounding residential uses. As previously mentioned, the applicant is proposing to have
internal walkways separated from vehicular circulation areas that connect building entrances to the
street for both the existing and proposed building.

Curb cuts have been consolidated with the proposed project. Currently, the project site has six
curb cuts. If the proposed project is approved and completed, it will have three curb cuts.

There are no public alleys adjacent to the site.

Service vehicle access does not conflict with pedestrian traffic. The proposed development will
have protected walkways that will connect entrances in the interior of the site to the public street.
Truck loading areas are not located next to residence or office residence districts.

The proposed site plan minimizes the use of impervious surfaces. The applicant is proposing to
significantly increase the amount of greenspace onsite and within the public right of way (see
landscaping and screening section below for more detail).

LANDSCAPING AND SCREENING

General landscaping and screening — Meets requirements

The overall composition and location of landscaped areas complement the scale of development
and its surroundings. The applicant is proposing a significant amount of landscaping along 9t
Avenue South and the eastern side of 7t Street South. The landscaping in these proposed areas will
complement the greater amounts of landscaping found on the east side of 9t Avenue.

As outlined in Section 530.30-Buildings and Uses Subject to Site Plan Review, the proposed project
is exempt from the general landscaping and screening requirements given that it contains more
than 50,000 square feet of gross floor area and is located in a Downtown zoning district. Even
though the project is not required to provide an overall percentage of landscaped area and specific
number of canopy trees and shrubs, it is providing a significant amount of landscaping onsite and
within the public right of way (see Table 4).

Table 4. Landscaping and Screening Requirements

Code Requirement Proposed
Lot Area 92,718 sq. ft.
Building Footprint -- 54,018 sq. ft.
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Remaining Lot Area -- 38,700 sq. ft.

Landscaping Required N/A 6,106 sq. ft.
45 i

Canopy Trees N/A trees onsite

8 ROW

425 shrubs onsite
56 shrubs ROW

Shrubs N/A

Parking and loading landscaping and screening — Requires alternative compliance

Even though the general landscaping and screening requirements do not apply to this project, the
project is still required to provide landscaping and screening requirements for the parking and
loading area.

Parking and loading areas that front a public street are required to provide a landscaped yard at
least seven (7) feet wide, have a screen three (3) feet in height and not less than sixty (60) percent
opaque, and provide not less than one (1) tree shall for each twenty-five (25) linear feet or fraction
thereof of parking or loading area lot frontage. The portion of Chicago Avenue in front of the
surface parking is subject to these requirements. The applicant is proposing a landscaped yard at
this location that is || feet wide, includes a hedge of shrubs that will meet the height and opacity
requirement, and three trees in front of the parking to meet the tree requirement.

The project site does not abut or is it across the alley from a residence or office residence district,
or any permitted or conditional residential use.

The corners/areas of the parking lot that are unavailable for parking or vehicular circulation are
landscaped as specified for a required landscaped yard.

Because the proposed surface parking lot contains ten or more spaces, each parking space must be
located within 50 feet of the center of an on-site deciduous tree. A portion of the surface parking
lot does not comply with this requirement. Alternative compliance is required.

The plant materials, and the installation and maintenance of the plant materials, shall comply with
sections 530.200 and 530.210 of the zoning code.

All other landscaped areas not occupied by buildings, parking and loading facilities, or driveways
would be covered with turf grass, native grasses, perennials, wood mulch, shrubs, and trees.

ADDITIONAL STANDARDS

Concrete curbs and wheel stops — Meets requirements

The parking lot and driveway is defined by a six (6) inch by six (6) inch continuous concrete curb.
Given the size of the site and the amount of site disturbance the applicant is required to have a
stormwater management plan that meets the filtration of stormwater requirements outlined in
Chapter 54-Storm Water Management.

Site context — Meets requirements

At six stories high, the proposed development will not have an adverse impact on the blocking of
views of important elements of the city such as parks and greenways, significant buildings and water
bodies.

As demonstrated by the submitted shadow study, the proposed building should have minimal
shadowing effects on public spaces and adjacent properties.

At six stories tall, the proposed building will have a minimal impact on the generation of wind
currents at ground level.
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Crime prevention through environmental design — Meets requirements

e The site plan employs best practices to increase natural surveillance and visibility with the proposed
fenestration that exceeds minimum requirements. The site plan will control and guide movement
on the site as well as distinguish between public and non-public spaces with the proposed
landscaping, fencing, and placement of building entrances. In addition, the proposed lighting plan will
also assist with public safety. The lighting plan provides uniform lighting throughout the site. In
addition, additional lighting of the public sidewalks will take place by having the building located
along three public streets and a large amount of windows on the first floor.

Historic preservation — Meets requirements

e The original First Covenant Church is potentially eligible for local designation. The original
ecclesiastic building was built in 1886 by Warren H. Hayes in the Romanesque Revival style for the
Svenska Missions Tabernaklet. Hayes was indisputably the city’s leading ecclesiastical architect in
the latter half of the 19th century. There are currently three other churches designed by Hayes
that are locally designated: Calvary Baptist Church (1889), Fowler Methodist Episcopal Church
(1894), and Wesley Methodist Church (1891). A 2008 reconnaissance survey recommended the
First Covenant buildings for intensive research in order to determine eligibility for local designation
and listing on the National Register. The applicant plans to retain the original church buildings as
part of the proposed planned unit development.

2. Conformance with all applicable regulations of the zoning ordinance.

e As previously stated, the proposed mixed-use development will have three new uses: multiple
family residential, commercial (sports and health facility), and a principal parking facility. The
residential and commercial components are permitted uses in the B4N District and principal
parking facilities are conditional uses in the B4N District. As evaluated above, CPED is supportive
of the conditional use permit application.

e The uses within the existing church building are the following: an active congregation, seasonal
overnight homeless shelter, office space for the National Association of Minority Contractors
Resource Center, and an early childhood learning center (Metrokids Early Childhood Center). All
of these uses are permitted or an approved conditional use in the B4N District.

Off-street Parking and Loading — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e The applicant is proposing a |3I-space, underground, principal parking facility and a 48-space,
accessory, surface parking lot for the nonresidential units on site. The principal parking facility is
not subject to the minimum and maximum off-street parking requirements.

e Minimum off-street parking: Per Table 541-2 Specific Off-Street Parking Requirements-Downtown
Districts, none of the existing or proposed uses have a minimum off-street parking requirement.
However, multiple-family dwellings of 50 or more units that provide off-street parking for residents
shall also provide designated visitor parking at a ratio of not less than one visitor space per 50
dwelling units. The proposed development is not planning on providing off-street parking for the
residential component of the project. Therefore, it is not subject to the visitor parking standard
(see Table 5).

e Maximum off-street parking: The proposed project will not exceed their maximum off-street
parking requirement. The existing church building has over 61,000 square feet of gross floor area.
Per Table 541-2 Specific Off-Street Parking Requirements-Downtown Districts, the institutional
and commercial uses within the church building have a maximum parking allowance of one space
per 1,000 square feet. Therefore, the existing church building would be allowed to have 61 off-
street parking spaces. In addition, the new sports and health facility with over 12,000 square feet



Department of Community Planning and Economic Development
BZZ-7767 and PL-311

would be allowed an additional 12 spaces (one space per 1,000 square feet of GFA). Therefore,
from a maximum off-street parking standpoint, the proposed project would be allowed to have 73
off-street parking spaces while there is only 48 spaces proposed (see Table 5).

As required by Table 541-3, Multiple-family dwellings with five or more units are required to
provide | bike parking space per 2 dwelling units. Therefore, the proposed |59-unit development is
required to provide 79 bike parking spaces. 90 percent of the bike parking spaces for the
residential units are required to meet the standards of long-term bicycle parking. Required long-
term bicycle parking spaces shall be located in enclosed and secured or supervised areas providing
protection from theft, vandalism and weather and shall be accessible to intended users. Required
long-term bicycle parking for residential uses shall not be located within dwelling units or within
deck or patio areas accessory to dwelling units. The applicant is proposing to provide 78 long term
bike parking spaces in the underground parking area along with a bike maintenance facility for the
residential units and an additional eight spaces for the residents at grade. This complies with the
minimum bike parking requirements for the residential component of the project.

As required by Section 541.180, Developments in the downtown districts that provide less than
500,000 square feet of new or additional gross floor area shall provide one (l) secure bicycle
parking space for every twenty (20) automobile spaces provided, but in no case shall fewer than
four (4) or more than thirty (30) bicycle parking spaces be required. For the purposes of this
section, a secure bicycle parking space shall include a bicycle rack which permits the locking of the
bicycle frame and one () wheel to the rack, and which supports the bicycle in a stable position
without damage to wheels, frame or components. Residential uses in the downtown districts are
subject to the requirements of Table 541-3, Bicycle Parking Requirements. The applicant is
proposing to providing a total of 179 vehicle parking spaces. Therefore, the bike parking
requirement is eight spaces. The applicant is proposing to provide 48 bike parking spaces for the
nonresidential portions of the project. (see Table 6).

The only use within the planned unit development that has an off-street loading requirement is the
multiple-family residential component. As outlined by Table 541-9 Specific Off-Street Loading
Requirement, a multiple-family dwellings of 100 to 250 units is required to provide one small
loading space. Required off-street loading spaces shall be at least ten (10) feet in width by at least
twenty-five (25) feet in length for small space. The applicant is proposing a loading space that meets
those requirements (see Table 7).

Pavement is proposed to be bituminous which meets the requirements of 541.300-Surfacing.

To comply with Section 541.320-Marking of spaces and 541.330-Size, all parking spaces shall be
marked using paint approved by the city engineer and compact spaces shall be clearly labeled as
such

To comply with Section 541.300-Lighting, all lighting used to illuminate off-street parking areas shall
be shielded and arranged in such a way as to comply with the performance standards of Chapter
535, Regulations of General Applicability.

Snow accumulation is proposed to be taken offsite.

Table 5. Vehicle Parking Requirements Per Use (Chapter 541)

g . Total with Maximum
Use Minimum Reductions Reductions Allowed Proposed
Underground
Principal Parking N/A N/A N/A N/A [31 spaces
Facility
All Other Uses 0 N/A 0 73 48 surface
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Table 6. Bicycle Parking Requirements (Chapter 541)

Use Minimum Short-Term Long-Term Proposed
Nonresidential uses 8 N/A N/A 48
Residential Component 79 N/A Not less than 90% 78 (long term)

(1) 8 (sort term)
Not less than
87 N/A 90% (71) 134
Table 7. Loading Requirements (Chapter 541)
Loading Minimum
Use Requirement Requirement Proposed

Residential Dwellings

One small space

One small space

Building Bulk and Height — Meets requirements

e The existing church building contains 61,479 sq. ft. The new building will have 161,573 sq. ft. When
completed, the entire development will have 223,321 sq. ft. Given the lot size, the proposed
development will have floor area ratio of 2.41 which complies with the minimum floor area ratio
requirement of the B4N zoning district (see Table 8 below).

e The flat roof building is 70.4 feet tall as defined by the Minneapolis zoning code, which is below the
140-foot height requirement in the B4N zoning district. The natural grade 10 feet from the center
of the building along 6t Street South is 839.6 feet above sea level. The top of the first floor slab for
the retail element of the project is 839.8 feet above sea level. The height of the building from the
first floor slab to the top of the parapet is 70.4 (905 feet above sea level).

Table 8. Building Bulk and Height Requirements

Code Bonuses Total
Requi Proposed
equirement
Lot Area _ _ B 92,718 sq. ft. / 2.13
acres
Gross Floor Area - - - 223,321 sq. ft.
Floor Area Ratio
. . 2.0 -- -
(Minimum)
= 241
FIoor. LA S No maximum N/A No maximum
(Maximum)
A . 10 stories or 140
I e feet, whichever is N/A N/A 6 stories/70.4 fc.

(Maximum)

less

Lot Requirements — Meets requirements

e A planned unit development is required to contain a minimum contiguous area of one acre. The
project complies with that requirement.

Table 9. Lot Requirements Summary

Code Requirement

Proposed
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Dwelling Units (DU)

159 DUs

Density (DU/acre)

72 DU/acre

Lot Area (Minimum)

Not less than 43,560 sq. ft. (I

acre) for a planned unit
development

92,718 sq. ft. / 2.13 acres

(Maximum)

Impervious Surface Area

N/A

93%

Lot Coverage (Maximum)

N/A

59%

Yard Requirements - Requires conditional use permit

e The only yard requirement for the proposed development is for the upper floors of the western

elevation given that the upper floors have a residential use. This elevation faces the neighboring
property owner’s surface parking lot. Per 549.120-Yard Requirements, stories two through six shall
be setback |5 feet. The applicant is proposing to set this portion of the building back 13 feet from
this shared property line. As outlined in the conditional use permit for the planned unit
development section above, the applicant has provided a landscaped yard along the shared property

line and is proposing to provide PUD amenities to allow for this reduction (see Table 10).

Table 10. Minimum Yard Requirements

: Bt Overriding Total
Setback Zoning District ReulatEne T Proposed

North

0 ft. - 0 ft. 0 ft.
(6™ Street South)
South

0 ft. - 0 ft. 9 ft.
(7™ Street South)
East

0 ft. - 0 ft. 4.5 ft.
(9™ Avenue South)
West
(Interior yard) 0 ft. 15 ft. I5 fe. 13 ft.
I

Signs — Meets requirements

e Although the applicant has not provided specific sign details (e.g. copy and lighting), the applicant

has provided a master sign plan that shows existing and proposed sign location and size. The
applicant is intending to have a total of nine signs on the project site: three existing and six
proposed. As outlined in Table 543-3 Specific Standards for Signs in the Downtown District, a
project site is allowed two and one-half (2.5) sq. ft. of signage per one (1) ft. of primary building
wall in the B4N District. None of the existing or proposed signs would be higher than 16 feet in
height, which complies with the 28 foot height requirement in the B4N District.

The proposed and existing signage on the south elevation is in compliance with Chapter 543-On-
Premises Signs. There would be a total of three signs on this elevation; two of the signs are existing
and attached to the church building. Given the length of the building walls (293 linear feet), the
south elevation would be allowed to have 732 square feet of signage. The applicant is proposing to
have a total of 98 square feet of signage with the existing and proposed signs. The applicant is also
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proposing a 30 sq. ft. (6 feet x 5 feet) freestanding (monument) sign near the underground parking
access point to indicate the existence of public parking below grade. The sign is not proposed to be
illuminated. As outlined in Table 543-3 Specific Standards for Signs in the Downtown District, a
project site is allowed one freestanding sign per zoning lot and shall not be greater than 32 sq. ft. in
size and not taller than 8 ft. in height. As a condition of approval, the base of the signs shall be
landscaped or have other decorative materials designed to screen the base of the freestanding sign.
Such landscape or decorative materials shall be capable of screening the base of the sign all year
and shall be well maintained.

e The proposed signage on the east elevation is in compliance with Chapter 543-On-Premises Signs.
Given the length of the east elevation building wall, the project would be allowed to have 825 sq. ft.
of signage. The applicant is proposing one sign on this elevation which will denote the main
entrance to the apartment building. The sign would be a pressed aluminum letters on top of the
entrance canopy. The applicant outlines that the sign would not be greater than |10 sq. ft., which
complies with the requirement that any one sign not be greater than 120 sq. ft (the sign shown on
the elevation is currently 60 sq. ft.).

e The proposed signage on the north elevation is in compliance with Chapter 543-On-Premises
Signs. Given the length of the north elevation building wall, the project would be allowed to have
439 sq. ft. of signage. The applicant is proposing two signs on this elevation for the sports and
health facility. A sign above the main entrance that would not exceed 120 sq. ft. and another sign
on the building wall that would not exceed 60 sq. ft. Both signs are proposed to be illuminated and
made of pressed aluminum lettering.

e The proposed signage on the west elevation is in compliance with Chapter 543-On-Premises Signs.
Given the length of the west elevation building wall (244 linear feet), the project would be allowed
to have 610 sq. ft. of signage. The applicant is proposing two signs on this elevation: one for the
sports and health facility and one for the residential component. The signs are proposed to be
internally illuminated and neither sign will exceed 70 square feet in area.

e As a condition of approval, the applicant will be required to submit a separate sign permit
application for any signage that is proposed. All signs are subject to Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs.

Screening of Mechanical Equipment — Meets requirements

e As proposed, all mechanical equipment at ground level will be screened. The applicant is proposing
to relocate a transformer that is currently located behind the church to a location near the
underground parking access point. The applicant is also proposing to install four mechanical units at
grade near the southwest corner of the sports and health facility. All of these mechanical units will
be screened by landscaping.

e For the residential component of the project, the applicant is proposing to have magic paks placed
on the exterior building wall for the individual units. To comply with Section 535.70-Screening of
mechanical equipment, the magic pak screens on the outside walls shall be painted to match the
surrounding wall finish to help reduce their visibility.

Refuse Screening — Meets requirements

e The project will comply with the requirements for screening of refuse and recycling storage
containers. The church building currently has a trash enclosure area at the back of their building
that is screened by chain link fence with slats. However, the applicant is proposing to consolidate
their trash and recycling storage area for the entire site into a location in the underground parking
facility.

Lighting — Meets requirements
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e The applicant has submitted a lighting plan that appears to be in compliance with the lighting
requirements in Chapter 535 and Chapter 54| of the zoning code.

Fences — Meets requirements

e The project will be in compliance with the zoning code fence regulations. The applicant is
proposing a five-foot tall aluminum picket fence surrounding the playground. As a condition of
approval, details of the aluminum picket fence shall be provided prior to building permit issuance.

Specific Development Standards — Not applicable

e Per Table 549-1 Principal Uses in the Downtown District, there are no specific development
standards for the proposed uses.

General Development Standards — Meets requirements

e The project will be in compliance with Section 535.90-General Standards for Residential Uses as all
units will exceed the minimum 350 square foot gross floor area for an efficiency unit and 500
square foot floor area for non-efficiency units.

Accessory Structure— Not applicable

e There are no proposed accessory structures as part of this project.

Downtown District and B4N Standards — Meets requirements with Conditions of Approval

e With the approval of the conditional use permit to allow for the principal parking facility, the
proposal will meet all other Downtown District requirements.

e As required by Section 549.580-General District Regulations, the principal parking facility will be
located entirely underground. In addition, the proposed retail use at 12,364 square feet is below
the maximum 30,000 square foot gross floor area requirement.

e The project contains less than 500,000 square feet or more of new or additional gross floor area;
therefore, it will not be required to provide a bicycle facility as outlined in Section 549.170-Bicycle
facilities in new development.

Downtown Parking-DP Overlay District Standards — Requires conditional use permit and variance

e Per the Downtown Parking Overlay District, the proposed 48- space surface parking lot requires a
conditional use permit and a variance to exceed 20 parking spaces. The conditional use permit and
variance applications are evaluated above. To comply with Section 551.750-Prohibited Uses, CPED
is recommending as part of the conditional use permit for the surface parking lot that it shall be for
accessory parking only and the use of the parking lot as a commercial lot is prohibited.

3. Conformance with the applicable policies of The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

The Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth identifies the site as public and institutional on the future land
use map. The proposed development is consistent with the following principles and policies outlined in
the comprehensive plan:

Urban Design Policy 10.2: Integrate pedestrian scale design features into Downtown
site and building designs and infrastructure improvements.

10.2.  The ground floor of buildings should be occupied by active uses with direct
connections to the sidewalk.
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10.2.3

10.2.4

10.2.5

10.2.7

10.2.8
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The street level of buildings should have windows to allow for clear views into and
out of the building.

Ensure that buildings incorporate design elements that eliminate long stretches of
blank, inactive building walls such as windows, green walls, architectural details, and
murals.

Integrate components in building designs that offer protection to pedestrians, such as
awnings and canopies, as a means to encourage pedestrian activity along the street.

Locate access to and egress from parking ramps mid-block and at right angles to
minimize disruptions to pedestrian flow at the street level.

Locate buildings so that shadowing on public spaces and adjacent properties is
minimized.

Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture,
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas.

Urban Design Policy 10.9: Support urban design standards that emphasize traditional
urban form with pedestrian scale design features at the street level in mixed-use and
transit-oriented development.

10.9.1

10.9.2
10.9.4

Encourage both mixed-use buildings and a mix of uses in separate buildings where
appropriate.

Promote building and site design that delineates between public and private spaces.

Coordinate site designs and public right-of-way improvements to provide adequate
sidewalk space for pedestrian movement, street trees, landscaping, street furniture,
sidewalk cafes and other elements of active pedestrian areas.

Urban Design Policy 10.16: Design streets and sidewalks to ensure safety, pedestrian
comfort and aesthetic appeal.

10.16.2

10.16.4

Provide streetscape amenities, including street furniture, trees, and landscaping, that
buffer pedestrians from auto traffic, parking areas, and winter elements.

Employ pedestrian-friendly features along streets, including street trees and
landscaped boulevards that add interest and beauty while also managing storm water,
appropriate lane widths, raised intersections, and high-visibility crosswalks.

Urban Design Policy 10.18: Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

10.18.1

10.18.3
10.18.4
10.18.5

10.18.7

Require that parking lots meet or exceed the landscaping and screening requirements
of the zoning code, especially along transit corridors, adjacent to residential areas, and
areas of transition between land uses.

Locate parking lots to the rear or interior of the site.
Provide walkways within parking lots in order to guide pedestrians through the site.

Design parking structures so sloping floors do not dominate the appearance of the
walls.

Minimize the width of ingress and egress lanes along the public right of way in order
to provide safe pedestrian access across large driveways.
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10.18.8 Encourage appropriate land uses to share parking lots to reduce the size and visual

impact of parking facilities.

Urban Design Policy 10.19: Landscaping is encouraged in order to complement the
scale of the site and its surroundings, enhance the built environment, create and define
public and private spaces, buffer and screen, incorporate crime prevention principles,
and provide shade, aesthetic appeal, and environmental benefits.

10.19.1

10.19.2

10.19.4

10.19.7

In general, larger, well-placed, contiguous planting areas that create and define public
and private spaces shall be preferred to smaller, disconnected areas.

Plant and tree types should complement the surrounding area and should include a
variety of species throughout the site that include seasonal interest. Species should be
indigenous or proven adaptable to the local climate and should not be invasive on
native species.

Landscaped areas should be maintained in accordance with Crime Prevention Through
Environmental Design (CPTED) principles, to allow views into and out of the site, to
preserve view corridors and to maintain sight lines at vehicular and pedestrian
intersections.

Boulevard landscaping and improvements, in accordance with applicable city polices,
are encouraged.

Urban Design Policy 10.22 Use Crime Prevention Through Environmental Design
(CPTED) principles when designing all projects that impact the public realm, including
open spaces and parks, on publicly owned and private land.

10.22.1

10.22.2
10.22.3

10.22.4

10.22.5

10.22.7

Integrate “eyes on the street” into building design through the use of windows to
foster safer and more successful commercial areas in the city.

Orient new housing to the street to foster safe neighborhoods.

Design the site, landscaping, and buildings to promote natural observation and
maximize the opportunities for people to observe adjacent spaces and public
sidewalks.

Provide on-site lighting at all building entrances and along walkways that maintains a
minimum acceptable level of security while not creating glare or excessive lighting of
the site.

Locate landscaping, sidewalks, lighting, fencing and building features to clearly guide
pedestrian movement on or through the site and to control and restrict people to
appropriate locations.

Locate entrances, exits, signs, fencing, landscaping, and lighting to distinguish between
public and private areas, control access, and to guide people coming to and going from
the site.

CPED finds that the proposed development is in conformance with the above policies of The
Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable Growth.

4. Conformance with applicable development plans or objectives adopted by the City Council.

The site is located within the boundaries of the Downtown East/North Loop Neighborhood Master Plan
adopted by the City Council in 2003.The Downtown East/North Loop Neighborhood Master Plan calls
for complete communities (i.e. neighborhood or districts that have a variety of land uses including a
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mixture of housing types). It also calls for a streetscape along Chicago Avenue to tie together the
central riverfront, the Mills District, Downtown East and Elliot Park, encouragement street-level
improvements around the Metrodome and HCMC to create visual interest and functional links through
the area around these megastructures, and establishment of a pedestrian-friendly streetscape of widened
sidewalks, and tree planters. The proposed project accomplishes these goals.

5. Alternative compliance.

The Planning Commission or zoning administrator may approve alternatives to any site plan review
requirement upon finding that the project meets one of three criteria required for alternative
compliance. Alternative compliance is requested for the following requirements:

e Building placement. As required by Section 530.110-Building placement, the first floor of a

building is required to be not more than eight feet from the front lot line. The project is in
compliance with this standard along 6t Street South and 9t Avenue South; however, it is proposed
to be located nine feet from the property line along 7t Street South rather than eight feet.
Alternative compliance is required. The applicant’s proposal to set the building back nine feet
meets the intent of this chapter. The applicant’s proposal is complementary to the setback of the
historic church building, which is also setback nine feet from 7t Street at the corner of 7t and
Chicago.

Distance of trees to parking spaces in surface parking lots with 10 or more spaces. As
required by Section 530.170-Parking and Loading Landscaping and Screening, no parking space shall
be located more than fifty (50) feet from the center of an on-site deciduous tree in parking lots of
ten (10) spaces or more. Four of the surface spaces do not comply with this requirement.
Alternative compliance is required. Strict adherence to the requirements is impractical because of
site conditions and the proposed alternative meets the intent of this chapter. Below the proposed
surface parking lot is an underground parking facility. Successfully planting trees above the surface
parking lot would take extensive additional structural elements to support a root system. As an
alternative, the applicant has proposed landscaping surrounding the surface parking lot, throughout
the site, and within the public right of way that well exceed the minimum requirements.
Percentage of exterior materials. As required by the Guide to Exterior Building Walls and
Materials, an elevation is allowed to have 75 percent coverage of metal panels. The applicant is
proposing that the south elevation have 80 percent coverage. Alterative compliance is required.
The purpose of this standard is to ensure that building elevations have high-quality durable
materials. The proposed alternative is consistent with applicable development plans or
development objectives adopted by the city council and meets the intent of this chapter. The
applicant’s proposed use of the dark metal panel relates well to the new U.S. Bank Stadium that has
a dark surface along 6t Street South. Therefore, CPED is supportive of granting alternative
compliance.

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development has analyzed the application for a
preliminary and final plat based on the following findings:

The subdivision is in conformance with these land subdivision regulations, the applicable regulations of the
zoning ordinance and policies of the comprehensive plan.

The applicant is proposing to combine two parcels into one lot. Public Works and the Attorney’s
office reviewed the preliminary and final plat and did not identify any issues.
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The preliminary and final plat is in conformance with the design requirements of the land subdivision
regulations. The preliminary and final plat would also conform with the applicable regulations of the
zoning ordinance and the policies of the comprehensive plan as outlined in the land use applications
above.

Section 598.260 Planned unit developments and cluster design, requires the design of a subdivision
for a planned unit development to implement the site plan as approved by the Planning Commission
and shall include a deed restriction designating the following:

I.  The relationship between all common spaces and each individual lot (rights in the common spaces and
proportionate ownership accruing to the individual lot).

As proposed, the preliminary and final plat will have one lot. First Covenant Church will have
ownership over the entire project site through a ground lease.

2. Provision for access to each lot that does not have frontage on a public street.
As part of the development, there will only be one lot which fronts all four streets.

3. A requirement that an owner’s association be created. The duties and responsibilities of the owner’s
association shall include maintaining the elements of the planned unit development as authorized under the
zoning ordinance or other applicable regulations.

There will be one owner for the project site. First Covenant Church will be responsible for
maintaining the elements of the planned unit developed as authorized by this zoning ordinance and
other applicable regulations.

4. A provision that the taxes, special assessments, and other charges and fees that would normally be
levied against the common spaces shall be levied against the individual lot occupied or to be occupied by
buildings in direct proportion to the interest that is stated in the deed restriction and shall provide that such
levies shall be a lein against the individual lots.

As proposed, the preliminary and final plat will have one lot. First Covenant Church will have
ownership over the entire project site through a ground lease and will be responsible for taxes,
special assessments and other charges and fees.

5. A requirement that any disposition of any of the common property situated within the planned unit
development shall not be made without the prior approval of the Planning Commission.

If an amendment is made to the Planned Unit Development the proposed amendments shall be
reviewed and approved by the City Planning Commission.

The subdivision will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in the immediate vicinity, nor
be detrimental to present and potential surrounding land uses, nor add substantially to congestion in the
public streets.

Approval of the subdivision would not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the immediate vicinity, nor be detrimental to present and potential surrounding land uses, nor add
substantially to congestion in public streets as outlined in the land use applications above. The
proposed subdivision would create one lot for the development that is 92,718 square feet, or
approximately 2.13 acres, in size.

All land intended for building sites can be used safely without endangering the residents or users of the
subdivision or the surrounding area because of flooding, erosion, high water table, soil conditions, improper
drainage, steep slopes, rock formations, utility easements or other hazard.

The land intended for building can be used safely without endangering the residents or users of the
subdivision or the surrounding area because of flooding, erosion, high water table, soil conditions,
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improper drainage, steep slopes, rock formations, utility easements or other hazard. Since the site is
over an acre, the project site will have to meet Chapter 54 of the Minneapolis code ordinances to
minimize the negative impacts of stormwater runoff. In addition, the applicant has provided a
geotechnical report that outlines how the project would not adversely impact the high water table.
The project is relatively flat and does not have a steep slope.

4. The lot arrangement is such that there will be no foreseeable difficulties, for reasons of topography or other
conditions, in securing building permits and in providing driveway access to buildings on such lots from an
approved street. Each lot created through subdivision is suitable in its natural state for the proposed use with
minimal alteration.

The parcels created by this application present no foreseeable difficulties for the proposed or future
redevelopment. No significant alterations to the land appear necessary.

5. The subdivision makes adequate provision for stormwater runoff, and temporary and permanent erosion
control in accordance with the rules, regulations and standards of the city engineer and the requirements of
these land subdivision regulations. To the extent practicable, the amount of stormwater runoff from the site
after development will not exceed the amount occurring prior to development.

The Surface Water and Sewers Division of the Public Works Department will review and approve
the drainage and sanitary system plans for this development prior to building permits being issued.

RECOMMENDATIONS ‘

The Department of Community Planning and Economic Development recommends that the City
Planning Commission adopt staff findings for the application(s) by Scott Beckman of UrbanWorks
Architecture LLC for the properties located at 815-827 6th Street South, 810 7th Street South, and 60|
Chicago Avenue in the B4N District:

A. Conditional Use Permit for a Planned Unit Development.

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit to allow a mixed-use, planned unit
development with 159 dwelling units, 12,400 square feet of retail space, a principal parking
facility and retention of the existing church buildings in the B4N/ Downtown Neighborhood
District and DP/ Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District, subject to the following
conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

2. Roof details shall be submitted prior to building permit issuance that show compliance with
the reflective roof amenity requirement outlined in Table 527-1 Amenities. In addition, a
shared bicycle amenity that meets the standards outlined in Table 527-1 Amenities shall be
maintained for the duration of the planned unit development. The applicant shall dedicate
and mark two parking spaces in the surface parking lot for the shared vehicles.

B. Conditional Use Permit to allow for a principal parking facility

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit application to allow a |13 1-space,
underground principal parking facility in the B4N/Downtown Neighborhood District, subject to
the following condition:

I.  The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
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requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

C. Conditional Use Permit to allow a surface parking lot

Recommended motion: Approve the conditional use permit application to allow a surface
parking lot in the DP/Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District, subject to the following
conditions:

I. The conditional use permit shall be recorded with Hennepin County as required by Minn.
Stat. 462.3595, subd. 4 before building permits may be issued or before the use or activity
requiring a conditional use permit may commence. Unless extended by the zoning
administrator, the conditional use permit shall expire if it is not recorded within two years
of approval.

2. The surface parking lot shall be for accessory parking only and the use of the parking lot as a
commercial lot is prohibited as outlined in Section 551.750-Prohibited Uses.

D. Variance to allow a surface parking lot more than 20 spaces.

Recommended motion: Approve the variance to allow a 48-space surface parking lot in the
DP/Downtown Neighborhood Overlay District.

E. Site Plan Review.

Recommended motion: Approve the site plan review for a planned unit development that
includes a new six-story, mixed-use building with dwelling units, retail, and a principal parking
facility, subject to the following conditions:

I. All site improvements shall be completed by August I, 2018, unless extended by the Zoning
Administrator, or the permit may be revoked for non-compliance.

2. CPED staff shall review and approve the final site, elevation, landscaping, and lighting plans
before building permits may be issued.

3. The first floor windows required to meet the minimum window requirement for the
nonresidential use, shall have clear or lightly tinted glass with a visible light transmittance
ratio of six-tenths (0.6) or higher and shall allow views into and out of the building at eye
level. Shelving, mechanical equipment or other similar fixtures shall not block views into and
out of the building in the area between four (4) and seven (7) feet above the adjacent grade
for the windows required to minimum glazing percentage.

4. A separate sign permit application is required for all new signage. All signs are subject to
Chapter 543, On-Premise Signs. To comply with Section 543.360-Freestanding signs, the
base of the signs shall be landscaped or have other decorative materials designed to screen
the base of the freestanding sign. Such landscape or decorative materials shall be capable of
screening the base of the sign all year and shall be well maintained.

5. To comply with Section 535.70-Screening of mechanical equipment, the magic pak screens
on the outside walls shall be painted to match the surrounding wall finish to help reduce
their visibility.

6. Details of the aluminum picket fence shall be provided prior to building permit issuance.

F. Preliminary and Final Plat.

Recommended motion: Approve the preliminary and final plat.
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FIRST COVENANT CHURCH
EAST TOWN APARTMENTS MIXED-USE PROJECT
STATEMENT OF PURPOSE AND DESCRIPTION OF PROJECT

The purpose of this development is to expand the existing First Covenant Church site and
campus to incorporate new workforce housing, non-profit commercial company that focuses on
youth development, healthy living and social responsibility, and below grade public parking
structure. Also located in the center of the block is a 48 stall structured surface parking lot
fronted by a public bike hub to serve both the First Covenant Facility and the larger
neighborhood community. The on-grade parking serves the daily needs of the church, their
non-profit tenants and guest parking for the apartment building.

The total size of the new building is just over 211,000 GSF, in a 6 story building. This new
building will replace existing 200 stall surface parking lot. As part of this project moving
forward a land swap between First Covenant Church and Stadium Partners LLC (Owners’ of
Hubert's site) has occurred to allow for Hubert’s to have a single contiguous land parcel.

As noted above the reconfigured site is 92,718 GSF (2.13 AC), and will include a new 6 story
building with a first floor footprint of just over 30,000 GSF. East Town Apartments, the new
building, will include 159 apartments with supporting amenities, single tenant commercial on
the first floor and public parking below grade.

The existing church facility is approximately 61,750 GSF and includes First Covenant
congregation as well as space for community assets including MetroKids Early Childhood
Education, Upstream (part of HCMC) and a homeless shelter staffed by the Salvation Army

This development project has four primary components:

1. East Town Apartments — 159 affordable apartments (50 & 60% AMI) in 6 story L-shaped
building along 6 Street S and 9*" Avenue S.

2. 6" Street Retail — Over 12,000 SF for single user non-profit tenant that supports youth
development, healthy living and social responsibility.

3. Public Parking — Below grade public parking structure of approximately 150 stalls that
provides revenue for the church and neighborhood needs. In addition there are over 70
long-term bike parking stalls.

4. First Covenant Church renovation - This historic facility is being upgraded with mostly
interior work such as new elevator and fire protection system. Exterior work is limited
to new entry vestibule structure at building entry off parking area.

Features of the site and building design to be aware of, include the following:

e Removal of 4 existing curb cuts on the block

e Reduction of approximately 200 stall surface commercial parking lot to 48 structured
surface stalls to support church, non-profit tenants and guest parking for apartments
Bike Hub created along Chicago Avenue.

e Qutdoor children’s play area shared between existing preschool operating out of the
church facility and residents of East Town Apartments.

e Opportunity for urban gardening on 2™ floor roof deck.



e Rainwater capture and on-site treatment.
¢ High albedo roof.
CPTED strategies incorporated into building design including:
o Numerous windows on first floor
o Visibility from every parking stall to Entry door.
o Buffering the property line with landscaping to define boundary between public
and private.

Based on the above statement of purpose and the project design, we are proceeding with this
project as a PUD, and as such are requesting the following conditional use permits and
variance, per Chapter 527 of the current Minneapolis Zoning Code.

1. Conditional Use Permit for a planned unit development.
a. 2 primary structures on the same land parcel (527.130)
2. Conditional Use Permit to allow for a surface parking lot in Downtown Parking Overlay
District
a. Project proposes modification of an existing 200+ surface parking lot to an at
grade 48 parking stall lot that is located on the same lot as the principal use
served. (551.760)
3. Variance to allow a surface parking lot to exceed 20 spaces in the Downtown Parking
Overlay.
a. Per 551.760, CUP can be used for surface stall up to 20.
4. Variance to allow for a Reverse Corner Side Yard setback of less than 15-0” in a hotel or
residential use.
a. Per 527.160, CUP can be used to reduce the required yard setback.

In order to obtain the requested authorized alternative to multiple primary structures on the
same parcel, an at grade structured parking over 20 stalls, and a reverse side yard setback
reduction the project must provide amenities qualifying for the fifteen points required for the
PUD process. The applicant is proposing utilization of the following amenities.

Outdoor children’s play area (5 points)

An active, outdoor children’s play area of 2,100 SF will be provided between the existing church
facility and East Town Apartment building. The play area will be shared between the licensed
daycare and apartment residents, will be separated from parking and maneuvering areas and
will be design to facilitate adult supervision. The play area will include paly equipment, installed
to the manufacturer’s specifications or natural features suitable for children in both preschool
and elementary school.

Reflective roof (3 points)

The proposed development will utilize roofing materials for 75% or more of the total roof
surface having a Solar Reflectance Index (SRI) equal to or greater than the values as required
by the US Green Building Council (USGBC) for low-sloped and steep-sloped roofs.

Shared bicycles (3 points)

Public access to shared bicycles available for short-term uses as defined in section 541.180 shall
be provided for this proposed development. This proposed development will provide a
minimum of ten (10) bicycles per one (1) commercial use. Bicycle parking spaces and racks




shall be located in an area that is convenient and visible form the principal entrance of the
building.

Shared vehicles (3 points)
Access to a shared passenger automobile available for short-term use. For residential uses, a
minimum of one (1) car per one hundred (100) dwelling units is required.

Recycling Storage Area (1 point)

The proposed development will provide an easily accessible area that serves the entire building
and is dedicated to the collection and storage of non-hazardous materials for recycling,
including but not limited to paper, corrugated cardboard, glass, plastics and metals. The
recycling storage area shall be located entirely enclosed within the building.

Conditional Use Permit for Planned Unit Development
Required Findings

The amendment to the PUD to approve the building height, and yard reduction meets the
required findings for a CUP for a planned unit development.

(1) The establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety comfort or general welfare.

The construction of the East Town Apartments and associated programs at the site
provides a very important to the economic health, diversity and vitality of the site and
neighborhood.

2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement
of surrounding property of uses permitted in the district.

The design of the buildings and associated parking improve on the existing condition of
the site, by adding public amenities such as a bike hub on Chicago Avenue, and first
floor apartments with front porches along 9 Avenue S. In addition the design of the
reduced surface parking area brings an opportunity to create outdoor community
opportunities akin to block parties run by First Covenant Church. Possibly most
importantly the site will be fully programmed and the inclusion of CPTED strategies will
create a greater sense of safety for the other properties in the vicinity.

(3)  Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities or other measures, have
been or will be provided.

Adequate utilities, access, drainage and other facilities have been provided. The
management of stormwater on the site will be significantly improved over existing
conditions to the extent that the rainwater will be captured and treated per City of
Minneapolis requirements.



(4)

(3)

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets.

A Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP) has been prepared for project. The parking
provided is within the requirements of the parking regulations.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The project site is zoned B4N with DP overlay. The policies of the Minneapolis Plan for
Sustainable Growth support the development along Commercial Corridors that enhances
the street's character, fosters pedestrian movement, expands the rand of goods and
services and affordable housing available, improves the ability to accommodate
automobile traffic, and enhances the design features the give the corridor its urban
character.

This project is important to the redevelopment and maintenance of successful
commercial uses that serve the needs of current and future users. (1.4) In addition this
project is key to "preserv(ing) the stability and diversity of the city's neighborhoods...in
order to attract and retain long-term businesses".

The proposed project is also consistent with the following policies in the comprehensive
plan specific to Economic Development; Housing; Environment; and Urban Design.
Specific examples this project’s alignment with the Minneapolis Plan for Sustainable
Growth include but are not limited to:

Policy 2.3: Encourage walking throughout the city by ensuring that routes are
safe, comfortable, pleasant and accessible

Policy 2.5: Ensure that bicycling throughout the city is safe, comfortable and
pleasant.

Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for improving the
environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while supporting
the city’s business community

Policy 3.1: Grow by increasing the supply of housing.

Policy 3.2: Support housing density in locations that area well connected by
transit, and are close to commercial, cultural and natural

amenities.

Policy 3.3: Increase housing that is affordable to low and moderate income
households.

Policy 6.9: Be a steward of clean water by protecting and enhancing its

surface and groundwater systems.

Policy 6.14:  Preserve and enhance the quality of the urban environment to
promote sustainable lifestyles for its citizens.



(6)

(2)

Policy 10.6:  New multi-family development should be designed in terms of
traditional urban building form with pedestrian scale design
features at the street level.

Policy 10.18 Reduce the visual impact of automobile parking facilities.

This project will be a welcome addition to the Elliot Park Neighborhood. This project is
consistent with the Minneapolis Comprehensive Plan

The conditional use shall in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located.

In addition to the CUP standards the project complies with the additional findings
required for planned unit developments.

That the planned unit development complies with all of the requirements and the intent
and purpose of the PUD chapter. In making such determination, the following shall be
given primary consideration.

The character of the uses in the proposed planned unit development, including in the
case of residential uses, the variety of housing types and their relationship to other site
elements and to surrounding development.

The proposed use is compatible with the surrounding area of both commercial and
residential uses. Many pedestrian, streetscape and landscape amenities will be provided
on all sides of the development to enhance the appearance of the public sidewalks. The
building fronts 9% Street with unit entries and front porches. The structured at grade
parking is buffered by the new and existing buildings, bike hub and landscape. The
parking lot can serve additional uses for community gatherings

The traffic generation characteristics of the proposed planned unit development in
relation to street capacity, provisions of vehicle access, parking and loading areas,
pedestrian access, bicycle facilities and availability of transit alternatives.

The traffic generation characteristics of this project are managed in an holistic fashion
with an overall reduction of automobile parking stalls, the addition of long term bike
parking and public bike hub to allow for bike repairs. Reduction of 4 curb cuts and
internal pedestrian pathways improves the availability and quality of the site and project

The site amenities of the proposed planned unit development, including the location and
functions of open space, the preservation or restoration of the natural environment or
historic features, sustainability and urban design.

This project provides for the removal of a 200+ stall surface parking lot to be replace
with affordable housing, a shared playground for young children, workforce housing and
a limited at grade structured parking area (< 50 stalls) designed in such a fashion as to
allow community events. In addition we are providing a landscape buffer where the



parking is exposed to the public realm that include tree canopy (shade) over the parking
areas. Also it is a project goal to include a 'Nice Ride' kiosk and bikes on site.

d. The appearance and compatibility of individual buildings and parking areas in the
proposed planned unit development to other site elements and to surrounding
development, including but not limited to building scale and massing, microclimate
effects of the development and protection of view and corridors.

The design of the building scale and massing is in keeping with the design guidelines
found in the Zoning Code. In regards to the parking the design improves drastically
over the existing site condition.

e An appropriate transition area shall be provided between the planned unit development
and adjacent residential uses or residential zoning that considers landscaping, screening,
access to light and air, building massing and applicable policies of the comprehensive
plan and adopted small area plans.

The location of the building is such that it reinforces and improves the existing public
experience and the location of the at grade structured parking creates a buffer between
the adjacent churches and residences.

f. The relation of the proposed planned unit development to existing and proposed public
facilities, including but not limited to provision for stormwater runoff and storage, and
temporary and permanent erosion control.

This project will comply with all City requirements for permanent and temporary erosion
control. In addition this project will use stormwater to irrigate the extensive plantings
on the site.

g. The consideration, where possible, of sustainable building practices during the
construction phases and the use of deconstruction services and recycling of materials for
the demolition phase.

This project is participating in the Xcel Energy Design Assistance Program and will
comply with the newly adopted energy codes.

2) That the planned unit development complies with all of the applicable requirement
contained in Chapter 598, Land Subdivision Regulations.

This project complies with all of the applicable requirements contained in Chapter 598,
Land Subdivision Regulations.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW FOR A SURFACE PARKING LOT

The B4N and DP Overlay Zoning District allows for an accessory parking lot if it is located on the
same zoning lot as the principal use served and the number of parking spaces not exceed
twenty (20) spaces (requested variance). The proposed parking facility meets the required
findings for the issuance of a conditional use permit under § 525.340 of the Zoning Code.



1) That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The proposed parking lots will not be detrimental or endanger the public health, safety,
comfort or general welfare. The lots will have appropriate lighting and landscaping will
incorporate CPTED principles for visibility. Public safety will be improved over current
conditions.

2) The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district or substantially diminish property
value.

The parking lots will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property, impede the
normal and orderly development of the area, or diminish property values. Ensuring adequate
parking for the church, new commercial tenant, daycare and other non-profit tenants in the
40+ at grade stalls will not create for other properties in the vicinity from negative impacts of
parking congestion. The parking lots will provide shared opportunities for community
gatherings. Landscaping will be incorporated to screen the lot including the addition of a bike
hub resulting in @ more attractive condition that currently exists.

3) Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities and other measures have
been or will be provided.

Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and other necessary facilities will be provided for the
project. Multiple driveway accesses to the parking lots will be provided from Fremont
and Girard. All stormwater will be captured and treated on the site.

4) Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets.

The preliminary TDMP indicates that no traffic mitigation measures are required. The
parking lots will ensure that overflow parking does not cause parking congestion on
surrounding commercial and residential streets.

5) The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed parking complies with the following comprehensive plan policies related to
educational institutions:

Policy 2.3: Encourage walking throughout the city by ensuring that routes are
safe, comfortable, pleasant and accessible



6)

Policy 2.5: Ensure that bicycling throughout the city is safe, comfortable and
pleasant.

Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for improving the
environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while supporting the city’s
business community.

The amount and location of parking provided by the proposed parking lots is necessary
to ensure that First Covenant Church and their non-profit tenants in the existing and
new facilities are safe, accessible and functionally appropriate for the array of programs
that will occur there. The project will take advantage of the proximity of transit on the
adjacent corridors, and increased opportunities to bike can serve the majority of people
who will come to the site.

The at grade parking lot is relative small in size given the large size of the buildings and
the number of different users they will serve. Nevertheless, the proposed parking lot
also comply with policies intended to encourage multi-modal transit and reduce the
creation of parking.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located.

With approval of the other zoning applications for the project, the parking lot will
conform to the applicable regulations of the B4N zoning district.

CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT TO ALLOW FOR A PPRINCIPAL PARKING FACILITY

The B4N Zoning District allows for a principal parking garage if it is entirely below grade per
549.410 (5). The proposed parking facility meets the required findings for the issuance of a
conditional use permit under § 525.340 of the Zoning Code.

1)

2)

That the establishment, maintenance or operation of the conditional use will not be
detrimental to or endanger the public health, safety, comfort or general welfare.

The proposed below grade parking structure will not be detrimental or endanger the
public health, safety, comfort or general welfare. Public safety will be improved over
current conditions of the surface lot as additional security control will be in place.

The conditional use will not be injurious to the use and enjoyment of other property in
the vicinity and will not impede the normal and orderly development and improvement of
surrounding property for uses permitted in the district or substantially diminish property
value.



3)

4)

)

The proposed below grade parking structure will not be injurious to the use and
enjoyment of other property, impede the normal and orderly development of the area,
or diminish property values. The parking structure is replacing the existing 200+
principal parking surface parking lot. The proposed below grade parking structure will
provide shared opportunities for managing the high parking demand out of site from the
pedestrian realm.

Adequate utilities, access roads, drainage, necessary facilities and other measures have
been or will be provided.

Adequate utilities, access, drainage, and other necessary facilities will be provided for the
project. Multiple driveway accesses to the parking lots will be provided from Fremont
and Girard. All stormwater will be captured and treated on the site.

Adequate measures have been or will be taken to minimize traffic congestion in the
public streets.

The preliminary TDMP indicates that no traffic mitigation measures are required. The
parking lots will ensure that overflow parking does not cause parking congestion on
surrounding commercial and residential streets.

The conditional use is consistent with the applicable policies of the comprehensive plan.

The proposed parking complies with the following comprehensive plan policies related to
educational institutions:

Policy 2.3: Encourage walking throughout the city by ensuring that routes are
safe, comfortable, pleasant and accessible

Policy 2.5: Ensure that bicycling throughout the city is safe, comfortable and
pleasant.

Policy 2.8: Balance the demand for parking with objectives for improving the
environment for transit, walking and bicycling, while supporting the city’s
business community.

The amount and location of parking provided by the proposed below grade parking
structure is necessary to ensure that First Covenant Church maintains their parking
ministry and to provide additional revenue for the church to continue to operate the
various social services programs. The project will take advantage of the proximity of
transit on the adjacent corridors, and increased opportunities to bike can serve the
majority of people who will come to the site.

The proposed below grade parking structure reduces the current principal parking lot by
over twenty five percent (25%) at a time when development has increased in the near
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neighborhood. Nevertheless, the proposed parking lot also comply with policies
intended to encourage multi-modal transit and reduce the creation of parking.

The conditional use shall, in all other respects, conform to the applicable regulations of
the district in which it is located.

With approval of the other zoning applications for the project, the below grade
structured parking structure will conform to the applicable regulations of the B4N zoning
district.

VARIANCE REQUIRED FINDINGS

A variance is required from Section 551.760(2) of the 48 stall structured at grade parking,
which states that, in the DP Overlay districts, “the number of parking spaces shall not exceed
twenty (20) spaces.” The parking is located central to the block and buffered from the public
realm by buildings and landscaping. In addition the at grade parking is design such that it can
be closed off to automotive traffic for public community events.

The Project meets the required findings under Zoning Code § 525.500 for this variance as
discussed below:

1)

2)

3)

The property cannot be put to reasonable use under the conditions allowed by the official
controls and strict adherence to the regulations of this zoning ordinance would cause
undue hardship.

The locations of the existing and proposed buildings and their uses determine the need
for convenient parking on this site. A large institutional use in addition to affordable
housing is both reasonable and desirable on this site and in the B4N district

The circumstances are unique to the parcel of land for which the variance is sought and
have not been created by any persons presently having an interest in the property.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use
for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance.

The four front lot lines of the project site is a unique condition not created by the
applicant. There is an existing 200+ parking lot that is being reduced to under 50 stalls
to serve the specific tenants on the block. Based on the total building on the site, the at
grade lot parks .22 stalls per 1000 GSF.

The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
and will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.

The variance will comply with the plain meaning of the ordinance and will be in keeping
with the intent of the ordinance. The site design including the at grade parking will be
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an improvement over the existing character of the streetscape. Allowing 28 additional
stalls for the lot will not be injurious to the use or enjoyment of other property.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the public
streets, or increase the danger of fire, or be detrimental to the public welfare or
endanger public safety.

The proposed variance will allow for on-site parking stalls that will decrease congestion of
parking on the public streets. The variance will not increase the danger of fire or be
detrimental to the public welfare or safety.

A variance is required from Section 549.120(c) to allow a Reverse Corner Side Yard setback of
13-0”. This section states 'Side yard and rear yard requirements for residential uses and hotels.
Unless subject to a greater yard requirement in section (b) above, or in_Chapter 535, Regulations of
General Applicability, residential uses and hotels containing windows facing an interior side yard or
rear yard shall provide an interior side yard or rear yard of at least five (5) feet plus two (2) feet for
each story above the first floor provided that this section (c) shall not require a minimum interior
side yard or rear yard greater than fifteen (15) feet.”

The Project meets the required findings under Zoning Code § 525.500 for this variance as
discussed below:

1)

2)

3)

The property cannot be put to reasonable use under the conditions allowed by the official
controls and strict adherence to the regulations of this zoning ordinance would cause
undue hardship.

The locations of the existing and proposed buildings and their uses determined the
layout of the affordable housing over commercial retail space on the site. The
institutional use existing on site, in addition to the proposed mix of use of affordable
housing over commercial space, is both reasonable and desirable on this site and in the
B4N district.

The circumstances are unique to the parcel of land for which the variance is sought and
have not been created by any persons presently having an interest in the property.
Economic considerations alone shall not constitute an undue hardship if reasonable use
for the property exists under the terms of the ordinance.

The adjacent existing use is a commercial parking lot serving an existing restaurant and
is not a residential use. Our proposed mixed use development is unique with a
commercial use on the first floor and a residential use above.

The granting of the variance will be in keeping with the spirit and intent of the ordinance
and will not alter the essential character of the locality or be injurious to the use or
enjoyment of other property in the vicinity.
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The variance will be in keeping with the intent of the ordinance by providing a setback
to the adjacent property. The commercial use on the first floor and the mixed use
nature of the new development will be an improvement to the existing character of the
neighborhood.

The proposed variance will not substantially increase the congestion of the public
streets, or increase the danger of fire, or be detrimental to the public welfare or
endanger public safety.

The proposed variance will provide public access from the street to the center of the block
increasing public circulation around the site. The variance will not increase the danger of
fire or be detrimental to the public welfare or safety.
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ELLIOT PARK

NEIGHBORHOOD

May. 24, 2016

Aaron Hanauer, Senior City Planner

Minneapolis Community Planning and Economic Development
250 South Fourth Street, Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Re: First Covenant Church housing development in Elliot Park
Dear Aaron:

In recent months we have been meeting with the First Covenant Church team that is leading the housing
development project on church property between 6th and 7th Streets and Chicago and 9th Avenues. We
understand that the proposal includes: Close to 160 units of workforce housing (tenants will be
prequalified) of various sizes to accommodate individual and family living; retail space of approximately
12,500 square feet on the first floor; underground parking for 140 public commercial spaces and surface
parking for 50 vehicles to accommodate church tenants and retail visitors.

The Elliot Park community particularly likes the residential row house style entries along 9th Avenue, the
numerous bike racks, the roof top garden area; and, the overall massing and materials (although the 6th
Street fagade had mixed reviews, from some loving the industrial feel and others suggesting the
introduction of another material to break up the massing). The opportunity to close off some of the
surface parking lot near the west building entrance to be used as an occasional gathering and event space
was also favored.

Overall the reaction is very positive and the following motion was approved at the May 19th Building,
Land Use & Housing (BLUH) meeting by the community: Motion to approve the conceptual plans for
the Ist Covenant Church housing development pending final design details. M. Young/Winkel.
Passed Unanimously. (This motion will be forwarded to the EPNI Board of Directors for review and
ratification at their June 13th meeting.)

EPNI approval is contingent upon final design review by the community which is tentatively scheduled
for the June 16th BLUH meeting. Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

%44/& [? e/
Lynn Regnier, Executive Director

cc. 6th Ward Council Member Abdi Warsame
7th Ward Council Member Lisa Goodman
Pastor Dan Collison, First Covenant Church
Elizabeth Flannery, Community Housing Development Corporation
Tod Elkins, UrbanWorks Architecture
Carl Runck, Ryan Companies

609 10th Street South
Suite 170

Minneapolis, MN 55404
612-335-5846
www.elliotpark.org



Minneapolis Development Review
250 South 4™ Street

Room 300

Minneapolis, MN 55415

Preliminary Development Review Report

Development Coordinator Assigned: DONALD ZART
(612) 673-2726
don.zart@minneapolismn.gov

Status * Tracking Number: PDR 1001436
RESUBMISSION Applicant: COMMUNITY HOUSING DEVELOPMENT
REQUIRED CORP

614 1ST ST N, SUITE 100
MINNEAPOLIS, MN 55401

Site Address: 8156TH ST S
810 7TH ST S
827 6TH ST S
Date Submitted: 04-MAY-2016
Date Reviewed: 12-MAY-2016

Purpose

The purpose of the Preliminary Development Review (PDR) is to provide Customers with comments about their
proposed development. City personnel, who specialize in various disciplines, review site plans to identify issues
and provide feedback to the Customers to assist them in developing their final site plans.

The City of Minneapolis encourages the use of green building techniques. For additional information please check
out our green building web page at: http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/mdr/GreenBuildingOptions_home.asp.

DISCLAIMER: The information in this review is based solely on the preliminary site plan submitted. The
comments contained in this report are preliminary ONLY and are subject to modification.

Project Scope

Proposed 6 story, 150 unit affordable housing building with 17,000 sq ft of commrecial space. The development
will include 190 structured parking stalls.

Review Findings (by Discipline)

O Street Design

o Note to the Applicant: Minneapolis standard plates have recently been updated. Please refer to the following:
http://www.minneapolismn.gov/publicworks/plates/public-works_road. Add the following details from the
ROAD-2000 Series - Driveways to the plans: ROAD-2000-R1, ROAD-2001-R1, ROAD-2002, and ROAD-
2003-R1.

*Approved: You may continue to the next phase of developing your project.
*Resubmission Required:  You cannot move forward or obtain permits until your plans have been resubmitted and approved.



Minneapolis Development Review Tracking Number: PDR 1001436

d Zoning - Planning

e The following land use applications have been identified/will likely be required to allow for the mixed use
development with 150 residential units and commercial storefront.
« Conditional use permit for a planned unit development;
. Conditional use permit to allow for a surface parking lot;
« Variance to allow a surface parking lot to exceed 20 spaces in the Downtown Parking Overlay
District;
« Site plan review;
o Preliminary and final plat.
e Inaddition, applications/zoning code text amendments are being identified for the proposed movement of
billboards onto adjacent property.

O Addressing

The proposed address for the residential entrance will be 618 9th Ave.

The proposed address for the commercial / retail space will be 815 6th St S.

Per City of Minneapolis Street Naming and Address Standard V1.22, the City of Minneapolis holds authority
for assignment of all addresses, verification, change, and/or additions. Contact Development Coordinator for
new address assignment. Each assigned address number uses the street that provides the best/direct access for
life safety equipment and best/direct access to the occupants.

When assigning suite sequences the following guidelines are as follows:

« The first one to two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the floor number of the
site.

« The last two digits of the suite sequence number will designate the unique ID for the unit (condo,
suite, unit, or apartment).

« Suite sequence digit numbers will be assigned to dwelling, commercial and retail units, not
common areas. For example, laundry rooms, saunas, workout rooms, etc., would not be assigned
numbers.

« Please provide each condo, suite, unit or apartment number.

e This building is also considered to have a parking ramp per MCO Chapter 108. As such, within 5 years of the
date of the certificate of occupancy being issued, the parking ramp will be required to have annual inspections
and apply for a Ramp Operating Certificate.

4 Right of Way

e An encroachment permit shall be required for all streetscape elements in the Public right-of-way such as:
plants & shrubs, planters, tree grates and other landscaping elements, sidewalk furniture (including bike racks
and bollards), and sidewalk elements other than standard concrete walkways such as pavers, stairs, raised
landings, retaining walls, access ramps, and railings (NOTE: railings may not extend into the sidewalk
pedestrian area). Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

e Note to the Applicant: Any elements of an earth retention system and related operations (such as construction
crane boom swings) that fall within the Public right-of-way will require an encroachment permit application.
If there are to be any earth retention systems which will extend outside the property line of the development
then a plan must be submitted showing details of the system. All such elements shall be removed from the
Public right-of-way following construction with the exception of tie-backs which may remain but must be
uncoupled and de-tensioned. Please contact Bob Boblett at (612) 673-2428 for further information.

e In addition, any elements of an earth retention system and related excavations that fall within the Public right-
of-way will require a "Right-of-Way Excavation Permit". This permit is typically issued to the General
Contractor just prior to the start of construction. However, it is the Applicant's responsibility to insure that all
required permits have been acquired by its consultants, contractors, sub-contractor's prior to the start of work.

o Note to the Applicant: Bud Grant Drive is a commemorative street name for 9th Ave. S.; the site plan shall
be revised to reflect the actual names.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 2
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O Parks - Forestry

Contact Craig Pinkalla (cpinkalla@minneapolisparks.org), Telephone (612)-499-9233 regarding removal or
protection of trees during construction in the city right of way.

There will be an attachment with Craig's recommendations for tree replacements and associated costs for tree
removals.

Effective January 1, 2014, the City of Minneapolis and the Minneapolis Park and Recreation Board adopted
an update to the existing Parkland Dedication Ordinance.

The adopted City of Minneapolis Parkland Dedication ordinance is located in Section 598.340 of the City's
Land Subdivision ordinance:

http://library.municode.com/index.aspx?clientld=11490

As adopted, the fee in lieu of dedication for new residential units is $1,521 per unit (affordable units excluded
per ordinance) and for commercial and industrial development it is $202.80 per development employee (as
defined in ordinance). Any dedication fee (if required) must be paid at the time of building permit issuance.
There is also an administration fee that is 5% of the calculated park dedication fee.

e As proposed, for your project the calculated dedication fee is as follows:

e Residential - 150 x $1521 = $228,150

e Commercial - Retail space = 3,448

e Administrative Fee = $ 1,000

e Total = $232,598

e This is a preliminary calculation based on your current proposal; a final calculation will be made at the time
of building permit submittal.

e For further information, please contact Don Zart at (612)673-2726.

O Sidewalk

ADA compliant pedestrian ramps are required at each impacted crosswalk surrounding the site (recently
upgraded ADA compliant pedestrian ramps shall be protected during construction). Construct two (2) ADA
compliant pedestrian ramps at each of these locations. All pedestrian ramps will need to meet current ADA
regulations and be "Accessible Pedestrian Signal” (APS) ready. Please contact Ryan Anderson at 612-673-
3986 for more information on current APS designs. Include the appropriate details and standard plans in the
site plan; refer Mn/DOT Standard Plan 5-297.250 Pedestrian Curb Ramp Details at:
http://standardplans.dot.state.mn.us/stdplan.aspx

The Project streetscape shall be designed in accordance with the Access Minneapolis design guidelines; see
http://www.ci.minneapolis.mn.us/publicworks/transplan/index.htm for further information. Specifically, the
pedestrian zone is of concern, a minimum 6'-0" clear zone (un-obstructed) sidewalk shall be maintained for
the length of any block in a straight line (the clear pedestrian zone cannot “jog" around planters and tree
grates). Locations for site furniture, tree grates, planters and other proposed design elements that fall within
the Public right-of-way shall be modified to provide for the required pedestrian clear zone space. For further
clarification, site plans shall be fully dimensioned in relation to the property lines, Public right-of-way,
sidewalks, street furniture, landscaping, utilities, and other obstructions.

All proposed trees in the Public right-of-way are subject to the review and approval of the Minneapolis Park
Board. Please contact Craig Pinkalla at (612) 499-9233 to discuss tree species selection, planting method,
spacing and locations. Tree planting details shall be included in the plans. For all trees proposed in
"hardscape environments" within the Public right-of-way, the Applicant shall provide engineered/structured
soil in the form of a tree trench or tree pit for all proposed street trees. Sidewalk layouts and landscaping in
the Public right-of-way shall follow established design standards; refer to the following: City of Minneapolis
Urban Forest Policy
(http://www.minneapolismn.gov/www/groups/public/@cped/documents/webcontent/convert 282934.pdf)
Note to the Applicant: Any currently defective sidewalks or other concrete infrastructure within the public
right of way, or any concrete infrastructure damaged during construction, must be removed and replaced.

PDR Report ver 3.0 (PDRR1.doc) 3
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Q Traffic and Parking

The nature of the proposed development is such that traffic impacts will be an issue; please contact Allan
Klugman at (612) 673-2743 to discuss the requirements of a Travel Demand Management Plan (TDMP). The
TDMP shall be used to assist justification for multiple curb cuts and in setting driveway opening sizes.
Parking circulation should not take place on the City roadway system; rather the parking ramp should have
direct access to/from the surface parking lot (and not the street). Current ordinance states that all maneuvers
associated with vehicle circulation, loading, parking or sanitation pick up for a private development shall
occur on private property. Please provide a narrative explaining the parking, trash removal and delivery
operations and show turning maneuvers for all truck type vehicles that will be using the parking entrance
areas. Per City Ordinance the Applicant shall provide for (and identify) a solid waste collection point
(SWCP) on the site plans. The location of the SWCP is subject to the review and approval of the Public
Works Department.

All street lighting (existing and proposed) shall be shown clearly on the site plan. Prior to site plan approval,
the Applicant shall contact Joseph Laurin at 612-673-5987 to determine street lighting requirements. Note: If
decorative street lighting exists on the proposed site it must be preserved or replaced at existing levels. Per
the City of Minneapolis Street Lighting Policy, street lighting is required as the project falls within the Central
Business District. Street lighting will be strongly encouraged in areas immediately adjacent to existing
lighting systems, in high density areas such as Uptown and the University of Minnesota, and along major
pedestrian corridors and business nodes as identified in the Minneapolis Street Lighting Policy.

Note to the Applicant: In addition to the various required construction permits, impacts to existing traffic
signal and street lighting systems (including installation of new street lights) will require the Applicant and
respective Contractors to enter into a separate Right-of-Way Excavation Permit (including Testing and
Inspection requirements) with the Public Works Department, for further information regarding this permit
please coordinate with Paul Miller at (612) 673-3603.

Note to the Applicant: The construction of this development will likely require the use of Public right-of-way
(roadway and sidewalks) for construction purposes. A request for an estimate of street use and obstruction
permit fees can be made to the City's Traffic Department; please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 for
further information.

Note to the Applicant: Please add the following notes to the site plan:

« Street lighting installed as part of the Project shall be inspected by the City. Contractors shall
arrange for inspections with the Traffic Department, please contact Dave Prehall at (612) 673-
5759 for further information. Any lighting installations not meeting City specifications will be
required to be reinstalled at Owner expense.

« An obstruction permit is required anytime construction work is performed in the Public right-of-
way. Please contact Scott Kramer at (612) 673-2383 regarding details of sidewalk and lane
closures. Log on to http://minneapolis.mn.roway.net/ for a permit.

o Contact Allan Klugman at (612) 673-2743 prior to construction for the temporary
removal/temporary relocation of any City of Minneapolis lighting or traffic signal system that
may be in the way of construction.

« All costs for relocation and/or repair of City Traffic facilities shall be borne by the Contractor
and/or Property Owner.

. Contact Doug Maday at (612) 673-5755 prior to construction for the removal of any City of
Minneapolis right of way signs that may be in the way of construction.

Q Fire Safety

Provide required fire suppression system throughout building

Fire department must be located on the address side of building and within 150 feet of a fire hydrant
Provide required fire alarm system throughout building

Provide and maintain fire apparatus access at all times
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Q Water

e The plan as submitted meets the requirements of the Public Works Water Maintenance & Distribution
Division.

O Business Licensing

e Contact Don Zart (612)673-2726 if any portion of the commercial space will be occupied by a food related
business.

Q Construction Code Services

e Earth retainage design will be required for excavations below grade in close proximity to property lines.
e Exterior stairs are located on public property.

Q Environmental Health

e In April 2016 petroleum odors and staining were encountered while soil borings were being performed. This
was reported to the Minnesota State Duty Officer and filed on report # 157039. Subsequent to this report the
Minnesota Pollution Control Agency assigned petroleum release leak # 20069. In review for this project three
records were identified for underground underground storage tanks. At 810 7th St S city records indicate a
4,000 gallon underground tank was installed and in use as late as 1954. No records of its removal have been
found and there is no registration for the fuel oil tank with the MPCA. At 815 and 829 6th St S Minneapolis
Fire Department records indicate two historic businesses had underground tanks. The same records indicate
that tanks have been removed but did not report the condition of the tanks at removal. It is recommended the
project enter the petroleum brownfield program at the MPCA and have plan developed and approved for
addressing impacted soils when encountered. The status of the 4,000 gallon fuel oil tank must also be
determined. If the tank is still on site and not in use it will need to be removed.

e If dewatering is required during site construction see below for city permit requirements. The scope of work
calls for underground parking. The highest groundwater level expected for this site should be determined and
used in establishing the lowest level for underground parking. The underground parking and other subgrade
structures should be designed to prevent infiltration of groundwater without the need for a permanent
dewatering system being installed. If a continuously operating permanent dewatering system is needed it must
be approved as part of the sanitary sewer and storm drain site plan approval prior to construction beginning.

e No construction, demolition or commercial power maintenance equipment shall be operated within the city
between the hours of 6:00 p.m. and 7:00 a.m. on weekdays or during any hours on Saturdays, Sundays and
state and federal holidays, except under permit. Contact Environmental Services at 612-673-3867 for permit
information.

e Permits and approval are required from Environmental Services for the following activities: Temporary
storage of impacted soils on site prior to disposal or reuse; Reuse of impacted soils on site; Dewatering and
discharge of accumulated storm water or ground water, underground or aboveground tank installation or
removal, well construction or sealing. Contact Tom Frame at 612-673-5807 for permit applications and
approvals.

e A review of the project, permits issued and an inspection from Environmental Service for identification of
equipment and site operations that require annual registration with the City of Minneapolis will occur for this
project.

QO Historical Preservation Committee
e There is no preservation flag on these properties.

O Sewer Design

Groundwater:

o Please identify if any pumping of groundwater will be necessary in order to keep the below grade areas dry
after completion of construction. If not, this should be noted on the plans. Any proposed groundwater
discharges require review by the City.
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Stormwater Management:

e Please provide information on the proposed storm sewer system, internal to the site. This should indicate
where the various catch basins, trench drains and roof drains are routed and connected.

e It appears that no stormwater live storage volume is being provided on the site and the entire site is proposed
to be discharged through the connection at the northeast of the property. Flooding of the below grade portion
of the structure seems highly likely given these conditions. Please evaluate this and address appropriately.

e Please provide a summary report of the stormwater management system describing how the stormwater
management requirements are being met.

e The rate control requirements must be met for each discharge location to the City storm sewer system. For
instance, it appears only Existing Drainage Area 3 discharges to the 12" storm sewer in 9th Ave S in the
existing conditions, however in the proposed conditions, a majority of the site discharges to the 12" storm
sewer. Please provide an analysis and appropriate drainage areas based on this.

e Please clearly identify the subcatchment drainage areas and what is considered pervious surface within each
on the existing and proposed drainage maps.

e Please provide certification that the proposed Bayfilter device achieves 70% TSS removal for the 1.25" rain
event, based on a NURP particle size distribution.

e [tis not clear what Pond 1P in the HydroCAD model represents. Please provide design details on this system.

e An operations and maintenance plan is required for the stormwater treatment devices. The O&M plan shall
define the maintenance regimen, including type and interval of maintenance and party to conduct such
maintenance. Please provide a copy of the O&M Plan.

Surface Drainage:

e |s curb and gutter proposed between the existing surface parking lot, adjacent to the 601 Chicago Ave
building, and this site? It appears there would be a significant slope on the pavement between the existing
parking surface and the edge of the concrete walk. Also the parking lot is identified as a proposed land swap
parcel. If the parking lot and development site are to be split, drainage should be controlled within the
existing parking lot surface.

e The slope is pretty flat on the west side of the proposed retail building, less than 0.1%. It is recommended
that sufficient drainage be provided here.

o Please identify the proposed property lines and the location of the roof drains for the existing buildings within
the property to remain. Drainage from the existing buildings should be properly accounted for.

e Please indicate what is meant by 0.8 Watertable and 0.2 Watertable on the survey.

Utility Connections:

e The proposed 12" storm sewer connection in 9th Ave S, near 6th St S, should connect to the storm main in
6th. This connection should be core-drilled and a saddle tee fitting installed, per City of Minneapolis
Standard Supplemental Specifications.

e It appears that pumps may be needed to accommodate some aspects of the storm sewer system. Please
indicate where these pumps will be located and provide relevant design information.

Non Stormwater Discharges:

o Detail all mechanical and non-stormwater discharges. Non-stormwater discharges are not permitted unless
approved by the City of Minneapolis. Non-stormwater discharges not declared and approved will not be
permitted. If there currently are none and nothing is proposed declare this status on the plans.

e For comments or questions on Public Works Surface Water & Sewers Division related requirements please
contact Jeremy Strehlo, (Professional Engineer) at (612) 673-3973, or jeremy.strehlo@minneapolismn.gov

END OF REPORT
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ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY FOR:
Community Housing Development Corp.
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. & and 5
of Lot' 7; and ihe Southwesterly 51 feet of Lot 10, all in Block 113, Nelsons Addition to Minneapolis, according to the
recorded plat thereaf, Hennepln' County, Minnesotc.

= e o] o e

=
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i
= - Tract A: The Northeastery 110 feet of Lot 6, except the Southeosterly 40 fest of the Northeasterly 85 feet thereot;
Tr The Southeasterly 16 feet of the Northeasterly 110 fest of Lot 7, Block 113, Neisons Addiion to the Town of
i Mimeapalis, Hennepin County, Mrnesoto.
¢ 1‘;“ Being Registered land as is evidenced by Certificate of Title No. 1414381
! b |
P R Sy Troct B Southeasterly 40 fest of Northeasterly 85 fest of Lot 6, Block 113, Nelsons Addifion to the Town of
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o : & I 5 .
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NOT TO SCALE D \ IR - ° / )
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APPROXIMATE DISTURBED AREA IS
STORM SEWER INLETS NOT SHOWN ON FLAN WY
REGENE RUNOFF FROM CONSTRUGTION. AGTNITEES.
INSTALL INLET SEDMENT PROTECTION PR DETAL.
4/C5.0/ ON AL STORM INLETS THAT NAY REGBVE

RONGF.

wore.

CONTROL (Bio-RoLL)

PROPERTY LNE

ROCK CONSTRUCTION

ENTRANGE.

PERIMETER SEDMENT
BITUMINOUS RENOVAL

on P

[T] WSTALL ROCK CONSTRUGTION ENTRANCE. REFER T0 DETAL 1/G5.0.

X

SNOTE: CONSTRUCTION LTS ARE ANTICIPATED
o BE PROPERTY LINE UNLESS GTHERWSE

SHown

EXTENTS SHOWN. GOORDINATE WITH LOGAL UTLITY GONPANT AND OWHER.
REOVE AND SALVAGE LGHT POLE, BASE. AND ASSOCIATED ELECTRICAL
ENTITES, COORDINATE ANY RELDCATON/SALVAGE WIH LOGAL UTUUTY.
AND DWNER, FOR LIGHT POLES. AND ASSOCIATED ELECTRIGAL ENTITES IN
PUBLIC FIGHT-OF—WAY, FOLLOW ALL GITY OF MINNEAPOLS STANDARDS

D SeECFICATONS.
REOVE CURR AND GUTTER IN TS ENTIRETY T0 THE EXTENT SHOWN.

SAUELT AN REMOVE AT NEAREST JOINT.

SALVAGE AND RELOCATE EXISTNG CTY ONNED SIGNAGE_ CONTRACTOR

SHALL GOORDINATE REOVAL AND RELOGATION WITH GITY OF

MINNEAFOLS.

PARKING NETER TO REMAN, PROTECT AT ALL TIVES.

EXISTING BULDING AND ASSOCWTED MEWS RELATING TO BULDING ARE

RELOCATION OF WATERIALS WITH OWNER, AND THE CITY OF MINNEAROLS
O REMAN. PROTECT AT ALL TWES.

EXISTING POWER POLE AND OVERHERD WRES TO BE REMOVED,
EXISTING UNDERGRUUND ELECTRIC TO BE REMDVED TO THE EXTENTS
‘SHOWN. CODRDINATE. WITH LGCAL UTLITY COMPANY AND' OWNER.

REMOVE BTUMNOUS PAVEMENT I IS ENTIRETY TO THE EXTENTS
EDGRONATE WITH LOCAL LTILTY COMPANT:
[ EXSTING UNDERGROUND TELECONNUNICATIONS T0 BE RENGVED To THE

SHoWN
EXISTING POWER FOLE TO REMAN. PROTEGT AT ALL THES.

243/50
[5] WSTALL INLET SEDNENT PROTECTON. REFGR T0 DETAL 4/C5.0.

[£] RENOVE CURS/ PLANTER ISLANDS IN THER: BNTRETY.

SHOWN.

[ RENOVE CONCRETE DRNE ENTRANCE IN ITS ENTRETY TO THE BTENTS

[E] REMOVE CONGRETE PAVEMENT IN TS ENTRETY T0 THE EXTENTS SHOWN
[5] REMOVE SIoN AN OR BOLLARD. COBROIATE ANY RE-LSE 0%

[Z] NSTALL PERWETER SEDMENT PROTECTON. REFER TO DETALIS)
REMOVE TREE IN TS ENTIRETY INCLUDING STUMWP
STREET LIGHT 10 RENAN, PROTECT AT ALL THES,

KEYED NOTES ARE DENOTED &

:
g
§

unuTY RENOVAL
CURE RENOVAL
TREE RENOWAL

KEYED_NOTES

=
m
@
]
5]
]

ARE sHom

CORRECTLY. CONTACT GOPHER STATE ONE CALL AT 6514540002 FOR FIELD LOCATING EXISTING LTLTIES. CONTACT

UTLITY OWHER IF DANAGE OCGURS DUE T0 GONSTRUGTION:
3. THERE MAY BE MISCELLANEOUS TENS TO BE REWOVED THAT ARE NOT IDENTFIED ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR

SHALL VIST T SITE AND REVIEW THE DOCUMENTS 10 OBTAIN A CLEAR UNDERSTANDING OF THE NTENDED SCOFE. OF

WORK.

4 PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION. DISCONNECT ALL GAS AND ELECTRIC SERVICES.

ORI iPPED,

COORDNATE DISCONNELTON 0F

RENOVE ALL GAS AND ELECTRIC LNES UNDER PROPOSED BULDING FOGTPRINT.

MNNEAPOLS.
T IS THE GONTRAGTOR'S RESPONSIBILTY TO ASGERTAN THE LOGATION OF ALL EXISTING UTLTES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL

CONTRACTOR. AND INSPEGTED BY THE CITY OF MINNEAPOLIS, ALL SILT FENCES SHALL G INSTALLED AND NSPECTED PRIOR
VERIFY THE LOCATION, ELEVATION AD_WARK ALL BXISTNG UTILMES 48 HOURS BEFORE CONSTRUCTION STARTS THE

PRIOR TO START OF DEMOLTION, ALL EROSION AND SEDIMENT GONTROL MEASURES ARE TO BE INSTALLED BY THE
0 ANY CONSTRUGTION ACTNTY. SILT FENCES SHALL BE NSTALLED ALONG THE GONTOLR.

ENGIEER, ARCHITECT OR OWNER DOES NOT GUARANTEE THAT AL THE UTUUTIES ARE NAPPED,

EACH UTLITY WITH THE UMY OWNER.

[E] REMOVE AND SALVAGE. PARKING NETER. COORDINATE WTH THE CITY OF
5 ANY UNLITES NOT INDICATED FOR RENOVAL OR ABANDORNENT,

5
2

FoDMAY ReEPARS,

e, (512) 4853300

& AL WORK IN THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY S TO BE CODRDINATED WITH THE CTY OF MNNEAPOLS.

ARE TO BE PROTECTED AT ALL TWES.

6. AL EXISTNG CURB AND GUITER IS TO BE REMOVED WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE PROJECT FROM THE SAW CUT LIES TO
BOULEVARD REPARS, AND TRAFFIC CONTROL ARE TO BE PER CITY OF MINEAPOLS STANDARDS AUD SPECIFIATIONS.

THE NEAREST JoINT.
GENERAL NOTES:

7 THE BACKGROUND INFORMATION WAS PREPARED BY EGAN, FIELD & NOWAK,

CONCRETE CURS AND GUTER RENOVAL, PAVENENT REMOVAL AND UTLITY REWOVAL LNITS ARE TO BE COORDINATED WITH

THE Y OF MNNEAPOLIS AND UTILITY OWNER. REFER TO AL CONSTRUGTION DOCUMENTS.
2. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL DEVELOP AND WPLENENT A TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN WHLE WORKING WITHIN THE_ RIGHT—OF—WAY.

THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN SHALL BE APPROVED BY THE GITY ENGNEERIG DEPARTMENT PRIOR TO STREET

ENCROACHENT

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL VISIT THE SITE PRIOR TO BIDDING AND REVW ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUNENTS AND GEOTECHICAL

.

‘OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR IS TO COOROINATE WITH THE.CTY OF MNNEAPOLIS FOR THE EXACT ROCK

REFORTS NO ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION WILL EE ALLONED FOR ITEMS THAT SHOULD HAVE BEEN ANTICRATED B
CONSTRUCTION ENTRANGE. LOGATION.

PERFORMING THE ABOVE.
4. THE ROCK CONSTRUGTION ENTRANCE INDIGATED ON THE PLAN IS SHOWN IN AN APPROKIMATE LOGATION. PRIOR o START
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@ E}RA,P\NG DRAINAGE, AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN
C2.9 =

co CALL A CONSTRUCTION START 48 HOURS PRIR TO ANY.
INSTALL PERIMETER EROSION CONTROL AT THE LOGATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLANS PRIOR TO THE COMMENGENENT OF ANY LAND DISTURBANGE OR GONSTRUGTION ACTNITES.

LAND DISTURBANCES 612-678-3867. FAILURS 10 D0 S0 MAY RESULT IN FINES, THE REVOCATION OF PERMIT AND A STOP WORK ORDER BEING ISSUED.

SEFORE BEGHNNG CONSTRUCTION WSTAL 4 TEUPORARY ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE AT EACH PONT WHERE VEHCLES ENT THE CONSTRUCTION STE. USE 2 INCH OR GREATER DMUETER. ROCK IN A LAER AT LEAST & NCHES THEK AGROSS THE ENTRE WOTH OF T ENTRANCE. EXTEND THE ROGK ENTRANCE AT LEAST 50 FEET NTO THE CONSTRUCTON
JSNG A GEO-TEXTILE FASRIC BENEATH THE AGOREGATE TO PREVENT NIGRATION OF SOIL INTO THE ROCK FROM B
REMOVE ALL SOLLS AND SEDINENTS TRACKED OR OTHERWISE DEPOSITED ONTO FUBLIC AND PRIVATE PAVEMENT AREAS. REMOVAL SHALL BE N A DALY BASIS WHEN TRACKWG OCCURS AND NAY BE ORDERED BY MINNEAPOLS INSPECTORS AT ANY TWE IF CONDTIONS WARRANT SWEEPING SHALL BE WANTAINED THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE CONSTRUCTION
'AND DONE IN A MANNER TO PREVENT DUST BENG BLOWN TO ADICENT PROPERTES

L MLET PROTECTON AT AL PUBWC AND PRVATE CATGH BN INETS, WHICH FECOVE RULCFF FRON THE DSTURBED ARESS, CONTFACTOR SHAL CLEAN, REVOYE SCOENT OF REPLACE STORM OFAN NLET PROTECTION DEVCES O A ROUTINE BASIS SUCH THAT THE DEVIGES ARE FULY FUNCTONAL FOR THE NEXT RAN, EVENT. SEOWENT DEPOSITED
AND/OR PLUGGIG DRAINAGE SYSTEMS 1S THE RESFONSEILTY OF THE CONTRACTOR. HAY BALES OR FILTSR FAREIC WEAPPED Gl
LOGATE SO OF DI STOKFILES NO LESS THAN 25 FEET FRON ANY PUBLC OF PRIATE FOKDUAY OF DRAPUGE GHAWEL IF FENANING FOR MORE THAV SEVEN DAY, STASLIE I STGCKPIES 5 MULCHNG, VEGETATUE GOVER, TAGPS, OF OTHER MEAS. GONTRDL EFGSON FROM AL STOGKAILES Y PLAGHS ST BARRISS AROUND THE LS

D ON PAVED SURFACES NUST EE NO ET FROM THE DRAIAGE/CUTTER LIE. COVERED IF LEFT MORE THAN 24 HOL
MANTAN ALL TENPORARY EROSION AND SEDMENT CONTROL DEVIGES N PLACE UNTIL THE CONTRIAUTING DRAINAGE AREA HAS BEEN STABILIZED. INSPECT TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENT GONTRDL DEVICES ON A DALY BASIS AND REPLAGE DETERIORATED, DAWAGED, O ROTTED ERUSION CONTROL DEVICES MNEDIATELY.
ST ERCSION DUE TO_RAN, WIND AND RUNNING WATER WITHIN 7-14 DAYS. USE SEED AND NULCH, ERCSION CONTROL NATING,
EAS. REMOVE ALL TEMPORARY SYNTHETIC, STRUCTURAL, NON-BIODERADABLE EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES AFTER THE STE HAS UNDERGONE. FINAL STABLIZATION WITH PERMANENT VESETATION ESTABLISHMENT. FINAL STABIZATION FOR PURFOSES DF THIS RENOVAL IS 70% ESTABLISHED COVER,
READY MDED CONGRETE AND CONCRETE BATOH/WK PLAVTS JRE_ PROHIIED WV, TIE PUBLC RIGHT OF WAY. ALL CONGRETE RELATED PRODUCTON, GLEANING AYD NIXING ACTNTTES AL BE DONE IN THE DESIGNATED CONGRETE MXNG/WASHOUT LIGTONS A5 SHOWN N THE EROSION GONTROL PLAL UNDER O GIRGLMSTANGE NAY WASHOUT WATER
DRAIN ONTO THE PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY OR INTD ANY PUBLIC OR PRIVATE STORM DF
CHANGES TO APPROVED EROSION CONTROL PLAN NUST BE APPROVED EY THE EROSION CONTROL INSPECTOR PRIOR TO INPLEWENTATION CONTRACTOR TO PROVIDE. INSTALLATION AND DETALS FOR ALL PROPOSED ALTERNATE TYPE DEVICES
IF DEWATERING OR PUNPING OF WATER IS NECESSARY, THE COU RESPONSIBLE FOR GETAINING ANY NECESSARY PERMITS AND/OR APPROVALS PRIOR TO DISCHARGE OF ANY WATER FROM THE SIE IF THE DISCHARGE FRON THE DEWATERING OR PUMPING PROCESS IS TUREID OF CONTANS SEDMENT LADEN WATER. IT MUST BE TREATED THROUGH
£ ot OF SEOMENT TFARS, VEGHTATVE MLTER STHPS. F OTUER SEOMENT HEDUCHC WEASURES SUCh THAT THE DSCHANCE 15 NOF VSBLr DFFERENT FROW THE RECEWHG WATER. ADDOWAL EROSOH CONTOL MEASURES MAY. GE FEQUAED AT THE DSCHARCE PONT 15 FREVENT SCOUR EROSION. THE COMTRACTOR. SHALL PROVE A

DEWATERING/PLMPING PLAN TO THE ERISON CONTROL NSPECTOR PRIOR T INTWTING DEWATERING ACTVTES

PROPOSED ELAN_SvuEOLS APPROXIMATE_ DISTURBED AREA 1S <«
159 ACRES

“NOTE, CONSTRUGTION LINITS ARE ANTICIPATED

CONSTRUCTION LTS

WALKWAY NOTES:

1. GRADING CONTRACTOR IS TO COORDINATE WITH FAVING CONTRACTOR SO THAT ALL STEPS AND
LINDNGS ARE SLOPED FER CODE.

SANCUT LINE (49PROX)
PROPOSED CONTOUR

2 ALL SIDEWALK LONGTUDINAL AND TRANSVERSE SLOPES ARE TO BE PER CODE.

o

STORM SEWER - STORM_SEWER INLETS NOT SHOWN ON PLAN MAY 9 9 4

T e SIS METS M U O 2 20 1 0 20
R RS ORI B

v ° kgl phadecha

ROCK CONSTRUCTION SCALE

Bt ettt

P R AEREVATIONS AETANNG walLL norts

e Al seor RETAINING WALL NOTES:

ity EE.

1. ALL TOP AND BOTIOM ELEVATIONS CORRESFOND TO THE RESPECTIVE GRADE ELEVATIONS ON EACH
SIDE OF THE WAL,

2. THE BOTION ELEVATON IS THE ELEVATION OF THE LOW-GRADE SIDE OF THE WALL, NOT THE ToP.
ELEVATION F THE BURIED BLOCK COURSE.

sPar eLEATOn
SOl BoRNG
Fmshed Floor Elevation 3. ALL RETANNG WALS SHALL HAVE PROTEGTIVE FENCING AT THE TOP WHERE THE VERTICAL HEIGHT

SONCRETE wASHOUT BXCEEDS 30 NCHES. REFER T0 ARCHTECTURAL AND LANDSCAPE PLANS AND SPECIFCATIONS

Cover. Foer Elvation

imum ICDULAR BLOCK RETANNG WALL SHALL BE DESIGNED AND CERTIFED B A LCENSED
FrOTESSIONAL ENGNEER, " DESION CALOULATONS 310 SHOP DRANNGS SHALL B SUBUTTED T0 THE
OWRER AND ARCHTECT FRIOR 0 CONSTRUCTION OF WLl

TOBE PROPERTY LNE UNLESS OTHERWSE
SHomn.

NoTE
CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OUNER O
RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL CONTACT
MINNEAPDLIS SURFACE WATERS AND

ERELIMINARY CONSTRUCTION SCHEDULE
(TO_BE_ADJUSTED AS NEEDED BY
CONTRACTOR;

KEYED NOTES XX-X€-XKXX_ CLEARING AND GRUBBING NEEDED SEWERS 48 HOURS PROR TO
o EXGoN covToL baicEs EXCAVATION OR CONSTRUCTION' RELATED T0

-t N THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED

KEYED NOTES ARE DENOTED BY €] ON PLAN. o @5“’” o o DEvE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT 8NP CONTACT

X XX000 REMAINING GLERRING AND_ GRUBBING.
R Naniinor o
PORARY STABUIZATON HEASLRES

[E] INSTALL ROCK CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE. REFER To DETAL 1/65

[E] WSTALL PERWETER SEDMENT GONTROL. REFER TO DETAI(S) 2667/G5.0. oo 195 UPON THE PROJECT'S COMPLETION THE
remm i GENERAL CONTRACTOR, PROPERTY OWNER
INSTALL WLET SIDMENT PROTECTION REFER TO DETAL 4/C5.0. RO O RESFONSIBLE. PARIY SHALL PROMDE 0
o ” KR T THE DEPARTUENT OF PUBLC WORKS A

e
[£] APPROXNATE LOCATON OF TEMPORARY CONTANED GONCRETE WASH OUT Y0600 BULDING FARNG Lo, 4 STE
S, REFER 0 THE MMESOTAS 10ES/S05 GENERAL STORUNATE o amws, DG OF

CONTANED CONCRETE WAaHOITS STARLIZATION THAT THE INTENT OF THE APPROVED
SOCEFTABLE ALTERVATNE T3 ON-SIE. CONTNNENT. X060k INPLEVENTATON AND MANTENACE STORMWATER WANAGEMENT DESIGN HAS

STRUCIUE SUBSTANTIATE THAT ALL ASt
XXX REMOVAL OF TEMPORARY EROSION
NOTE, AL SDEWALK, CURB AND GUTTER,
DRVEWAY ENTRANGES, AND. ALLEYS ARE TO CONTROL DEVICES
CONSTRUCTED PER:

STANDARD SUPPLEMENTAL
SPECFICATIONS FOR CONSTRUCTON
'OF PUBLIC NFRASTRUCTURE IN
TTY O MINNERFOLS

2011 EDMON

By

DEPARTUENT OF PUELIC WORKS
MINEAPOLIS, MNNESOTA
FESRUARY 1, 2011

SEADING NOTES
T SOTEIOR SHaLL ST THE STE, REVEW AL COVSTRUCTON DROUNETS A FELD VERFY THE EXTING GONOTIONS PROR o BDDING. NO_ ADDIIONAL CONPENSATON WIL BE GHEN FOR
THAT COULD. HAVE BEEN IDENTIFIED BY A SITE VISIT OR CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENT

2. THE BACKGROUND INFORMATION WAS PREPARED BY EGAN, FELD AND NOWAK. CONTACT LEE NORD AT (812) 466-3300.
318 THE CONFACTOR'S RESPONSILTY T0 ASGETAN THE LOGHTON OF AL EXITHG UTLTES, THE CONTBACIOR SHALL VERPY THE LOCATON, ELEVATON A0 WARK AL EXSTNG TS 48
HOLRS BEFDRE. CONSTRUCTIO  ENGINEER, ARCHTECT OR OWNER THAT ALL THE UTLTIES ARE WAPPED, OR IF NAPPED, ARE SHOWN CORRECTLY. GONTACT

SPYER'GHE AT B8 454-000E FoR FELD LOCATNG EXITIG. LTLIES CONTAGT UL OUNER. I DANAGE. OGBURS UE 1. CONTRUGTION

4. PROTECT ALL EXSTING STRUCTURES AND UTIUTIES WHICH ARE NOT SCHEDULED FOR RENOVAL.

5. NOTIY GITY BULDING INSPECTOR BEFORE TRENCHING AND EXCAVATION WORK GOMNENGES. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL OBTAN ALL APPLIGABLE PERMTS PRIOR TO START OF GONSTRUGTION,

5. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS SHONN AS $5.3, FOR EXAMPLE, ARE TO BE UNDERSTOOD TO NEAN 895.30.

7. ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS ALONG THE CURB-LINE NDICATE THE ELEVATON OF THE GUTTER, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

B NO LANDSCAPED SLOPES ARE TO EXCEED 3:1 (3 FEET HORIZONTAL TO 1 FOOT VERTICAL) UNLESS NOTED OTHERWSE.

9. AGCESSELE PARKNG AREAS NOT HAVE SLOPES IN ANY DIRECTION THAT EXCEED 2%

10 PROVIDE POSITVE DRANAGE FROM BULDINGS AT ALL Th

11, UPON COMPLETION OF THE GRADING AND UTILTY WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CERTIY THAT ALL GRADING AND UTILTY WORK WAS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED GRADING

AN ASBULT GRADNG AND UTILTY PLAN SHALL BE SUBHITTED TO THE CTY FOR REVIEW AND DISTRRUTION

12. PRIOR T0 ISSUANGE OF BUILDING PERMITS, ALL NECESSARY EROSION CONTROL E IN PLAGE AND FUNCTIONING. THE CITY AND WATERSHED WILL INSPECT THE STE TO DETERMINE
IS SUTABILIY FOR BULDING AGTMITEE, IF HE PUBLIC UTILTIES HAVE NOT BEEN INSTALLED AT THIS POINT, IT MAY BE NEGESSARY TO WTHHOLD BULDING PERMITS FOR VARIOUS LOTS T0
o e CoNTCTor AT P 1o P 145

15 ALL DEBRIS CREATED I THE PROCESS 0F CLEASIG AID GRADNG THE SITE SHALL BE REOVED FROM THE STE. TS INGLUDES TREES AD SHRUBS. UNDER NO GREUNSTANCES SHALL THES

F VTENAL Be BUNED 08 BUMED O THE ST
14, THE NTENT 15 To STRIP AND SALVAGED TOPSOLL FOR POTENTAL RE-SPREADING ON THE STE, IF APPROVED BY THE LANDSCAPE ARCHTECT AND/OR SPECFICATIONS. SIX INGHES OF TOPSOIL —

AFTER COMPACTION — SHALL BE RE SPREAD PRIOR T0 SEEDNG AND WULCHING, EXCESS TOPSOIL NAY BE REWOVED FROM THE SITE PROVDING THERE 5 ADEGUATE TOPSOIL REMANING 10
PROPERLY FIISH THE SITE_AS NOTED ABOVE. 1 STREPlls, STOCBUNG MO, RE_SPEEADNG SHLL be DOIE N ACCIRDAIGE 10, AD NOTED ON. T APPROVED GRADIG LA 410
SPECIFIGATIONS. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER T0 THE LANDSCAPE DRAVINGS AND SPEGIFICATIONS. FOR ANY SPECIAL TOPSOIL OR PLANTING REQUIREMENTS.

ALL GRADING GPERATIONS SHALL BE CONDLCTED IN A MANNER T MINMIZE THE FOTENTIAL FOR SITE EROSION ~EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE INSTALLED TO PREVENT SEDMENT FRON
RUINNG OFF ONTO ADIACENT PROPERTES.  ANY DAMAGE T0 ADAGENT PROPERTIES. MUST B CORRECTED AND RESTORED 48 SOON AS PERWISSION 1S GRANTED FROM THE ADJACENT PROPERTY.

16, IF CONSTRUCTION OF THE SITE WORK PROCEEDS THROUGH THE WINTER WONTHS, ANY DISTUREED AREAS OUTSIDE THE BUILDING FOOTPRINTS ARE TO BE MINWALLY STABILZED PRIOR TO NARCH 1,
45 FOLLOWS. AREAS PLANNED TO RECENE PAVEMENTS ARE 1O HAVE CLASS 5 BASE INSTALLED; ALL OTHER DISTURBED AREAS ARE TO BE SEEDED, STRAW ULCH PLACED, AND DISC—ANCHORED.

17, WINTER, MULCH)
7 sion MULCHWG SHALL BE DEFINED AS WULCH WATERIAL SPREAD OVER THE TOP OF SNOW SO THAT THE NULGH NELTS THROUGH THE SNOW AND STICKS TO THE EYPOSED SOl
175 SROUND lLcH Sl o DEFIND 45 WALGH WATERM, SPREAD OVER. FROZEN GROULD, MULCH MATERALS THaT 00 NOT REGUIRE DSC_MGHORIG T T SO i o

JODIFICATION, MULCH WATERIALS THAT REQUIRE DISC- ANCHORNG MATSE ANCHORED WITH HYDRAULIC SOIL STABLIZERS OR NAY BE FROZEN 10 THE SOLL BY APPLYING
WAER, AT A RATE OF 3006 GALLOWS PER AGKE, QVER THE MOLOH 45 A SURTTUTON
15, SETNNG WALLS AND APPROPRUTE SATETY FENCIG MLONG.THE TOP OF VALLS A% To 5 DESGNED AND GERTIFED 5 A REGSTERED. FROVESSIONAL NGHEER  SUBMIT RETANAG WALL S0P

19, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL LIMIT THE DISTURBED AREA AS MUCH AS POSSELE.

EROSION CONTROL_NOTES:
T. AL EROSION CONTROL FACILTIES SHALL BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY STE GRADNG QPERATIONS. THE CITY ENGNEERING DEPARTMENT MUST BE NOTIFED UPON COWPLETION OF THE
INSTAIATON o THE REQUIED ERCSION CONTRGL FACILTIES ANO PRIOR TO AN GFADING OFERATON GENG COUNENCED. _THE CONTUACTOR 1S FESPONSILE T SCHEDU
PRE-CONSTRUCTON GRADNG NEETING ON-SITE WITH THE CITY | IF DAMAGED OR RENOVED DLRING CONSTRUCTION. ALL EROSION CONTROL FACLLIES. SHALL BE RESTORED AND IN PLACE AT THE
END OF EA oAY

2 A EROSON GONTROL FACUTES DECHED NEGESSARY BY THE CIY, OEFORE. DURNG OR IR THE GRUGING ACTWTES, SHALL G NSTALED AT THER REGUEST.

3. NO DEVIATIONS SHALL BE MADE FROM THE ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE APPROVED GRADING PLAN, WITHOUT PRIDR APPROVAL FROM THE CIY.

4. FOR STES GREATER AN 1.0 ACRE, A5 FEQURED 6 THE PCA PERMT REQURINENTS. THE PEFAT APPLICT WIST KEEP AU EFCSION CONTROL INSPECTION L0, NSPECTION MJST 52
WADE ONCE EVERY SEVEN DAYS AND WITHIN 24 HOURS AFTER EVERY RAN THE INSPECTION RECORD. MUST BE MADE AVALABLE TO THE CITY AND WATERSHED WITHIN 24 HOURS OF

5. FLOVS, TTON DVERSION CHANNELS O FIPES TEUFORARY. OF PERINEIT) SHAL B ROUTED 10 SEONBUTATON BASINS 0 APPROFRATE ENERGY OSSFATERS 0| PREVENT TRANSPORT OF
SEDIMENT T0 QUIFLOW TO' LATERAL CONVEYORS AND TO PREVENT ERDSION AND. SEDIVENTATION WHEN RUNDFF FLOWS. INTO

5. SITE ACGESS FOADS SHALL B OR CHERWSE PROTECTED WTH ST FENGES, DNEFSION CHAVNELS, OF OKES AD PIPES TO PEEVENT SECIMENT FROM EATIG THE STE WA THE
eSS Roucs. " STELACGES ROADS/ORVEWATS SHALL BE SURFACED WIH CRUSHED ROCK 10N EXISTING PAVED ROADWAYS.

7. SOLS TRACKED FROM THE SITE BY MOTOR VEHICLES OR EQUIPMENT SHALL BE CLEANED DALY FROM PAVED ROADWAY SURFACES, OR NORE FREGUENTLY IF REQUESTED BY CITY O WATERSHED,
THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF GONSTRUGTON,

5. DUST CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE PERFORWED PERIDDICALLY WHEN CONDITIONS REQURE AND/OR AS DRECTED BY THE GITY.

ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE_LSED AND MANTANED FOR THE DLIRATION OF SITE CONSTRCTION.
THESE ERDSION CONTROL MEASLRES, THEY SHALL BE RESTORED T0 SERVE THER NTENDED FLNCTION A S FELD CONDITIONS ALLOW AGCESS
ALL AREAS DISTURBED DURNG CONSTRUCTION SHALL B RESTORED AS SOON AS POSSBLE. E BEEN FINSHED GRADED O N DISTURBED AND FOR
WHICH GRADING R SITE BUILDNG CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS ARE NOT ACTNELY UNDERWAY SHALL BE SEEDED AND MULCHED AS SET FORTH IN THE FOLLOWNG PARAGRAPHS WTHI 14 DAYS:
A AL SEEDED AREAS SWALL BE ENHER WULCHED AND DISC-ANGHDRED DR GOVERED BY FIBROUS BLANKETS TO PROTECT SEEDS AND LM ERDSKN. TEMPORARY STRAW MULCH SWALL BE
DISG-ANGHORED AND APPLED AT A UNIFORM RATE OF N 'TONS. PER AGRE AND NOT LESS THAN S0% COVERAGE.

¥ CONSTRUCTION DPERATIONS OR NATLRAL EVENTS DAAGE OR INTERFERE WITH

5. THE GUOED AfEA 1 AICPATED 10 G FE-DTURGED/OEVELOPED WTHN S MONTIS, PROWOE A TEPORARY VEGETATIE QOVER CONSETING OF WNNESOTA DEPARTVENT oF
TRANSPORTATION (MNDOT) SEED MIXTURE 21-111 (0ATS), OR 21—112 (MINTER WHEAT), AT A RATE OF 100 P
G GRIOED aRen WL NoT e DORLDPED FOR A PR GREHER T S NOVT, PROUDE A SH-PERUMDNT YEGRIINE COIER OF SEED NXTURE WOGT 231112 AT A FATE OF

CRADING BONDS OR THE EQUIVALENT SECURTIES SHALL BE RETANED UNTIL TURF HAS GERMITED AND SURIVED A BD-DAY CROMNG PERIOD.
AREAS THET WILL LT BE MOWED OF NANTANED AS PART OF THE ULTIATE DESICN WILL BE PERMANENTLY RESTORED USING SEED MXTURE MNDOT 25-141 AT A RATE OF 58

FODNDS
UNLESS SPECIFED ELSEWERE WIHN THE COSTRUCTN DOCLMENTS (1€ ARCHTECTURAL ST PUI OR LANDSCAPE PLA). PESUANSIT TURF RESTORATIN SHALL CONSST OF Wy/o0T
ED MIXTURE 25-131 (CONMERCIAL TURF GRASS) AT A RATE OF 220 POLNDS PER ACI
G WHENEVER OTHER EROSION AND SEDINENT CONTROL PRACTICES ARE INADEQUATE, TEMPORARY ON-SITE SEDIMENT BASINS THAT CONFORM TO THE CRITERIA FOR ON-STE DETENTION BASINS
SACE Srovoes

H. MULGH, HYDROMULGH, AND TACKIFRS MAY NOT BE USED FOR STABILIZATION IN SWALES UR DRANAGE DITCHES.

RUNOFF SHALL BE PRV M ENTERING ALL STORM SEWER CATCH EASINS PROVIDING THEY ARE NOT NEEDED DURNG CONSTRUCTION. WHERE STORM SEWER CATCH BASINS ARE
NecessaRt FoR S mwmsz nuwwa CONSTRUCTION, & T FENCE.OF SEDNENT PROTECTION DBICES AS DITALED SHALL 5E ISTALLED AND WANTANED AROUND AL CATCH B4SNS UNTL
THE TR H BASIN IS RESTORE!

GPADNG ACTTES FROPOSED T0 GEGIN ATER OCTOBER 15 WILL REQUIE AN APETOVED FHASNG SCHEDULE, THE AR OF LAND THAT THE CTY WL ALON 10 SE DITUREED A7 TS THE
E SEVERELY LNITED. THE CIY WILL ALSO REQURE ADDITIONAL ERCSION CONTROL DEVISES, LE , TEPORARY SEDIMENT BASINS, DORMANT SEEDING AND HICH RATES OF

relicAnon of mom

13, TO MNNIZE EROSION, ALL 31 SLOPES SHALL BE COVERED WITH A NN/DOT 3855 CATEGORY 2 STRAN ERCSION CONTROL BLANKETS OR STAKED SOD.

14, ACCUMULATION OF ALL SEDWENT OGOURRING IN STORN SEWERS AND DITCHES SHALL BE REMOVED PRIOR TO, DURING AND AFTER GONPLETION OF GRADING ACTNITES.

15. EROSION CONTROL ITEMS AND DEVICES SHALL BE REMOVED ONLY AFTER THE AREA HAS RECEVED FINAL STABLIZATION OR 45 DIRECTED BY THE CITY.
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PROPDSED PLAN SYMBOLS

CONSTRUGTION LTS
PROPERTY LN
SAWELT UNE (4PPROX.)
SANTARY SEWER

WATER PE

oRAN TLE

SToRu sewer
RETANING WALL

FIRE HIORANT

CATCH BasN

NANHOLE

SEHER VERT ELEVATON IRRRCRR~,

med Foor Bevstion
th Donaty poysinns

e
rots Pipa

“NOTE, GONSTRUGTION LIWITS ARE ANTIGIPATED
T0BE PROPERTY LINE UNLESS DTHERWSE
Srown.

KEYED NOTES

KEYED NOTES ARE DENCTED B[] ON PLAL

PARNG DEOK DRAIS. COORONATE WI STRUCTUEAL RCHTECTURA A4 NECHANGAL AL LocsTN,
N S ReRbD STAUERNE "ROUTIG T0'BE' GETEAUNED BY ECHNCA. SUGHERR

STUB B-NCH_ARE PROTEGTION LNE TO WTHN S—FEET OF PROPOSED BULOING. FOLLOW ALL GITY OF MINNEAPOLS STANDARDS AND
SPedincATIoNs

PARKING LOT WILL DRAIN

(CH DOMESTIC WATER SERVICE TO WITHIN 5-FEET OF PROPOSED BULDING. FOLLOW ALL CITY OF MNNEAPOUS STANDARDS
mn SSEORATONS

ETTAP EXISTING B-INCH_ WATER WA FOR B—INCH SERVCE_THE CITY_OF MNNEAPOLIS WILL PROVIDE AND INSTALL THE WETTAP AND.
VAE 1S PRy O THE PERUIT FEE, THE CONIRACTOR 15 To BXCAATE FOR THE WETTAP, CONSTRUCT THE WATER VaLVE WaNHOLE,
CONNECT 10 THE L THE TRENCH PER CITY OF MNNEAP IDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS. REFER 10 DETAL
57650 COOMDINATE ALL WORK I GITY O MAEAPOLS. | CONTRALTOR SHALL SUBM TRAFFC GONTRaL PLANS 10 KNGOT FROR
T0'GoNSTRUCTION.
5] YT PUSTIG 2-HL0H, MATER MAN £OR 481G SCRICE. TS CIY OF MMEATOUS WL EEOUDE AND WSTAL 1 WETTAP 40

T oF ETTAP, CONSTRUCT ol

CONNECT TO AND BACKF L
8/C50. COORIINATE ALL WORK W Y oF MINERPQUS.

CONTRACTOR STALL SUBMT TRAFFC CONTROL PLANS 10 NNBOT PRIOR

INSTALL. TRENGH DRAN. REFER T0 DETAL 1/C5.1.
CONNECT PROPOSED TRENCH DRAN T0_BUILDING AT INVERT ELEVATION OF 527.92. COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND INVERT
ELEVATION' WITH MECHANICAL' CONTRACTOR PRIOR T0 THE START OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONSTRUCT NEW NANHOLE OVER EXISTING STORM SEWER. RIM ELEVATION = 838.4.  INVERT ELEVATION 826,91

STUB 12-INCH PVC_ STORM SEWER TO WITHIN 5—FEET OF BULDING AT 1.0% T0 INVERT ELEVATION 829.26 COORDINATE EXACT
LOCATION AND INVERT ELEVATION WITH MECHANICAL CONTRACTOR. FRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTON

ISTALL BAYSAVER VAULT OR EQUNALENT. _FEFER TO DETAIL 3/GS.1. SYSTEM SHALL BE ABLE TO TREAT THE FLOW FRON A
‘ 25N AN EENT 10 70% TOTAL SUSPENDED SOLES. REMDIAL FLOW RATE TOR THE 1 25-INGH EVENT 15 153 CUBIC. FeeT
FER st

EE

WSTAL 37 GG i W ELEATON 04150, VR ELEVATON 3000,
COORDINATE CONNECTION WITH NECHANICAL CONTRAGTOR PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION.

GROUT SEAL AROUND PENETRATION.

‘CONNECT T0 BUILDING STORM SEWER DRAN

CONNECT TO 51-NCH BRICK SANTARY SEWER AT INVERT ELEVATION 521,10

INSTALL 45 FEET OF 12-INCH SCH 40 PVC PIPE AT 2.0% TO INVERT OF E21.08 STUB TO WIHIN 5FEET OF PROPOSED ELILDNG.
COORDINATE EXACT LOCATION AND. INVERT ELEVATION WITH WECHANICAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO' THE START OF CONSTRUCTON.

FOLLOW ALL CITY OF MINNEAROLIS AND HENNEPIN COUNTY STANDARDS AND SPECIICATIONS.
2. PRIOR T0 CONSTRUCTION, CONTRACTORS ARE TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITHIN RIGHT OF WAY AND CBTAN ALL APPLICABLE
PERNIT.
UTILITY_NOTES:
1 COORDINATE SERVICE CONNECTION LOCATIONS AT THE BUILDING WITH THE MECHANCAL CONTRACTOR PRIDR TO CONSTRUCTION. NO ADDITIGNAL COMPENSATION WILL
B ALLOWED FOR UNGOORDINATED WORK.
£ COMECTIONS WiTh COVER OVER THE TOP OF PIPE ARE TO BE INSULATED. NSULATION SHALL BE INSTALLED FROM
anNEm\uN OF THE SERVICE AT mz ammm m mE FONT WHCH THE SSRWCE ATIANS 5 FEET O COVER. CONTRACTOR SRALL OFTAN WRITEN Peranssion
HITECT OR ENGINEER
5 ROt AL DUSTHG STRGETURES b LIS Wit 56 o SOHEDUED T0 B RENCHED
AL SENER A0 WATER CROSSINGS SHALL HAYE & MIMUM VERTCAL SEPARATION OF 1.5 FEET AND HORIZONTAL SEPARATON OF 10/ FEET. FOLLOW ALL HEALTH
DEFARTUENT AND GITY OF MINEAROLIS AND HENNERI COUNTY. STANDARD:

5 AL WATER MANS SHALL BE DLCTILE IRON PIPE, CLASS 52, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWIE.
6. AL WATER NAN SHALL HAVE A MNIUM DEFTH OF COVER OF 7.5 FEET OVER TOP OF WATER NAN.
7. PROVDE THRUST BLOCKING ON ALL WATER MAN PER CTY OF MNNERPOLIS. PROVIDE MECHANICAL JOINT RESTRANTS ON ALL BENDS, VALVES, TEES, PLUGS AND

HYDRANT LEADS.
& SANTARY SEWER FIPNG SHALL BE SOR 26 FOR MINNEAPOLIS PVC UNLESS NOTED THERWE.
SEWER PIPING SHALL BE SOR VINYL CHLORIDE (PVC), UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. Al

sroru BE SOR 25 PoLY LL STORM SEWER PIPE THAT IS EXTENDED To THE BULDING
FOR ROOF DRAN SERUCES 1S T0 BE SCHEDULE 4D PVC. PVC PPPE AND FITINGS SHALL CONFORM T0 THE REGUREMENTS OF ASTM D:
40).

303+ (ASTH 02665 FOR

SGHEDULE,

D CONTRACTORS ARE TO COORDINATE ALL WORK WITH GAS, ELECTRIC, TELEVSION AND TELEPHONE COMPANIES PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

11, ALL PORTIONS OF THE STORM SEWER SYSTEM LOCATED WITHN 10-FEET OF THE BUILDING OR WATER SERVICE LINE SHAL BE TESTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH NN
PLUMEING. CODE.

T2 AL UONTS 41D COWECTIONS IN T STORM SOVCR SISTEM SHAL GE GAS TGHT O WATSR TIHT I ACGORGAYCE 1o M FLUMBHG COOE. APProneD
RESUENT RUBBER JOINTS NUST BE U E WATER TIGHT CONNECTIONS T WANHOLES, CATCH BASINS, AND DTHER RES. GROUT RINGS ARE AN
SCCEPTABLE ALTERIATVE, CEVENT NORTAR JONTS.ARE PERMTIED DILY FOR. REPHIRS A3 CONNELTIONS OF ‘EXISTNG. LNES, GONSTRUGTED. WITH SUCH JONTS

CITY_OF MINNEAPOLIS UTILITY NOTES:
'ALL WORK DONE OUTSIGE OF THE LOT LINE ON PUELIC RIGHT-OF—WAY MUST BE DONE BY A
CONTRACTOR LGENSED,To WORK I THE I F UNNEAPOLIS W0 iAS THE 10000000

BOND ON FILE WITH THE SDEWALK DS

2 u ummEs MUST e WEALED 5 » NANCNRGLS LEENGED CONTACTOR,
3 PROPERTY OWNER OR RESPONSIBLE PARTY SHALL CONTACT MINNEAPOLIS
suRFA:E LATERS, D SEVERS 43 MO PROR T0 40y BXCAATON OF CONSTRUCTON FELATED
70 OR N THE LOCATION OF THE PROPOSED STORM WAT (ENT BP CONTACT PALL
CReL Lo, B12567 2408 PALL CHELLSENGMINEAPOLIM GOV
.

UPON THE PROVECTS CONPLETON, THE GEIEFAL CONTRACTOR SWAL PFOVOE 10 THE
DEPARILET OF USLC WORKS A THAL STORWATER WAACELGT REFOST HCLLONG RecoRD
DRAWNGS, THS REFORT WLL SERVE 4S A M

SUESTATATE THAT ALL ASHECTS. OF THE ORIGNAL DESON HAVE BEEN ADEGUATELY PROVIDED FoOR
BY THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE PROJECT.
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concrere
. PAVENENT/SDEWALK

PARKING RAUP PAVNG

anamu Menual on Uriform
rofie Conirol Deages

SEE LANDSCAPE PLANS
FOR PAVEVENT/
PLANTNG DETALS

L 1 = Y gsg(s}i\ELE PARKING &\
ey Wa N
T ﬂ

[r———

NOTE: CONSTRUCTION LIS AFE ANTIGPATED
FROPERTY LINE URLESS OTHERWISE

KEYED NOTES.
KEYED NOTES ARE DENOTED &Y [ ON PLAN.
INSTALL B624 CONCRETE CURD AND GUTTER. REFER TO DETAL 5/C5.0,

oo wiey

PROPOSED RETAIL BUILDING
FFE 839.75
LFE 830.17

ISTALL 8512 CONCRETE CURS AN GUTTER. REFER T0 DETAL 12/C5.0.
5] WSTALL CONCRETE DRVE ENTRANCE. REFER To DETAL 7/C5.0
ISTALL CONGRETE. PAVENENT. REFER T0 DETAL 15/05.0.

INSTALL. CONCRETE WALK_REFER T0 DETAL 13/C5.0. REFER 10
LANDSCAPE PLANS FOR CONCRETE. FINSH AND JOINTING.

one-sTORY
2

aULONG

[E] 1STAL BTUMINOUS PAVEVENT. MATGH DUSTING PAVEVENT GROSS T S ST ST
C RGHT -OF WAY. Y OF MANEAFOLIS MINNEAPOL, M 5
ARCS D SPEGIGATONS. REFER To'GETAL 16/050. PR,
BSTAL OESSBLE PARKNG SIBY/STRFING. REFER TO OTALS)
Bjcs1 & 16/es
consuLTanT
[E] PARALLEL CURR RAWP. REFER TO DETAL 2/5 1
[3] SOICEETE ARKING AP PAYNG. COORONATE WTH ARCHTECTURAL B KB M‘
WNSTALL PEDESTRIAN CURE RANP. REFER T0 DETAL 5/C5.1. REFER T0
/00T STANDARD PLAN 5-207.250 4D M/DOT STAIGARD FLATE
= 0 ko s

(9 WL ossbom: el S, e T gEL /651 i

INSTALL FLAT CONCRETE CURB AND GUITER. REFER TO DETAL 7/CS.1.

INSTALL PRECAST WHEEL STOP REFER T0 DETAIL 9/05 1

SOUTH

GENERAL NOTES:
ALL DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF CURB LNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

ALL GURB AND GUITER IS TO BE H524 CONGRETE CURS AND GUTTER UNLESS NOTED
THERWISE.

16, SBUALX 15 TO HAVE NORE THAN & 2% GROSS SLOPE OR ORE THAN A 5% LONGTUONAL

SOUTH

REFER TO ARCHTECTURAL PLANS FOR PROPOSED BLILDING LAYOUT.
MINNEAPOLIS AND HENNEPIN COUNTY RULES, REGULATIONS AND
SPECFICATIONS WHEN WORKING IN PUBLIC RIGHT OF WAY.
5. NO FONDING OF WATER OR ABRUPT TRANSITIONS WILL BE ALLOWED WHERE NEW
£S N0 EXISTNG X
. ALL PARKING STALLS, BXCEPT ACCESSIBLE STALLS, ARE To BE 8.5 FEET WIDE BY 18 FEET
Loe.

3
N

N

R 1S TO CONTACT THE CITY OF MINEAPDLS FIRE MARSHALL FOR THE EXACT

PLACENENT OF FIRE LANES, YELLOW-PANTED CURBING AND N PARKING AREAS FOR FIRE

PROTECTION PURPOSES.

PAVING NOTES:

1. REFER TO STRUCTURAL PLANS FOR STOOP DETALS. ALL WALKS ARE TO BE CENTERED ON THE
DOORS.

AVENUVE

AVENUE

INSTAL APPRORTTE SEMNSON TS WHERE COMRET 1S DUCENT T0 SULONG P,
ITUMNOUS PAVENENT INTO EXISTNG PAVEMENT. NO ABRUFT GRADE
SRAVSITIONS OF PONDING OF WATER WL BE ALLOWED:
. AT NEW COVGRETE GURS A0 OUTIER, IO DXSTING,  FOLLOW AL G 0F MEPDLS
DS AND SPECIFICATIONS. FOR CURS TYPE, VATERIAL AND INSTALLATION. METH Land Use Application
PAEVENT D U AVD GUTTER 10 NEAREST i 6.6.2016
REMOVAL LIS WITH STE DEMOLTION CONTRACTOR AND CONSTRUCTION NANAGER. 'INSTALL DRAIVE
ENTRANCE PER OTY OF MANEAPOLS. STANOARGS ANO.‘SPECICATIONS ' FOLLOW ALL STV OF
NINREAROLIS AND HENNEPIN COUNTY REQURENENTS FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL
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aROOM FINISH

CONGRETE SHALL BE RENFORGED &Y
STNTHETIC VICRG AND MACRD FIBER
RENFORGING PER SPEGIGATIONS.

&7 CONCRETE PAVEMENT PER SPECIFCATIONS.

AGGREGATE BASE
D) PER IN/0OT SpEaAGATION
oer

¥ cus:
G
AN A bk s o
X /\/\/ / / \/\ STANDARD PROCTOR
TN ———

NOTE: JOINT SPACING SHALL NOT EXCEED
247030 TWES THE PAVEMENT THICKNESS
WITH A NAXINUM OF 15 FEET

CONCRETE PAVEMENT
RO SAE
3/8' STEEL PLATE AT TOP,
e — FAE Y
’ . sy s o
/ ATUTE 160346 WHITE
T, S e e
o SRS, BT e
M
e |
16 6 1w ob iz
Ry el e
-

VHERE CONGRETE OCCURS AT BASE USE
121/ EXPANSION WATERIAL

LRETHANE CALLK

101 SLOPE

CONGRETE SURFAGE

4 LONG STUDS WELD AT
QUARTER  PONTS &' ON GENTER

CONCRETE BASE.

I

CONCRETE PLACEMENT

ACCESSIBLE SIGN_AND POST —
NOT 10 SCALE

v

7%

COMPACTED. BACKALL

o
f

HAUNGH

SPRINGLNE ] -

R \/\x\\\/\\

PIPE ENBEDMENT

Y
S, PIPE BEDDING

r > UNDATION

e,
THE MMM TRENGH WOTH "W SHALL BE W=0o+16” GR 12590412 WHCHEVER IS
B auazww UNTERAL SHALL BE CLASS 1| OR CLASS I WATERL._RIFER T0
ey
"ER521-05 UNDERGROUND NSTALLATION OF THERMGPLASTIC FIPE FOR
SEVERS AUD OTHER GRAVTY-RLOW A

m TYPICAL LE\PE BEDDING FOR PVC

@ NOT 10

PLICATONS® FOR DETALS.

COMPACTED. BACKALL

YNNOND
NIDLE BEDDING 00SELY
PLACED DNt

BEDDING EXCEPT P 4

NP /\
S0 /24w J-
R
ourer amm e v
B
REQUIREUBTS K5 FAONGH

STANDARD TRENCH INSTALLATION SOIL_AND MINWMUM STANDARD PROCTOR
COMPAGTION REQURENENTS
HAUNCH AND OUTER
INSTALLATION TYPE H D LOWER SIDE
SO% CATEGORY |
e 1 5% CATEGORY | 95% CATEGORY I
100% CATEGORY in
5% CATEBGRY |
0% CATEGORY |
e 2 SO% CATEGORY I
0e% CATEGORY I G5% CATEGORY )
5% CATesoRY | 5% CATEGORY |
PE 3 SU% CATEGORY I 0% CATEGORY I
95% CATEGORY Il S5% CATEGORY Il
W CONPACTION REQURED. | 13 SOUPACTON REGUIRED.
e 4 IF CATEGORY I " | | EXCEPT IF CATECORY 11
TSk ‘g% GATEGORY | Ut 8% GATEGOR il

EQUIALENT SOIL GLASSIFATIONS FOR_SOL DESIGNATIONS
oL UNFIED SOL CLASSIFCATION SYSTEN (USCS) NN/D0T SPECFICATION
CATEGORY | | CLEAN_COURSE GRANED SOLS: SW, SP, GW. G, OF ANY | COARSE MILTER AGGREGATE

SOLL BEGNNING WTH ONE OF TWESE SYMBOLS WITH 125 | MN/DOT 3148.01
PASSING A 4200 SIEVE
CATEGORY 1| COURSE GRANED SOILS WITH FINES: GV, G5, SM, 50, OF
A U BEDIING Wil ONE O THeSE Srisocs
CONTAINNG NORE THAN 12% PASSING A 4200 SEVE
GRTEGORY W | FRE GEANED SOLS: CL M (OF CLL oL /i)
TH LESS THAN 30% RETANED ON A #200 SIEVE,

"AGGREGATE BEDONG
WN/DOT 3143.25

NOT APPLGABLE

7. COUPACTION AND SOL SYVEOLS-1£, "55% GATEGORY " REFERS T0 GATEGORY | SOIL
FRTERAL T MG STAAGARD PROCIOR COMPLGTON o s
SOIL 1N BEDDING AND HAUNCH ZONES SHALL BE COMPAGTED TO AT LEAST THE SAME
AT B ShECHED ity B B0 N THE BACKFLL ZONE
RENGH WIDTH SHALL BE WDER THAN SHOWN ¥ REQURED FDR ADEGUATE SPAGE TO
mm SFECAED COMACTION I The HANC o ecboNe cotes
ENCH Mm1 GREATER T 10 DEGREE SLOPCS ThuT oSt or
 CONPACTED T0 AT LEAST THE SAME COMPACTION

o
STANGARD INSTALLATION

13
2

FER 10 I e,
TVPE Il BEDDING SHALL BE USED UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE

@ TYPICAL P\PE BEDDING FOR RCP AND DIP

@ NOT 70 SCAL

NOT 16 SCALE

ALL PLA DINENSIONS

o e o o cums
it gt ‘
& 12" R
B /
P T ‘
. N/ .
xeno acarecare /2 R TR :
gl

27 VN DEPTH AGGREGATE BASE
GONPICTED 10 106%  STANOND
PROCTOR Dt

1. DRECTON OF TUNSVERSE GUTTER SLOPE o hAToH
DiRECTION OF VEVENT SLoPE.
2.

NSTRUGT U mn ‘GUTTER N AGCORDANCE WITH
MNDOT SPECCATION 2531

(12 B612 CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER

@ NOT 10 SCALE

1728 DEASON JONT W/ P
DEFTH JONT FLLER.

3/8 wioE x 1 3/
DEEP ToOLED WO

1/2" Rad-

(GRETE. SHALL BE REINFORCED BY
SINTETIC VoRG Fiek RERFaRONG per
SPECIFCATIONS.

4% CONCRETE WALK PER SPECIFICATIONS
CRANULAR BASE REFER T0

o
SPECIFCATIONS.

‘COMPACTED. SUBGRADE,
REFER 10 SPEGATONS.

NOTE: JONT SPACING SHALL BE S—FEET ON
CENTERREFER TO ARCHTECTURAL FLANS
R SPECIAL JONTING PATIERNS.

YeRRING cousse pex hy/oT
oG cours TACK. CORT PER N/DOT 2357,
Guss 3 AcGRECATE, PeR /00T 3138
RO AT T 166k SR
FROCTOR Delt

NON-WEARING COURSE PER
MN/DOT 2360 SPANWE230

S EEY EEvLatL xs AAS SR RevEvY ¥3
A 2
8
12" .

SCARIPY AND REGONPACT SUGRADE TO
AT LEAST 1007 STANDARD PROCTOR
DENSTY_PROCF ROLL PER NN/0QT 2111

m HEAVY—DUTY BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT

@ NOT 1O SCALE

8 STANDARD WATER MANHOLE
g5,/ T To seAe

UL e 2t e ot o st 0
ST VI R T

A AT OF ST PR TOR
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i ot WS T TP AT 38 O 5 T

Ty s e i e o e 1 et
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o e

S et i s s et it [ T T—
L o oo e e L B SRS T T ]

m TYPICAL MANHOLE CONSTRUCTION

@ NOT 10 SCALE

TR T

v
o s

imcusn

-

INLET PROTECTION DEVICES
NOT TO SCALE

e e s T

b

m —624 CURB AND GUTTER

B
@ NGT TO SCALE

ROCK_COI
NOT T0 SCALE

ST FRNCE WETALLATION

o e
T e i

8 SEMCMAT SSTNT Bt B SERORITED T i A5G, T L 7 OORTRIITS SSTRENT

e i e BTNt T

T oy ]
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6.6.2016
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iyt i i,
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@ NOT 10 SCALE

(o B S e e
e

HIE
SNABR OO~ ItV -0- LICENSE # 46674
2 SEDIMENT CONTROL—SILT FENCE
;
s

ﬂ SAW_CUT AT CURB AND GUTTER
NOT 10 SCALE

3 SEDIMENT CONTROL—FILTER LOG

@ NOT 10 SCALE
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2" VN, DEPTH AGGREGATE BASE
CouPACTED 16 1

00% _ STANDARD
PROCTOR DENSITY

o
CURE SECTION 1S 70 SLOPE TOWARD PARKING LOT PER
GRADING PLAN. TRANSITION INTO 5612 GLRBING USING
NOSEOWN CURE SECTION

FLAT CURB/CONCRETE

LA EDGER
NOT 10 SGALE

GROUND. SURFACE

REFER 70 SCHEDULE FOR
A5G INFGRMATION
CONGRETE COLLAR

. :

oF 4 Conce
RINGS, CONCRETE CURe RDIUSTUENT RiNGS
Alowen

MORTAR. BETWEEN
GASTING, RINGS AND
SRUETRE

NORTAR MX (SPEC. — A
2506.28) SHALL BE USED o emecasr concrere
7RGl — SEcToN
FLow e
PRECAST CONGRETE BASE
1. A CONCRETE. SADDLE Sk 6 POURED aroND
T AMSTNG ANGS Tal SHALL NOT. HONEVER,
VANE ThE CONCRETE GROUT SETWEEN RNGS.
27—INCH_CATCH BASIN
T TO SECAE
L weewn ® P
F l
s ©—,
®lseoccecoocs
feecccscseos ol
00000800
oggssazseisy |,
coocoooeoe0e gl
coosolslocoool 3|0
ceececoceean 32
coccccocooo I
cecce0000080 i
foeoecscossce eo00a0000
Jocoacoocoalna 000000000 0/]
- o 0®
RECTANGULAR PLATES RADIAL PLATES
AL A
RUNCATED DOVE' PLATES
napius| LN [ sa T eLares
s e TRR| oo | Bk | nEaliRes
Ferct Bmeren b | Cate | "For 30
or @ |t SR
P ==
25 [ 15
w0 | Se |1
| a— o0 [0
SECTION A-A o8 [ 20
TRUNCATED DOME. 3=
Y Y
350
NOTES:
RS- GFWAY HCGESSB Y CUBELHES (FROMAE). R AR EFOICTS, SEE N/BOT'S MPFRONED /UM FED
CETECTABLE WARNIGS CONIST OF TUNGATD DOES ALGHED I
SRR o R P CETECTIGN: WARUNG SURFACE SHAL B PAD 7R 45 TRUNCATED
oereCTAnE warGs Ane requrco: SokES G e Salare Fodr
S A R S R RO e RN OF T MR
R PEICSTIAL ACESS OUTES GRCES COMEROAL DRVOIAYS () Goutee 10 CoNTER DOME SPAGNG 167 MNIUM, 24 HAXHUM
A ARE FRODED Wik AT Gl bEteES
LSS TERUTED 6 (ERATE KC A PUSE RORDWAY. oASE To Base oouE SPAGNG 055" .
AT Ry oS
0 B PLAcu "ot BOARGH E00ES A NOT FROTECTED, (3) DOME BASE To PLATE EDGE SPAGING: 035" MNIM,
OETECTAGLE wATMNGS AU EXEND 675 AL
o o S AL e TeaveL (@ HciG VanES ok reo PLATES.
e L T o T e UNONG O BENDED TRANSTN,
W S G R WO O B £, © nroaL wors avaLBLE: 12, T, 26 ot 38"
7 il WG o e s st e or o puamor.(~ TEGAMRTR AR08, 7
GETECTASLE WARNNG SUREAGES StALL CONTRAST VSt WTH U RADIAL PLATE TAOUS DENNED AT SAGK o CURS
SR ST Rt Wil B o ) vt maon. oo i wawpscTngss ren avatsaie
STATE OF UNNESOTA SPECFEATION | STANOATD
OEPARTIENT OF TRANSPORTATION rermeNGe | PLATE
.
DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE )
TRUNCATED BOMES 7038A

0T Phe
GR IV A HOLE DRILED N T
EINSHED SORARE Wi A TighT
RSN i

Evanon

B SR
2o ) | oo | 2o | -
) |
[Eiea)

- (2" S PPE oR 374" REnE oD
340k 15 SirFacnG

TIETiGD, G DRVEN K10 THE. SURFACING

B— @ PARING STALL
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STORMWATER RUNOFF SUMMARY

2-1R STORM (286 | 10-YR STORM (£28") | 100-1R STORM (7.49")
RUNOFF (c75) RUNDFF (CFS) RUNGFF (0FS)

EXSTNG STE 616 o4t 15,38

PROPOSED STE 340 s 842

NATIONAL WETLANDS

INVENTORY MAP

MINNEAPOLIS, MN

SPECIAL_AND IMPARED WATERS
THESE SPECIAL AND INPARED WATEF
OCATED WITHI

DESCRIBED N APPENDX A
WILL APPLY TO ALL AREAS QF T

[WATERBGaY EARNENTE)
fione: ——

NOTE:
THE STORM WATER. POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN
FOR THIS PROJECT INGLUDES THE CIIL

ENGINEERING PLANS AND THE PROVECT WANUAL.

CONTRAGTOR TO SUPPLY CONSTRUGTION PHASING
RATI, ESTNATED PRELNINARY QUANTTES OF

SUBMITING. APPLICATI!

EXPOSED SOL AREAS: ONCE EVERY 7 DAYS AN
WITHI 24 HOURS.FOLLOWNG A 175 NEH OVER
26 HOURS. RAN EVENT.
STBILIZED ARESS:  ONGE EVERY 30 DAYS.
FROZEN Gf SO0 45 RUNOFF 0CCURS
o ProR m mwwe CONSTRUCTION.

0FY OF THE GRADING, DRAINAGE
EmsmN nnNan PLAN AN WERSHCD Daa &
LANS A5 WELL A5

NSPECTONS, NANTERANGE 105 AFE 70,58 KT
ITHER N THE FELD OFFIGE, INSPECTO)
VEHCLE OR CONTRACTOR'S VEHICLE.

STABIIZATION BY UNIFORM_PERENNIAL
VEGETATE GOVER (70% DENSITY)
DRANAGE DITCHES STABILIZED.

NPORARY STNTHETIG AND. STRUGTURAL
BB TEVVED.
CLEAN OUT SEDINENT FROM COWVEVANCES AND.
SEDIMENTATION BASIS (RETURN To DESIGN
CAPAGITY).

BASED ON SOL BORNG(S) PROVIDED &Y
NORTHERN TECHNOLOGES, LLC. SOILS TPIZALLY.
FOUND ON THS PROIECT ARE: SW SC SP 5C O

REFER TO THE GEOTECHNICAL REFORT FOR
SBOMIONAL INFORMATION.

'CONSTRUCTION_ACTIVITY_EROSION
BREVENTION PRACTICES
STABILIZE ALL EXPOSED SO
AREAS (NCLUDING STOCKPILES). STABLIZATION
MUST o€ INTWTED IAEDTAT 10 LT sou
aemiTy

EROSION WHENEVER icTioN
N o TopORaLy
NY PORTION OF THE SITE AND WILL NOT RESUME
FOR A PERIOD EXCEEDING NDAR
STABILIZATION_ WU LETED O LATER
AN 14 CALENDAR

STE HAS TEPORARILY GR PERWANENTLY CEASED.
FOR PUBLIC WATER THAT T

£ WATER'S EDGE AND DRAN
mEsE mm:s VST COUPLETE g STAaLzATON

S"WTHIN 24 HOURS DURING THE
FemenoN PeRGo.
PrE QUETS Must e erovoc Wi

WANENT ENERGY DISSIPATION

e u HUURS AFIER COMEGTION To' A
SURFAGE
SEoWENT GONTRDL VEASURES ST 5 HTALED
ON ALL DONN GRADIENT PERMETERS BEFORE ANY
UPGRADIENT LAND. DISTURBING AGTVITIES BEGI.

MAINTENANCE
PERIETER SEDIMENT CONTROL PRACTICES: WHEN
SEDNENT REACHES 1/3 THE HEIGHT OF THE
BUP, THE SEDNENT VAUST BE REWOVED WITHIN
24 {OURS. I FERNETER SEDIWENT CONTROL

PROPERLY I MUST E REPARED MiD/oR

REPLACED WITHIN 2

TeisiRes WA WALGE St rene

CONSTRUCTION SITE VEHICLE EXIT LOGATIONS:

AL TRCKED SCOMENT OVTo PAD SURraCes
(UST BE REWOVED WITHN 24 1O

ms:wm op Nowe wmumu ¥ reaumen

consTRUCTaN ST oG
R SHALL BE RESFONSIBLE FOR
STANNG ALL DEWATERING. PERMITS. DISCHARGE

o mkmrm O CSTE TOWAROS & WATER oF

TEMPORARY SEDIENT SUSINS
MENT BASINS SHALL BE PROVIDED
pm CAPREND. . SECTON C1.3 O THE G
CENERAL STORMWATER. PERMIT.
ENCINEER ANTICPATES THAT. PRIOE T0
CONTRACTOR WL USE: PROPOSED FILTRATION

ENCINEER PRIOR T0 USE.

NOTE:
THE CONTRACTOR NUST COMPLETE, SIGN, OBTAIN
oW B SEND I THE

TOR SHALL

 ewone
LATIONS ARE O FLE AT BKEM

THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR AE RESPONSIBLE
FOR MPLEMENTATION OF THE SWPPP AND
Nsre

NSTALLATON, 1 , AND NAINTENANCE OF
£ P N AND SEDIMENT
NTROL BUPS, BEFORE, DURING, AN
CONSTRUGTION. UNTL THE NOTICE'OF TERMINATION
FlE
STOCKPILES:

ON_SITE_STOCKPILES OF SOLL SHALL HAVE
PERINETER SEDIMENT CONTROL. STOCKPILES SHALL
BE STABILIZED WIH BLANKETS, TARPS, OR HIDRO
UL LEFT ON-SIE For WORE TN 1+

PORTABLE TOILET NOTES:
T pomaLe Taer pose an vROWENTAL
e

a3
DEGRADE. WATER QUALTY.
2, PORTALE TOLET PUCHiENT
PLACE PORTABLE TOLLETS ON FLAT STAELE
GROUND W GLEAR HoEss 16 The

22 DGE ToLETS A MMM OF 20 rEET

URFACES THAT WILL QUICKLY DRAN T0
R

24, LOGHTE TOILETS SO THAT EXPOSURE T0
TRAFFIC AND NOVING EQUIFVENT 15
MINNIZED,

25 SECURE TOLETS To THE GROUND W

26 B AT RN CLEWING ACTMITES
SHALL NOT BE DISPOSED ON SITE.
3 RECULARLY CHECK TOILETS FOR DAMAGE
LS S PART OF T Ve
STORMWATER. SITE_ INSPECTION
mER DoTELTON 410 £o
NFCRMATION SHALL BE DISPLATED | w A
PROMNENT LOGATION ON EXGH UM

VECHANICAL AND_NON_STORMWATER
DISCHARGES, EXISTING AND PROPOSED

WATER LINE FLUSHING.
Gascare mGATO
TABLE WATER SOURGES
MR :uwmwwe cuNDmsﬂmN
T GAR WASHING
RESGENTAL BULBING WASH WATERS WIHOUT
DETERGENTS.

OTHER NOTES

T L0 TERM MANTENACE O THE STE WL
BE PERFORMED BY THE OWNER,
o8 Somen

INCLUDED NANTENANCE
o
1.1, INSPECT STORM FILTER_ON A BIANNUAL
BASIS, ONCE N THE SPRING AND ONGE.
I THE P
12, CLEAN LTERS AND CHAVBER PER
MANUFALTURER'S RECOMENDATIONS

2 THS SWPPP_WAS PREPARED BY PERSONNEL
Tt AR G e DESGH o
SWPPPS. COPIES OF TH
czwmw S0 O ALE W B A
E AVALABLE UPON REGUEST.

3. THS SWPPP DOGUMENT MUST BE AMENDED AS
NECESSARY DURING CONSTRUGTION N ORDER
O KEEP T GURRENT WITH THE POLLUTANT
CONTROL MeSUnEs uTL D 45 e ST
THE ST e Srowno LocaTons o W

ATER. CONTROLS HOST BE FOSTED o

T2 SIE AN UPONTED o rertzcr e
PROGRESS OF GONSTRUGTI

POLLUTION PREVENTION.

SOUD WASTE DISPOSED. PROPERLY; COMPLY WITH
MPCA REQURENENTS.
HIATOOUS WSTE STORED (sEcoNDary

NENT, RESTRIGTED ACGESS) AND DSPOSED
oG P eSO REMTS,

EXTERNAL WASHING OF TRUCKS AND CTHER

CONSTRUCTION VEHICLES NUST B LMITED T0 A

DEFINED AREA OF THE STE. RUNGFF MUST BE
(D WASTE. PROPERLY DISPOSED.

ot LT FACILITY T INFORM
e Eumw[w nPERAmRs To ULz e
PROPER. FACILIES.
NDCATED ON THE PLANS. 13 SHOWN I At
APEONTE LocTon DR T0 TiE ST o2
CoSTRUCTON, The CONTACTOR S DeTERUNE
£ DT LOEATON I ACCOROANGE W WECA
REGU RN

VATERIALS
IF THE CONTRACTOR INTENDS TO USE POLYMERS,
FLOGGULANTS, OF OTHER SEDINENTATION TREATMENT
CHEMICALS ON THE PROECT SITE, THE
CONTRACTOR. MUST COMPLY WITH THE FOLLOWING.
NINMUM REQUREMERTS:

£ CONTRACTOR WUST USE CONVENTIONAL
ERosion A, SEONET CONTRALS PROR To
CHEMCAL ADDITION TO ENSURE EFS

" o W

SEDIMENT L A
FILTRATION OR SETTLEMENT GF THE FLOC PRIOR
T0' DISCHARGE.
2 CHEMICALS WUST BE SELECTED THA

GHEMCAL TREATHENT S

GHEMLS ST o USED I A

THE WANUPACTURER OR_ PROVIDER/SUPPLIER OF
THE APPLIABLE CHEMICALS

QST ruEL TS, REQUIRE SEconoATe
O 1S REQURED oY THE PET
PORTABLE FUEL TRLL | FAE THER SPuL
KITS. AVAILABLE num»«s FUEUNB SPUS GRETER
THAN 5 GALLDNS. EPORTED T0
PROPER ATHORTES.

SWPPP_IMPLEMENTATION, INSTALLATION,
INSFECTION, AND BMP WANTENANCE 8
GENERAL CONTRACTOR.

NAME: _.

CERTIFICATION #
DATE:

i
DETERMINATION OF GUANTTIES PRIR T
CoNsTRUCTION

ABBREVIATIONS
DG Buiding
=

Ninnesots Pollution Gontrol
National Polltent Discharge
Eimination Systam
Poiyinl Chioride
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Top of Wl
Wohout

AGENCY CONTACTS
or umneseous

ENGINEERNG DEPs

RIONE: " (612) €73-3000

VINNESOTA FOLLUTION GONTROL AGENGY
PHONE: (651) 296-6300
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PHONE: (512) 4658780
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GENERAL NOTES:

540 ZONING COMNERGIAL ZONING DISTACT NOSETBACKS East Town
REFERTO AL 101 FOR NOTATINGF STE PUAN ELENENTS Apartments

"REFER TO AL1D2 FOR SITE PLAN DIVENSIONS.
REFER TO AL1D3 FOR PARKING AND LOADING LANOSCAPE SCREENING
INFORMATION

Minneapois, MN

SOUTH SIXTH STREET ONE WAY TRAFFIC ———>

6 NEWLANDSCAPING SHOWN FOR AEFERENCE, REFER T0 ATTACHED

UANDSCAPE DRANIGS FOR ADDITIONAL IFORMATIN
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& STAEET LIGHTING NSTALLED AS PART OF THE PROJECT SHALL BE INSTALLED.
BYTVE Y, CONTRACTORS SHALL ARPANGE FOR NSPECTIONS WITH THE
TRAFFIC DEPARTMENT PLEASE CONTACT DAVE PRERAL AT (01918725750
VEETI
GITY SPECIFICATIONS WL BE REGUIRED TO BE REINSTALLED AT OWNERS
SoeNsE
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15-0027 CHOC Worki

(56) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(6) BOULEVARD LINDEN

(4) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(12) SEM FALSESPIREA /
(1) HONEYLOCUST

(6) BIKE RACKS.

(4) BOULEVARD LINDEN

EXISTING SHOEBOX LIGHT FIXTURE
(24) LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK

BUS SHELTER

7

(12) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

BIKE TRANSIT HUB

13 BIKE RACKS

(2) HONEYLOCUST
WITH 5X5' TREE GRATE

(52) REMEMBER
ME HOSTA

(4) JAPANESE
UPRIGHT YEW

(1) LITTLE DEVIL
NINEBARK / (17)
GREENMOUND

(4) BIKE
RACKS

/' (3) ARMSTRONG MAPLE
(24) ALPINE CURRANT

(3) ARMSTRONG MAPLE
(16) ALPINE CURRANT
(1) ARCTIC BLUE LEAF WILLOW

(4) ALPINE CURRANT
(6) TAUNTON YEW
(4) BIKE RACKS

5 HT. ALUMINUM
PICKET METAL FENCE

(4) REGAL PRINCE OAK
(20) GARDEN GLOW
GWOOD

by
T~ 1255 FT OPEN

SPACE (TYP)

15' HEIGHT 'ARLINGTON/
HOLOPHANE LIGHT FIXTURE

PLAYGROUND

(4) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE
(6) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(23) FIREDANCE
(5) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE

(1) ARCTIC BLUE LEAF WILLOW

EXISTING CHURCH
WINDOW WELLS

15' HEIGHT 'ARLINGTON/
HOLOPHANE LIGHT FIXTURE

(8) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE

EXISTING SHOEBOX LIGHT FIXTURE

(1) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(5) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE
(1) ARCTIC BLUE LEAF WILLOW

(1) ARMSTRONG MAPLE
(15) LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK
(11) MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(4) REGAL PRINCE OAK
(7) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE

(24) SEM FALSESPIREA
(14) ANNABELLE HYDRANGEA

EXISTING SHOEBOX LIGHT FIXTURE
() MINT JULEP JUNIPER

(4) HACKBERRY

AREA WELL
15' HEIGHT 'ARLINGTON/HOLOPHANE LIGHT FIXTURE

(4) MINT JULEP JUNIPER
(6) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE

(40) LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK

(8) MINT JULEP JUNIPER
(5) ARMSTRONG MAPLE /

(5) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE
EXISTING SHOEBOX LIGHT FIXTURE

IS | ANDSCAPE PLAN

EXISTING TRAFFIC LIGHT

(19) BRACHYTRICHA FEATHER
REED GRASS

(12) WHITESPIRE
BIRCH
(20) ALPINE CURRANT
(4) KENTUCKY COFFEETREE
(128) KARL FOERSTER
REED GRASS

15' HEIGHT "ARLINGTON'

HOLOPHANE LIGHT FIXTURE

(2) TAUNTON YEW

(4) COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE
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Minneapolis, M
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NOTE:
CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN TREES IN A PLUMB
POSITION THROUGHOUT THE WARRANTY PERIOD.
WRAP TREE TRUNKS ONLY UPON APPROVAL BY
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

INSTALL TREE WITH ROOT FLARE VISIBLE AT TOP OF
THE ROOT BALL. REMOVE SOIL IN LEVEL MANNER FROM
TOP OF ROOT BALL TO EXPOSE 15T " OR LARGER MAIN
ORDER ROOT IF NEEDED. SET ROOT BALL WITH MAIN
ORDER ROOT 1" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. DO NOT
COVER TOP OF ROOT BALL WITH SOIL

PLACE NO MULCH IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK
REMOVE BURLAP, TWINE, ROPE AND WIRE FROM TOP
HALF OF ROOT BALL

BUILD 4" HIGH EARTH SAUCER BEYOND EDGE OF
ROOT BALL

EDGE CONDITION VARIES

SCARIFY SIDES OF TREE PIT WITH SPADE BY HAND TO
BIND WITH PREPARED SOIL

PLANTING SOIL, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS,
COMPACT TO 85% OF MAX. DRY UNIT WEIGHT
ACCORDING TO ASTM D 698

UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE FIRMLY WITH FOOT
PRESSURE SO THAT ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT
PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOIL

UNDERGROUND DRAINTILE IF NEEDED PER
PERCOLATION TEST RESULTS. TIE TO STORM DRAIN.

DIG PLANTING PIT 4" TO 6"
DEEPER THAN ROOT BALL

TREE PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: 172"

NOTE:
REFER TO SPECIFICATION SECTION 32-93002
"EXTERIOR PLANTS" FOR MORE INFORMATION
INSTALL 2' LAYER OF MULCH, DO NOT PLACE
IN CONTACT W/ SHRUB STEM

APPLY PRE-EMERGENT HERBICIDE

PREPARE SOIL FOR
THE ENTIRE BED

EDGE CONDITION VARIES

EDGER, REFER TO PLAN AND SPECIFICATION

LOOSEN ROOTS OF CONTAINER GROWN PLANTS
EXCAVATE PLANT BED MIN. 4" DEEPER THAN
ROOT BALL HGT.

AMENDED/PREPARED PLANTING SOIL

SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING
BED WITH SPADE
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

SHRUB PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: 314" = 10"

NOTE:
REFER TO EXTERIOR PLANTING SPECIFICATION

INSTALL 1" LAYER OF SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH OR
2" LAYER OF FINELY SHREDDED HARDWOOD MULCH. DO
NOT PLACE IN CONTACT WITH PLANT

EDGE CONDITION VARIES

PREPARE SOIL FOR
THE ENTIRE BED

EDGER, REFER TO PLAN AND SPECIFICAITON

LOOSEN ROOTS OF CONTAINER GROWN PLANTS
PLANTING SOIL
SCARIFY SIDES AND BOTTOM OF PLANTING BED WITH

L SPAanE
UNDISTURBED SUBGRADE

PERENNIAL PLANTING DETAIL
SCALE: 3/4"

18" MIN.

INSTALL TREE WITH ROOT FLARE VISIBLE AT TOP OF THE ROOT BALL,
REMOVE SOIL IN LEVEL MANNER FROM TOP OF ROOT BALL TO EXPOSE
1ST 4" OR LARGER MAIN ORDER ROOT IF NEEDED. SET ROOT BALL WITH
MAIN ORDER ROOT 1" ABOVE ADJACENT GRADE. DO NOT COVER TOP OF
ROOT BALL WITH SOIL.

STHAVE S. | 1-6"NOM. | 72" PLANTING BED 7-4" NOM. CLEAR PUBLIC SIDEWALK
PAVING

PRI, P
Li B

L PAVING & BASE

(REFER TO CIVIL)

SOIL DEPTH

CURB & GUTTER |
(REFER TO CIVIL)

PLANTING SOIL, REFER TO SPECIFICATIONS, COMPACT TO
85% OF MAX. DRY UNIT WEIGHT ACCORDING TO ASTM D 698
TAMP SOIL AROUND ROOT BALL BASE FIRMLY WITH FOOT
PRESSURE SO THAT ROOT BALL DOES NOT SHIFT

PLACE ROOT BALL ON UNDISTURBED OR COMPACTED SOIL

SECTION AT 9TH AVE S SIDEWALK - TREE PLANTING DETAIL

UNDISTURBED
SUBGRADE

PLACE NO MULCH IN CONTACT WITH TREE TRUNK PLANTING
BED

SCALE: 314"

TYPE BOTANICAL NAME COMMON NAME

ROOT /
CONT.

SIZE  |COMMENTS

12 ACER X FREEMANII 'ARMSTRONG' ARMSTRONG MAPLE B&B 3.0" CAL. | SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER
10 TILIA AMERICANA 'BOULEVARD' BOULEVARD LINDEN B&B 3.0" CAL. | SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER
3 GLEDITSIA TRIACANTHOS VAR. INERMIS 'SKYLINE' SKYLINE HONEYLOCUST B&B 3.0" CAL. | SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER
12 BETULA POPULIFOLIA 'WHITESPIRE' WHITESPIRE BIRCH &8 2.0" CAL |SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER

QUERCUS X WAREI 'LONG' REGAL PRINCE OAK

B&B 25" CAL | SINGLE STRAIGHT LEADER

CORNUS SERICEA 'BAILADELINE' FIREDANCE DOGWOOD CONT. |#5 PLANT 3.5' OC.
20 CORNUS HESSEI 'GARDEN GLOW' GARDEN GLOW DOGWOOD CONT. |#5 PLANT 3.5' OC.
3 SALIX PURPUREA 'NANA' ARCTIC BLUE LEAF WILLOW CONT. |#5 PLANT 3.5' OC.
8 DIERVILLA LONICERA DWARF BUSH HONEYSUCKLE CONT. |#2 PLANT 3.0' OC.
90 PHYSOCARPUS OPULIFOLIUS 'LITTLE DEVIL' LITTLE DEVIL NINEBARK CONT. [#5 PLANT 3.5' OC.
17 RHIBES ALPINUM 'GREEN MOUND' GREEN MOUND CURRANT CONT. |#2 PLANT 2.5' OC.
36 SORBARIA SORBIFOLIA 'SEM' 'SEM' FALSE SPIREA CONT.  [#2 PLANT 3.0' OC.
14 HYDRANGEA ARBORESCENS 'ANNABELLE" ANNABELLE HYDRANGEA CONT. [#3 PLANT 3.5' OC.

RIBES ALPINUM ALPINE CURRANT CONT.  |#5 PLANT 3.5' OC.

THUJA OCCIDENTALIS 'RUSHMORE' RUSHMORE ARBORVITAE CONT. [#10  |PLANTS.0 OC.
118 JUNIPERUS CHINENSIS 'SEA GREEN' MINT JULEP JUNIPER CoNT. |15 PLANT 4.5' OC.
8 TAXUS X MEDIA TAUNTON' TAUNTON YEW ConT. 7 PLANT 4.0/ OC.
4 TAXUS CUSPIDATA ‘CAPITATA JAPANESE UPRIGHT YEW CONT. |#25  |PLANT40'OC
16 CALAMAGROSTIS BRACHYTRICHA BRACHYTRICHA FEATHER REED GRASS CONT. PLANT 3.0 OC.
52 HOSTA 'REMEMBER ME' |RememBeR Me HosTA [cont. [er [paant2.0'0c |

I PLANTS WITHIN PROJECT BOUNDARY

TYPE BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

4 CELTIS OCCIDENTALIS HACKBERRY

4 GYMNOCLADUS DIOICUS KENTUCKY COFFEETREE

44 DIERVILLA SESSILIFOLIA 'LPDC PODARAS" COOL SPLASH HONEYSUCKLE CONT. #2 PLANT 3.0' OC.
12 RIBES ALPINUM ALPINE CURRANT CONT. #5 PLANT 3.5' OC.
128 CALAMAGROSTIS KARL FOERSTER KARL FOERSTER FEATHER REED GRASS CONT. #1 PLANT 3.0' OC.
| 3 |cALAMAGROSTIS BRACHYTRICHA [BRACHYTRICHA FEATHER REED GRASS [cont. a1 [PLanT3.0'0c. |

I PLANTS IN PUBLIC RO\ 15—

GENERAL NOTES

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT THE SITE AND BECOME FAMILIAR WITH EXISTING CONDITIONS RELATING TO
‘THE NATURE AND SCOPE OF WORK.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY PLAN LAYOUT AND BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT
DISCREPANCIES WHICH MAY COMPROMISE THE DESIGN OR INTENT OF THE LAYOUT.

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL ASSURE COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES AND REGULATIONS GOVERNING THE
WORK AND MATERIALS SUPPLIED.

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT EXISTING ROADS, CURBSIGUTTERS, TRAILS, TREES, LAWNS AND SITE
ELEMENTS DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS. DAMAGE TO SAME SHALL BE REPAIRED AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALIGNMENT AND LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND AND ABOVE GRADE UTILITIES
AND PROVIDE THE NECESSARY PROTECTION FOR SAME BEFORE CONSTRUCTION BEGINS (MINIMUM 10
CLEARANCE)

6. CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE THE PHASES OF CONSTRUCTION AND PLANTING INSTALLATION WITH
OTHER CONTRACTORS WORKING ON SITE.

7. UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHALL BE INSTALLED SO THAT TRENCHES DO NOT CUT THROUGH ROOT
SYSTEMS OF EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN.

EXISTING CONTOURS, TRAILS, VEGETATION, CURBIGUTTER AND OTHER ELEMENTS ARE BASED UPON
INFORMATION SUPPLIED TO THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT BY OTHERS. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY
DISCREPANCIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND NOTIFY LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT OF SAME.

9. HORIZONTAL AND VERTICAL ALIGNMENT OF PROPOSED WALKS, TRAILS OR ROADWAYS ARE SUBJECT TO
FIELD ADJUSTMENT REQUIRED TO CONFORM TO LOCALIZED TOPOGRAPHIC CONDITIONS AND TO MINIMIZE
TREE REMOVAL AND GRADING. CHANGES IN ALIGNMENT AND GRADES MUST BE APPROVED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO IMPLEMENTATION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE SITE FOR DEFICIENCIES IN SITE CONDITIONS WHICH MIGHT NEGATIVELY
AFFECT PLANT ESTABLISHMENT, SURVIVAL OR WARRANTY. UNDESIRABLE SITE CONDITIONS SHALL BE
BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF WORK,

CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ONGOING MAINTENANCE OF NEWLY INSTALLED MATERIALS UNTIL TIME
OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION. REPAIR OF ACTS OF VANDALISM OR DAMAGE WHICH MAY OCCUR PRIOR TO
'SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR.

EXISTING TREES OR SIGNIFICANT SHRUB MASSINGS FOUND ON SITE SHALL BE PROTECTED AND SAVED
UNLESS NOTED TO BE REMOVED OR ARE LOCATED IN AN AREA TO BE GRADED. QUESTIONS REGARDING
EXISTING PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR
TO REMOVAL.

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN, UPON DIRECTION OF LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT, SHALL BE FERTILIZED AND
PRUNED TO REMOVE DEAD WOOD, DAMAGED AND RUBBING BRANCHES.

CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT AWRITTEN REQUEST FOR THE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION
INSPECTION OF LANDSCAPE AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS PRIOR TO SUBMITTING FINAL PAY REQUEST.
CONTRACTOR SHALL PREPARE AND SUBMIT REPRODUCIBLE AS-BUILT DRAWING(S) OF LANDSCAPE
INSTALLATION, IRRIGATION AND SITE IMPROVEMENTS UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION
INSTALLATION AND PRIOR TO SUBSTANTIAL COMPLETION.

'SYMBOLS ON PLAN DRAWING TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER SCHEDULES IF DISCREPANCIES IN QUANTITIES
EXIST. SPECIFICATIONS AND DETAILS TAKE PRECEDENCE OVER NOTES.

GRADING NOTES

1 CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT PUBLIC UTILITIES FOR LOCATION OF UNDERGROUND WIRES, CABLES,
CONDUITS, PIPES, MANHOLES, VALVES OR OTHER BURIED STRUCTURES BEFORE DIGGING. LANDSCAPE
CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR OR REPLACE THE ABOVE IF DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AT NO
ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE PROPER EROSION CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED TO INSURE THAT
EROSION IS KEPT TO AN ABSOLUTE MINIMUM - SEE CIVIL SPECIFICATIONS.

3. PROVIDE TEMPORARY COVERING FOR CATCH BASINS AND MAN HOLES UNTIL FINISHED GRADING IS
COMPLETE - SEE CIVIL SPECIFICATIONS,

PLANTING NOTES
1. NOPLANTS WILL BE INSTALLED UNTIL FINAL GRADING AND CONSTRUCTION HAS BEEN COMPLETED IN THE
IMMEDIATE AREA

2. PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY WITH THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE AMERICAN STANDARD
FOR NURSERY STOCK, ANSI Z60.1

3. STREET AND BOULEVARD TREES SHALL BEGIN BRANCHING NO LOWER THAN 6' ABOVE PAVED SURFACE.

4. PROPOSED PLANT MATERIAL SHALL BE LOCATED AND STAKED AS SHOWN ON PLAN. LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT MUST APPROVE STAKING OF PLANT MATERIAL PRIOR TO DIGGING:

5. NOPLANT MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS WILL BE ACCEPTED UNLESS APPROVAL IS GRANTED BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT TO THE CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF BID.

6. ADJUSTMENTS IN LOCATION OF PROPOSED PLANT MATERIALS MAY BE NEEDED IN FIELD. LANDSCAPE
ARCHITECT MUST BE NOTIFIED PRIOR TO ADJUSTMENT OF PLANTS,

7. PLANT MATERIALS TO BE INSTALLED PER PLANTING DETAILS.

8. TREE WRAPPING MATERIAL SHALL BE TWO-WALLED PLASTIC SHEETING APPLIED FROM TRUNK FLARE TO
FIRST BRANCH. WRAP SMOOTH-BARKED DECIDUOUS TREES PLANTED IN THE FALL PRIOR TO DECEMBER 1
AND REMOVE WRAPPING AFTER MAY 1.

IRRIGATION NOTES

1. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR PROVIDING AN IRRIGATION LAYOUT PLAN AND SPECIFICATION
AS PART OF THE SCOPE OF WORK. SUBMIT LAYOUT PLAN AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR APPROVAL BY THE
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ORDER ANDIOR CONSTRUCTION. IT SHALL BE THE CONTRACTOR'S
RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE THAT SODDEDISEEDED AND PLANTED AREAS ARE IRRIGATED PROPERLY,
INCLUDING THOSE AREAS DIRECTLY AROUND AND ABUTTING BUILDING FOUNDATION.

2. CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY (EXISTING) IRRIGATION SYSTEM LAYOUT AND CONFIRM COMPLETE LIMITS OF
IRRIGATION PRIOR TO SUPPLYING SHOP DRAWINGS,

3. CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT FOR INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF ALL AREAS
RECEIVING DRIP IRRIGATION PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF ANY MULCH

4. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH AN IRRIGATION SCHEDULE APPROPRIATE TO THE
PROJECT SITE CONDITIONS AND TO PLANTED MATERIAL GROWTH REQUIREMENTS.

5. CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE THAT SOIL CONDITIONS AND COMPACTION ARE ADEQUATE TO ALLOW FOR
PROPER DRAINAGE AROUND THE CONSTRUCTION SITE. UNDESIRABLE CONDITIONS SHALL BE BROUGHT T
‘THE ATTENTION OF THE LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT PRIOR TO BEGINNING OF WORK. IT SHALL BE T
LANDSCAPE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO ENSURE PROPER SURFACE AND SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE
IN PLANTING AREAS.

N | ANDSCAPE NOT E S |
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Luminaire Schedule

|
Arr. Watts Lum. Lumens|
7

GENERAL NOTES:

A. PULSE PRODUCTS DOES NOT ASSUME RESPONSIBILITY
FOR THE INTERPRETATION OF THIS CALCULATION OR
COMPLAINCE TO THE LOCAL, STATE, OR FEDERAL

LIGHTNG CODES OR ORDINANCES.

B. LIGHTING LAYOUT IS NOT INTENDED FOR CONSTRUCTION
DOCUMENTS BUT ONLY TO ILLUSTRATE THE PERFORMANCE

OF THE PRODUCT.

C. ALL READINGS/CALCULATIONS SHOWN ARE SHOWN ON

OBJECTS/SURFACES.

Symbol ty Label Arrangement LLF Description
B AA INGLE 0.900 | LUMARK XTOR1A MOUNT AT 7FT 72!
= BB INGLE 0.900 | LUMARK PRV-A40-D-UNV-T4-BZ MOUNT ON 20FT POLE WITH 3FT BASE 143 5157
EE BB2 ACK-BACK 0.900 | LUMARK PRV-A40-D-UNV-T4-BZ MOUNT ON 20FT POLE WITH 3FT BASE 286 5157
@& cc INGLE 0.900 /AC WS-W24509 A121814 MOUNT AT 8FT 9.6 65
B DD SINGLE 0.900 | LUMARK XTOR3A MOUNT AT 12FT 27 804
Calculation Summary
Label [ CalcType [ Units [Avg  [Max [ Min [ Avg/Min | Max/Min
SITE GROUND [ Muminance [ Fc [189 |65 0.0 [ N.A.
PARKING [ uminance [ Fc [279 |58 [0.0 [N.A [N.A
Luminaire Location Summary
umNg Label X Orient | Tilt
4 BB2 -126.7 39 56.964 | 0
5 BB2 -184.8 73.7 56.964 | 0
6 BB -58.7 00 59.216 | 0
7 BB 21.6 07.3 49.824 | 0
8 AA -149 00.2 6.182 | 0
9 AA 24.1 89.5 7 47.242 | O
AA -3.9 2175 7 48.912 | 0
AA 41.8 238.6 7 7.907 | 0
AA 76.2 39.1 7 179 |0
AA -50.7 -43.6 7 46.602 | 0
4 AA -36.1 85.4 7 2 3|0
5 cc 68.487 | 17.729 2 0
6 cc 58.187 | 0.029 32! 0
7 cC 41.087 | -28.77 32! 0
38 cc 30.687 | -46.17 0
39 cc 13.687 | -74.67. 0
40 cc 0.187 -97.37. . 0
4 AA 3.9 38.2 48.042 | 0
4 AA 17.4 60.7 7 52.904 | 0
4 DD -28.8 -15 12 50.66 | O
44 BB -87.7 -9.6 23 0.859 | 0

fr v b b
N

s 5%,

Comments

Date

#

Revisions

Drawn By: SANDY.
Checked By: ROSS
Date:6/3/2016

Scale: AS NOTED

Plan View
Scale: 1 inch= 30 Ft.
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DESCRIPTION

The Prevail LED area, site luminaire combines optical performance,
energy efficiency and long term reliability in an advanced, patent pending
modern design. Utilizing the latest LED technology, the Prevail luminaire
delivers unparalleled uniformity resulting in greater pole spacing. A
versatile mount standard arm facilitates ease of installation for both
retrofit and new installations. With energy savings greater than 62%,

the Prevail fixture replaces 150-400W metal halide fixtures in general
area lighting applications such as parking lots, walkways, roadways and

building areas.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Lumark

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

Construction is comprised of a
heavy-duty, single-piece die-cast
aluminum housing. The LED
drivers are mounted in direct
contact with the casting to promote
low operating temperature and
long life. The die-cast aluminum
door is tethered to provide easy
access to the driver if replacement
is required. A one-piece silicone
gasket seals the door to the fixture
housing. The optics is mounted
on a versatile, aluminum plate
that dissipates heat from the

LEDs resulting in longer life of the
fixture. The fixture is IP66 and 3G
vibration rated (ANSI C136.31) to
insure strength of construction
and longevity in the selected
application.

Optics

Precision molded, high efficiency
optics are precisely designed to
shape the distribution, maximizing
efficiency and application spacing.
Available in Type II, lll, IV and V
distributions with lumen packages
ranging from 6,100 to 15,100
nominal lumens. Light engine
configurations consist of 1 or

2 high-efficacy LEDs mounted

to metal-core circuit boards to
maximize heat dissipation and
promote long life (up to L92/60,000
hours at 25°C) per IESNA TM-21.
For the ultimate level of spill light
control, an optional house side
shield accessory can be field or
factory installed.

DIMENSIONS

Electrical

LED drivers are mounted to the
fixture for optimal heat sinking

and ease of maintenance. Thermal
management incorporates both
conduction and convection to
transfer heat rapidly away from the
LED source for optimal efficiency
and light output. Class 1 electronic
drivers have a power factor >90%,
THD <20%, and an expected life

of 100,000 hours with <1% failure
rate. Available in 120-277V 50/60Hz,
347V 60Hz or 480V 60Hz operation.
480V is compatible for use with
480V Wye systems only. 10kV/10
kA surge protection standard.
0-10V dimming driver is standard
with leads external to the fixture to
accommodate controls capability
such as dimming and occupancy.
Suitable for ambient temperatures
from -40°C to 40°C. Optional 50°C
HA (high ambient) available.
Standard NEMA 3-PIN twistlock
photocontrol receptacle and NEMA
7-PIN twistlock photocontrol
receptacles are available as
options.

Controls

The Prevail LED luminaire control
options are designed to be simple
and cost-effective ASHRAE and
California Title 24 compliant
solutions. The ANSI C136.41
compliant NEMA 7-PIN receptacle
enables wireless dimming when

used with compatible photocontrol.

An integrated dimming and
occupancy sensor is a standalone
control option available in on/

off (MSP) and bi-level dimming

(MSP/DIM) operation. The optional
LumaWatt system is best described
as a peer-to-peer wireless network
of luminaire-integral sensors

that operate in accordance with
programmable profiles. Each
sensor is capable of motion

and photo sensing, metering
power consumption and wireless
communication.

Mounting

Standard pole mount arm is bolted
directly to the pole and the fixture
slides onto the arm and locks in
place with a bolt facilitating quick
and easy installation. The versatile,
patent pending, standard mount
arm accommodates multiple drill
patterns ranging from 1-1/2" to
4-7/8". Removal of the door on the
standard mounting arm enables
wiring of the fixture without having
to access the driver compartment.
A knock-out on the standard
mounting arm enables round

pole mounting. Wall mount and
mast arm mounting options are
available. Mast arm adapter fits
2-3/8" O.D. tenon.

Finish

Housing and cast parts finished

in five-stage super TGIC polyester
powder coat paint, 2.5 mil nominal
thickness for superior protection
against fade and wear. Standard
color is bronze. Additional colors
available in white, grey, black, dark
platinum and graphite metallic.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

1

(RT3 ﬁ’é;m:
[70mm]

2

13-15/16" [354mm]

EF.T-N

Powering Business Worfdwide

26-13/16" [681mm]——]

*www.designlights.org

PRV PREVAIL

LED

AREA / SITE / ROADWAY
LUMINAIRE

i)

CERTIFICATION DATA

UL and cUL Wet Location Listed
IP66-Rated

3G Vibration Rated

1SO 9001

DesignLights Consortium™ Qualified*

ENERGY DATA

Electronic LED Driver

0.9 Power Factor

<20% Total Harmonic Distortion
120-277V/50 and 60Hz,

347V/60Hz, 480V/60Hz

-40°C Minimum Temperature Rating
+40°C Ambient Temperature Rating

EPA
Effective Projected Area (Sq. Ft.): 0.75

SHIPPING DATA
Approximate Net Weight:
20 Ibs. (9.09 kgs.)

& <l
IS TD500018EN
R 2015-12-15 14:17:27



PRV PREVAIL

VERSATILE MOUNT SYSTEM POLE MOUNT ARM WALL MOUNT
1-1/4" [32mm] o o
P s
=l | (mEm)
. ‘ 47/8" o
6-15/16 [124mm] 8" 7-1/8"
(177mm] p [203mm] | L | [(18Tmm]
4"
[102mm]
il |
L) 9/16" ®) &% .
[15mm] - 7/16
Dia. Hole [130mm]J Ewaz.rw:l]e
4-15/16" 3-3/4" 2-3/8" 6"
[125mm]— [96mm]- [60mm] L—[152mm]—

MAST ARM MOUNT

_op Mg
L[153§rl’lnm]—,

MOUNTING CONFIGURATIONS AND EPAS

Wall Mount Arm Mount Single Arm Mount 2 @ 180° Arm Mount 2 @ 90° Arm Mount 3 @ 90° Arm Mount 4 @ 90°
1.50 EPA 1.50 EPA 2.25 EPA 3.00

EPA 0.75 EPA

OPTICAL CONFIGURATIONS

A15 (6,700 Nominal Lumens)

POWER AND LUMENS LUMEN MAINTENANCE LUMEN MULTIPLIER
Light Engine A15 A25 A40 R 25,000 50,000 60,000 Tl;eoretlcal Theoretical Ambient Lur{iep
R * * * 00,000 L70 Temperature | Multiplier
Nominal Power (Watts) 57W 87W 143W Temperature | Hours Hours Hours Hours (Hours)*
10°C 1.02
Input Current @ 120V (A) 0.49 0.76 1.23 25°C > 96% > 93% > 92% > 87% > 260,000
15°C 1.01
Input Current @ 277V (A) 0.22 0.35 0.54 40°C > 96% > 93% > 92% ~87% > 255,000
25°C 1.00
Input Current @ 347V (A) 0.18 0.28 0.45 50°C > 95% >92% >91% > 86% > 250,000
40°C 0.99
Input Current @ 480V (A) 0.13 0.21 0.33
Lumens 6,139 10,204 15,073 100 ~
Type ~—|
BUG Rating B1-U0-G1 B2-U0-G2 B3-U0-G3 \\
Lumens 6,192 10,292 15,203 95 \
Type lll =
BUG Rating B1-U0-G2 B2-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 S \
o
= \
Lumens 6,173 10,261 15,157 e 9 =
Type IV . s |
BUG Rating B1-U0-G3 B2-U0-G3 B2-U0-G4 e \
<
Lumens 6,393 10,627 15,697 g
TypeV £
BUG Rating B3-U0-G3 B4-U0-G3 B4-U0-G4 §
NOTE: Lumen output for standard bronze fixture color. Different housing colors impact 5 80
lumen output. IES files for the non-standard colors are available upon request. 5
4
75
70
0 10 20 30 40 50 60 70 80 90 100
Hours (Thousands) 25°C = 40°C =™ 50°C =
Eaton
E ‘T.N 1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269 Specifications and
m P: 770-486-4800 dimensions subject to TD500018EN

Powering Business Worldwide www.eaton.com/lighting change without notice 2015-12-15 14:17:27



ORDERING INFORMATION

PRV PREVAIL

Sample Number: PRV-A25-D-UNV-T3-SA-BZ

Product Family "2 | Light Engine * Driver 4 Voltage Distribution Mounting Color ©
PRV=Prevail A15=(1 LED) 6,100 Nominal Lumens D=Dimming (0-10V) UNV=Universal T2=Type ll SA=Standard Versatile Arm AP=Grey
A25=(2 LEDs) 10,200 Nominal Lumens (120-277V) T3=Type lll MA=Mast Arm BZ=Bronze (Standard)
A40=(2 LEDs) 15,100 Nominal Lumens 347=347V T4=Type IV WM=Wall Mount Arm BK=Black
480=480V *® T5=Type V DP=Dark Platinum
GM-=Graphite Metallic
WH=White

Options (Add as Suffix)

Accessories (Order Separately) ™

7030=70 CRI/3000K CCT”

7050=70 CRI/5000K CCT”

10K=10kV/10kA UL 1449 Fused Surge Protective Device

DIMRF-LW=LumaWatt Wireless Sensor, Wide Lens for 8' - 16' Mounting Height &°
DIMRF-LN=LumaWatt Wireless Sensor, Narrow Lens for 16' - 40' Mounting Height &°
MSP/DIM-L12=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation, 8' - 12' Mounting Height
MSP/DIM-L30=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation, 12' - 30' Mounting Height
MSP-L12=Integrated Sensor for ON/OFF Operation, 8' - 12' Mounting Height
MSP-L30=Integrated Sensor for ON/OFF Operation, 12' - 30' Mounting Height
PER=NEMA 3-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle

PER7=NEMA 7-PIN Twistlock Photocontrol Receptacle "

HSS=House Side Shield

HA=50°C High Ambient Temperature

PRVWM-XX=Wall Mount Kit

PRVMA-XX=Mast Arm Mounting Kit
PRVSA-XX=Standard Arm Mounting Kit

HS/VERD=House Side Shield

MA1010-XX=Single Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1011-XX=2@180° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1012-XX=3@120° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1013-XX=4@90° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1014-XX=2@90° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1015-XX=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1016-XX=3@90° Tenon Adapter for 3-1/2" O.D. Tenon
MA1017-XX=Single Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1018-XX=2@180° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1019-XX=3@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1045-XX=4@90° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1048-XX=2@90° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1049-XX=3@90° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
MA1191-XX=2@120° Tenon Adapter for 2-3/8" O.D. Tenon
OA/RA1013=Photocontrol Shorting Cap
OA/RA1014=NEMA Photocontrol - 120V
OA/RA1016=NEMA Photocontrol - Multi-Tap 105-285V
OA/RA1027=NEMA Photocontrol - 480V
OA/RA1201=NEMA Photocontrol - 347V
ISHH-01=Integrated Sensor Programming Remote

NOTES:

1. Customer is responsible for engineering analysis to confirm pole and fixture compatibility for all applications. Refer to installation instructions IB500002EN and pole white paper WP513001EN for additional support
information.

2. DesignLights Consortium™ Qualified and classified for both DLC Standard and DLC Premium, refer to www.designlights.org for details.

3. Standard 4000K CCT and 70 CRI.

4. Consult factory for driver surge protection values.

5. Only for use with 480V Wye systems. Per NEC, not for use with ungrounded systems, impedance grounded systems or corner grounded systems (commonly known as Three Phase Three Wire Delta, Three Phase High Leg
Delta and Three Phase Corner Grounded Delta systems).

6. Different housing colors impact lumen output. IES files for the non-standard colors are available upon request.

7. Extended lead times apply. Use dedicated IES files for 3000K and 5000K when performing layouts. These files are published on the Prevail luminaire product page on the website.

8. LumaWatt wireless sensors are factory installed and require network components RF-EM-1, RF-GW-1 and RF-ROUT-1 in appropriate quantities. See website for LumaWatt application information.

9. LumaWatt wireless system is not available with photocontrol receptacle (Not needed).

10. Not availale with MSP or DIMRF options.
11. Replace XX with paint color.

STOCK ORDERING INFORMATION

Stock Sample Number: PRVS-A25-UNV-T3

Product Family Light Engine Voltage Distribution Options (Add as Suffix)

PRVS=Prevail A15=(1 LED) 6,100 Nominal Lumens UNV=Universal (120-277V) T3=Type lll MSP/DIM-L30=Integrated Sensor for Dimming Operation,
A25=(2 LEDs) 10,200 Nominal Lumens 347=347V T4=Type IV Maximum 30' Mounting Height
A40=(2 LEDs) 15,100 Nominal Lumens

NOTE: Bronze only, 4000K CCT, 120-277V, 347V, standard mounting arm, standard non-fused 10kV MOV and 0-10V dimming.

Eaton

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.eaton.com/lighting

Specifications and
dimensions subject to
change without notice

EF.T-N

Powering Business Worldwide

TD500018EN
2015-12-15 14:17:27




STEAMPUNK - model: WS-W245
dwelLED™ Qutdoor

WAC LIGHTING

Responsible Lighting®

PRODUCT DESCRIPTION

Fixture Type:

Catalog Number:

Project:

Location:

Designed with an updated version of a vintage industrial design, this Steampunk lantern pairs clear hammered seeded mouth blown glass with a stunning metal
design. Perfect for indoor and outdoor applications. Two sizes and two finishes available.

FEATURES

SPECIFICATIONS

« ETL & cETL wet location listed, IP65 rated

« Clear hammered seeded mouth blown glass
« Die-cast Aluminum Construction

« Smooth and continuous ELV dimming

+ 80,000 hour rated life

« 5 year warranty

« Color Temp: 3000K

Construction: Aluminum construction with seeded glass
Light Source: LED

Standards: ETL & cETL wet location listed, IP 65

« 90 CRI
LED Delivered
Watt Lumens Lumens Finish
.6 _7h
9" WS-W24509 0w 624 365
97"
Bz sronze [
_BW 9% GH Graphite |
13" WS-W24513 10w 657 440
123"
Lws | -| - |

Example: WS-W24513-BZ

waclighting.com
Phone (800) 526.2588
Fax  (800) 526.2585

44 Harbor Park Drive
Port Washington, NY 11050

Headquarters/Eastern Distribution Center

Central Distribution Center
1600 Distribution Ct

Lithia Springs, GA 30122 Ontario, CA 91760

Western Distribution Center
1750 Archibald Avenue

WAC Lighting retains the right to modify the design of our products at any time as part of the company's continuous improvement program. AUG 2015




DESCRIPTION

The patented Lumark Crosstour™ LED Wall Pack Series of luminaries
provides an architectural style with super bright, energy efficient LEDs.
The low-profile, rugged die-cast aluminum construction, universal back
box, stainless steel hardware along with a sealed and gasketed optical
compartment make the Crosstour impervious to contaminants. The
Crosstour wall luminaire is ideal for wall/surface, inverted mount for
fagade/canopy illumination, post/bollard, site lighting, floodlight and low
level pathway illumination including stairs. Typical applications include
building entrances, multi-use facilities, apartment buildings, institutions,
schools, stairways and loading docks test.

SPECIFICATION FEATURES

Lumark

Catalog #

Project

Comments

Prepared by

Construction

Slim, low-profile LED design

with rugged one-piece, die-cast
aluminum hinged removable door
and back box. Matching housing
styles incorporate both a small and
large design. The small housing

is available in 7W and 18W. The
large housing is available in the
26W model. Patent pending secure
lock hinge feature allows for

safe and easy tool-less electrical
connections with the supplied
push-in connectors. Back box
includes three (3) half-inch, NPT
threaded conduit entry points. The
universal back box supports both
the small and large forms and
mounts to standard 3-1/2" to 4”
round and octagonal, 4” square,
single gang and masonry junction
boxes. Key hole gasket allows

for adaptation to junction box or
wall. External fin design extracts
heat from the fixture surface. One-
piece silicone gasket seals door
and back box. Minimum 5” wide
pole for site lighting application.
Not recommended for car wash
applications.

Optical

Silicone sealed optical LED
chamber incorporates a custom
engineered mirrored anodized
reflector providing high-efficiency
illumination. Optical assembly
includes impact-resistant
tempered glass and meets IESNA
requirements for full cutoff
compliance. Solid state LED
Crosstour luminaries are thermally
optimized with five (5) lumen
packages in cool 5000K or neutral
warm 3500K LED color temperature
(CCT).

Electrical

LED driver is mounted to the
die-cast housing for optimal heat
sinking. LED thermal management
system incorporates both
conduction and natural convection
to transfer heat rapidly away

from the LED source. 7W models
operate in -40°C to 40°C [-40°F

to 104°F]. 18W and 26W models
operate in -40°C to 40°C [-40°F to
104°F]. High ambient 50°C models
available. Crosstour luminaires
maintain greater than 90% of initial

light output after 72,000 hours

of operation. Three (3) half-inch
NPT threaded conduit entry points
allow for thru-branch wiring. Back
box is an authorized electrical
wiring compartment. Integral LED
electronic driver incorporates surge
protection. 120-277V 50/60Hz or
347V 60Hz models.

Finish

Crosstour is protected with a
Super durable TGIC carbon

bronze or summit white polyester
powder coat paint. Super durable
TGIC powder coat paint finishes
withstand extreme climate
conditions while providing optimal
color and gloss retention of the
installed life.

Warranty
Five-year warranty.

DIMENSIONS ESCUTCHEON PLATES
[ ]
7W & 18W ° °© °© °
6-3/4" [171mm]
26W
8" [203mm] 10"
[254mm]

o

o

|— 17-1/2" [445mm] 4’

I— 7W & 18W —,

5-3/4" [146mm]
26W
6-5/8" [168mm]

F.T-N

Powering Business Worldwide

|_ o
W & 18W —

3-5/8" [92mm]
26W
4" [102mm]

17-1/2"
[445mm]

*www.designlights.org

XTOR
CROSSTOUR LED

APPLICATIONS:
WALL / SURFACE
POST / BOLLARD

LOW LEVEL
FLOODLIGHT
INVERTED
SITE LIGHTING

CERTIFICATION DATA
UL/cUL Wet Location Listed

LM79 / LM80 Compliant

ROHS Compliant

ADA Compliant

NOM Compliant Models

IP66 Ingressed Protection Rated

Title 24 Compliant

DesignLights Consortium® Qualified*

TECHNICAL DATA
40°C Maximum Ambient Temperature
External Supply Wiring 90°C Minimum

EPA

Effective Projected Area (Sq. Ft.):
XTOR1A/XTOR2A=0.34
XTOR3A=0.45

SHIPPING DATA:
Approximate Net Weight:
3.7-5.25Ibs. [1.7 — 2.4 kgs.]

TD514013EN
2015-05-29 11:34:51



LUMEN MAINTENANCE

LUMENS - CRI/CCT TABLE

XTOR CROSSTOUR LED

. TM-21 Lumen . LED Information XTOR1A XTOR2A | XTOR2A-N | XTOR3A | XTOR3A-N
Ambient . Theoretical L70
Temperature Maintenance (Hours) Delivered Lumens
(72,000 Hours) (Wall Mount) 722 1,633 2,804 2,284
XTOR1A Model Delivered Lumens
25°C > 92% > 290,000 (With Flood 468 1,060 2,168 1,738
Accessory Kit) *
40°C >92% > 290,000
B.U.G. Rating 2 B0-U0-GO | B1-U0-GO | B1-U0-GO | B1-U0-GO | B1-U0-GO
50°C >91% > 270,000
CCT
XTOR2A Model (Kelvin) 5,000 5,000 5,000 3,500
25°C 919 270,000
- - fgollor Rendering Index) 65 65 65 70
40°C >90% > 260,000
50°C > 88% > 225,000 iaer Consumprion w 18W 26W 26W
XTOR3A Model NOTES: 1 Includes shield and visor. 2 B.U.G. Rating does not apply to floodlighting.
25°C >91% > 280,000
40°C >91% > 270,000
50°C > 89% > 240,000
CURRENT DRAW
Model Series
Voltage
XTOR1A | XTOR2A | XTOR3A
120V 0.05A 0.15A 0.22A
208V 0.03A 0.08A 0.13A
240V 0.03A 0.07A 0.11A
277V 0.03A 0.06A 0.10A
347V 0.025A 0.058A 0.082A

ORDERING INFORMATION

Sample Number: XTOR2A-N-WT-PC1

Series’ LED Kelvin Color

Housing Color

Options (Add as Suffix)

Accessories (Order Separately)

XTOR1A=Small Door, 7W
XTOR2A=Small Door, 18W
XTOR3A=Small Door, 26W

[Blank]=Bright White
(Standard) 5000K
N=Neutral Warm White,
3500K2

[Blank]=Carbon Bronze
(Standard)
WT=Summit White

PC1=Photocontrol 120V *

PC2=Photocontrol 208-277V **

347V=347V*
HA=50°C High Ambient *

WG/XTOR=Wire Guard ©

XTORFLD-KNC=Knuckle Floodlight Kit 7
XTORFLD-TRN=Trunnion Floodlight Kit 7
XTORFLD-KNC-WT=Knuckle Floodlight Kit, Summit White ?
XTORFLD-TRN-WT=Trunnion Floodlight Kit, Summit White 7

EWP/XTOR=Escutcheon Wall Plate, Carbon Bronze
EWP/XTOR-WT=Escutcheon Wall Plate, Summit White

NOTES: 1 DesignLights Consortium® Qualified. Refer to www.designlights.org Qualified Products List under Family Models for details. 2 XTOR1A not available in 3500K. 3 Photocontrols are factory installed. 4 Order PC2 for
347V models. 5 Thru-branch wiring not available with HA option or with 347V. 6 Wire guard for wall/surface mount. Not for use with floodlight kit accessory. 7 Floodlight kit accessory supplied with knuckle (KNC) or trunnion

(TRN) base, small and large top visors and small and large impact shields.

STOCK ORDERING INFORMATION

7W Series

18W Series

26W Series

XTOR1A=7W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR2A=18W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A=26W, 5000K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR1A-WT=7W, 5000K, Summit White

XTOR2A-N=18W, 3500K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A-N=26W, 3500K, Carbon Bronze

XTOR1A-PC1=7W, 5000K, 120V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR2A-WT=18W, Summit White

XTOR3A-WT=26W, Summit White

XTOR2A-PC1=18W, 120V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A-PC1=26W, 120V PC, Carbon Bronze

5-DAY QUICK SHIP ORDERING INFORMATION

7W Series

18W Series

26W Series

XTOR1A-WT-PC1=7W, 5000K, Summit White, 120V PC

XTOR2A-PC2=18W, 5000K, 208-277V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A-PC2=26W, 5000K, 208-277V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR2A-WT-PC1=18W, 5000K, Summit White, 120V PC

XTOR3A-WT-PC1=26W, 5000K, Summit White, 120V PC

XTOR2A-WT-PC2=18W, 5000K, Summit White, 208-277V PC

XTOR3A-WT-PC2=26W, 5000K, Summit White, 208-277V PC

XTOR2A-N-WT=18W, 3500K, Summit White

XTOR3A-N-WT=26W, 3500K, Summit White

XTOR2A-N-PC1=18W, 3500K, 120V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A-N-PC1=26W, 3500K, 120V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR2A-N-PC2=18W, 3500K, 208-277V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR3A-N-PC2=26W, 3500K, 208-277V PC, Carbon Bronze

XTOR2A-N-WHT-PC1=18W, 3500K, Summit White, 120V PC

XTOR3A-N-WHT-PC1=26W, 3500K, Summit White, 120V PC

XTOR2A-N-WT-PC2=18W, 3500K, Summit White, 208-277V PC

XTOR3A-N-WT-PC2=26W, 3500K, Summit White, 208-277V PC

Eaton

F.T-N

Powering Business Worldwide

1121 Highway 74 South
Peachtree City, GA 30269
P: 770-486-4800
www.eaton.com/lighting

Specifications and
dimensions subject to
change without notice.

TD514013EN
2015-05-29 11:34:51
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VIEW FROM BUD GRANT WAY
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FIRST COVENANT REDEVELOPMENT [rr0poc no.

KNOW AUL PERSONS BY THESE PRESENTS: Tnat The First Covenant. Church of Mnnogpolls, Mitnssotc, a rallsous corporation, feo owner of
the following dascribed property situgte n tha County of Hennepin, Stote of Minesota 1o

Lots 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5 and that part of Lots 6 and 7 lying southwesterly of the northeasterly 110.00 feet thereof, that part
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AND
The Northeasterly 110 feet of Lot 6, except the Southeasterly 40 fest of the Northeasterly 85 feet thereof; The Southeasterly 16

feet of the Northeasterly 110 feet of Lot 7, Block 113, Nelsons Addition to the Town of Minneapolis, Hennepin County, Minnesota.
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AND
Southeosterly 40 feet of Northeasterly 85 fest of Lot 6, Block 113, Nelsons Addition to the Town of Minneapolis, Hennepin County.

Has caused the same to be surveyed and platted as FIRST COVENANT REDEVELOPMENT.
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In witness whereof soid The First Covenant Church of Minneapalis, Minnesoto, a religious corporation, hos caused these presents to be

day of 20

slgned by Its proper offlcer this __

The First Covenant Church of Minneapolis, Minnesota

114.25
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Dated this _. day of oo

2o J. ord, Licensed Lond Surveyor
Ninnesota License No. 22033

STATE OF MINNESOTA
COUNTY OF HENNEPIN
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This Instrument was acknowledged before me this _ day of __. 201__, by Lee . Nord

Notary Publlc, _. ounty,
Ny Commission Expires January 31, 202
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CITY CLERK OF MINNEAPOLIS, MINNESOTA

City Clerk

by
RESDONT AND REAL ESTATE e
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Hennepin Gounty, Minnesol

| heraby certify that taxes payable In 201 and prior yaare have been pald for the land descrbed on this plat.
Dated this _. 201

day of

Nark V. Chapin, Hennepin County Auditor
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SURVEY DIVISION
Hennepin County, Minnesota

Pursuont to MINN. STAT. Sec. 3838.565 (1969), this plat hos been opproved this __

Chris F. Mavis, Hennepin County Surveyor By

REGSTRAR OF TTLES
Hennepin County, Minnesota _I _—— — — — -
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| hereby certify that the within plat of FIRST COVENANT REDEVELOPNENT was filed in this office this _.

201 at ofclock _—. M.

Nartin McCormick, Registrar of Titles  Deputy
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SCALE IN FEET e g?;%ﬁg Zﬁ;‘K/gDCHEsYL/&A///SVECHN;E%%H The orientation of this bearing system is based on the northeasterly line of Block 113, Nelsons Addition to the Egan, Field & Nowak, Inc
: Town of Minneapolis, which is assumed to have a bearing of South 59 degrees 10 minutes 56 seconds East land surveyors since 1872
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